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City of
Saskatoon

NOTICE OF HEARING
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
DEVELOPMENT APPEALS BOARD

April 1, 2025, 4:00 pm
Committee Room E, Ground Floor, City Hall

(Please contact the City Clerk's Office at 306.975.3240 for further information).

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. APPEAL HEARINGS
2.1 Appeal 9-2025 - Development Permit Denial - 1202/1204 College Drive
2.2  Appeal 10-2025 - Development Permit Denial - 633 Guelph Crescent

3. ADJOURNMENT
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RECEIVED Page 1

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE A.1
February 19, 2025

City of Saskatoon Development Appeal Application- page 2

THIS PAGE WILL FORM PART OF THE PUBLIC RECORD FOR THE APPEAL

Applicant Name:  James Zimmer

Registered Property Owner(s): _
(if different from above): Parker Siemens

Location of Subject Property

Legal Description

Civic Address: 1204 College Drive 1202 College Drive

Present Status of Building or Structure Under Appeal:
Construction not yet begun O Under Construction O Completed

Type of Construction:

Residential O Commercial O Industrial other Mixed use Residential and

(specify) Commercial

Description of Development Appeal: (example: side yard deficiency, parking deficiency, etc.)

1) Side Yard Deficiency 2) Waste Space Defiency

Reason for Development Appeal: (as per The Planning and Development Act, 2007 , applicants
have 5 days prior to the appeal hearing date to submit drawings and written materials)

1) We are appealing the Side Yard requirement 1.5 metres, up to a height 12 metres and 3 metres or that portion of the
building in excess of 12 metres in height, if any window, door or other opening is provided in the wall facing the adjacent
property. A 0 metre Side Yard facing the adjacent property is permitted which we have, but we also have an inset of 3
metres at this Side Yard in our building configuration, which 1n turn has windows and door openings. So Strictly
speaking, a 3metre Side Yard with doors, wWindOwsS Or Other opening is permitted in the wall facing the other property,
yet with our 3 metre yard above and / or beside a 0 metre yard windows and doors not permitted at 3 metres from
adjacent property. With these units facing the east property quality of living will be much better with windows. 2) A
waste space deficiency of 1.5 metres in length has also been included in our Appeal, however | regret that this was a
misinterpretation of the Bylaw requirements with our site design. We will not be asking for relaxation of the waste space
size requirement at this time, our intention is to adjust our design to accommodate a 3.0m x 7.5m waste space, possibly
internally, if we are unable achieve this any other way. BOTH SIDES OF THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED

RETURN TO DEVELOPMENT APPEALS BOARD, CITY CLERK'S OFFICE,222 - 3rd AVENUE NORTH, SASKATOON, SK S7K 0J5 (306) 975-8002
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GENERAL NOTES
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Received Page 1

City Clerk's Office
March 26, 2025

From: Jim Zimmer

To: Web E-mail - Development Appeals Board

Cc: michael.r@14northconstruction.ca; maggie@schwabplanning.ca
Subject: Appeal No. 9-2025 1202/1204 College Drive

Date: Wednesday, March 26, 2025 1:31:00 AM

Attachments: Closed Courtyard Detail.png

Closed courtyard Detail 2.png
Open Courtyard Plan.pn
Enclosed Courtyard Plan.png

Dear Development Appeals Board: kindly accept the following as part of your review:

Please find a brief explanation for our for Appeal No, 9-2025 1202/1204 College Drive: the proposed new
six storey mixed use building - apartment and with ground level commercial - at College Drive and
Munroe Avenue.

The project is an exciting one in that it fits well with the new Corridor Station Zoning CS1 that has been
adopted. The design intention is to try to achieve the intent of the bylaw, such as increased density, street
level retail, pedestrian, bicycle and commuter oriented, and limited and screened parking. This new
zoning has been a significant change from previous zoning.

A review of a preliminary design of the project revealed some shortfalls, for instance insufficient ground
level transparent glazing on Munroe Avenue for "retail" presentation, incorrect grade slope up to
accessible "retail" entrances on College Drive, a required accessible parking stall too far from building
entry location, and loading zone and waste stall size. The design is being adjusted to fully conform to all
of these requirements. Please withdraw our Appeal item regarding the Loading Stall encroaching the
sideyard flanking landscaping, we will comply with the Bylaw.

The zoning permits zero sideyard to adjacent property at ground level and above, however zero sideyard
to adjacent property at ground level but 1.5 metres sideyard if openings are facing the adjacent property
and 3.0 metres sideyard above the 12.0 metre building height level if openings are facing the adjacent
property. This is what we are Appealing. Regardless, there is no requirement for sideyard at adjacent
property at the ground level floor.

We are proposing both zero sideyard to adjacent property at ground level and above, and zero sideyard
to adjacent property at ground level and 3.0 metres sideyard with openings (doors and windows) facing
the adjacent property.

In general the building is a basic box main floor retail / visitor parking / services and has five U-shaped
floors above with residential apartments - there is no sideyard requirement for main floor abutting the
adjacent property. The U-shaped floors above have stairs at the side, which frees up main floor space for
parking maneuverabilty / circulation and possible future retail expansion. Two residential units per floor
are planned on the interior of the U, they face the adjacent property, three metres away. There is not
enough site depth to fit these interior units facing each other.

Window options for these particular interior residential units are: 1) no windows and doors, 2) windows
and doors into an interior courtyard, ending with a slab wall at property line three metres away (forming a
shear massive block of building at east sideyard), or by way of Appeal 3) windows and doors into a
courtyard, but without a wall at property line (forming an inset stepped to break the shear massive slab of
building at east sideyard)..



Appeal 9-2025
Page 2

Option 1) is a non-starter regardless that it can still meet building code; Option 2) gives the neighbour a
massive wall slab facing them; Option 3) makes the most sense - aside from the more amenable
courtyard with fresh air and likely more daylight, the neighbour has a relief inset on the massive slab of
building wall.

See schematic illustrations for reference:
James D. Zimmer Architect
109 - 2002 Quebec Avenue

Saskatoon SK S7K 1W4
306 - 931 - 6622
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1202 College Open Courtyard 1202 open courtyard

1202 closed courtyard 1202 closed courtyard

closed courtyard details
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Received
City Clerk's Office
March 26, 2025

From:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Appeal 9-2025

A3 Page 1

Jim Zimmer

Web E-mail - Development Appeals Board; michael.r@14northconstruction.ca
michael.r@14northconstruction.ca; maggie@schwabplanning.ca

Appeal No. 9-2025 1202 / 1204 COLLEGE DRIVE

Wednesday, March 26, 2025 4:12:13 PM

V1.pdf

2025-03-26 College Drive A2.1 SITE EDIT.pdf

Please find attached our Site proposal for the above-referenced providing waste
space and loading space, as such please withdraw this portion of our Appeal.

James D. Zimmer Architect
109 - 2002 Quebec Avenue
Saskatoon SK S7K 1W4

306 - 931 - 6622



MUNROE AVENUE
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MUNROE AVENUE
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Ci ty o f Planning and Development www.saskatoon.ca

222 3" Avenue North tel (306) 975-2645

SaskatOOn Saskatoon SK._S7K 0J5 fax (306) 975-7712

R.1

February 19th, 2025

James Zimmer

James D Zimmer Architect
1249 8t St E

Saskatoon, SK S7H 0S5

SENT VIA EMAIL

Re:

Development Permit Denial: APART-2025-00787

Proposal: Shopping Centre with Multiple Unit Dwelling (65 Dwelling Units)
Site Address: 1202/1204 College Drive

Zoning District: CS1 — Corridor Station Mixed-Use 1 District

The Planning and Development Division has reviewed your submitted Building and
Development Permit application new shopping centre with a multiple unit dwelling. After
review, the following deficiencies has been noted with the City of Saskatoon’s Zoning
Bylaw 9990:

1. Requirement: Section 10.4.4(2)(b) states for multiple unit dwellings or where

dwelling units are erected above commercial, office or institutional, an interior
side yard shall be provided for the part of the building containing such dwelling
units of 1.5 metres, up to a height of 12 metres and 3 metres or that portion of
the building in excess of 12 metres in height. No such side yard shall be required
when no window, door or other opening is provided in the wall facing the
adjacent property.

Proposed: Dwelling units are provided on the 2" to 6™ floors, with windows and
doors along the East wall facing the adjacent property. A 0-metre interior side yard
setback is proposed from the East portion of building containing dwellings, to the
East property line.

Deficiency: This results in a East interior side yard deficiency of 1.5 metres for the
first 12 metres of the building containing dwelling units, and a 3 metre East side
yard for the portion of the building in excess of 12 metres in height that contain
dwelling units.

. Requirement: Section 5.2.6(2)(a) states waste spaces must be not less than 3

metres by 7.5 metres.
Proposed: The shown waste space is 3 metres by 6 metres.

Deficiency: This results in a waste space deficiency of 1.5 metres in length.

As consequence, the Planning and Development Division cannot approve your plans for
a Development Permit.

17



Community Services Department Page 2

| understand you wish to appeal this decision to the Development Appeal Board. To
proceed with a appeal request please fill out the online Development Appeal application
form available through the following link: https://capps.saskatoon.ca/development-
appeals/ within 30 days of the date of this letter. Note there is a application fee of $50 for
this process. Attached to this email is general information about the Development Appeal
process, as well as a extract from the Planning and Development Act 2007.

Please note for this review, all dimension lines to the building were assumed to be from
exterior finished building wall face, which may require clarification to should this proceed
with a building and development permit application review.

If you have any questions about this information, please let me know.
Sincerely,
Vanessa Champagne

Planning and Development Division (306-975-2659)
vanessa.champagne@saskatoon.ca

cc: Michael Robertson, 14 North Construction Ltd
Brent McAdam, Planning and Development
Development Appeal Board Secretary, City Clerks
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MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:

‘ DRAWING LIST

V1.1_[FOUNDATION PLAN PLUMBING
W12 | PARKADE PLAN PLUMBING (SANITARY/STORM)

[ LEGAL ADDRESS

1202 COLLEGE DRIVE , SASKATOON SK

V13| SECOND & THIRD FLOOR PLAN PLL PS. Engineering Inc
BUILDING WATER LOAD SUMMARY W14 _|[FOURTH FLOOR PLAN PLUMBING (SANITARYSTORM] Mechanical Consulting Engineers

W15 _|FIFTH 8 SIXTH FLOOR PLAN PLUMBING (SANITARYISTORM) 306 Sauer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 0J3
DOMESTIC WATER 200GPM M6 |ROOF PLAN PLUMBING (SANITARY/STORM) + Odhner
STE TOTAL WATER LOAD 200cm W21 [PARKAGE PLAN PLUVBING BONESTIO) Phone : (306) 7156788

Email : odhner@pseng.ca

V122 | SECOND FLOOR PLAN PLUVBING (BOMESTIC)

M23_| THIRD FLOOR PLAN PLUMBING (DOMESTIC) PROJECTNO. 245039
SANITARY LOAD SUMMARY W [FoURTH, P & ST FLOOR LA PLOVBIG VST
6 STORY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING LOAD = 750 FU 1125 | ROGF PLAN PLUVBING (DONESTIC) PROFESSIONAL SEAL

V31| PARKADE PLAN HEATING
W32 | SECOND FLOOR PLAN HEATING

SITE TOTAL LOAD = 750 FU - %0 @ 1% CONNECTION

BUILDING GAS LOAD SCHEDULE W55 THRD FLOOR PLAN HEATING
e DESGRIPTION TR0 (WBF) V34| FOURTH & FIFTH FLOOR PLAN FEATING
BA BOL M35 [ SIXTH FLOOR PLAN HEATING
51e BoLER
WA WATER HEATER M36_|ROOF PLANHEATING PRELIMINARY
s ATERTEATER 1741 [PARKADE PLAN FVAG
WUAT WAKE UP AIR UNIT V42| SECOND FLOOR PLAN HVAC
DRVER DRYER STACKED X2 733 THIRD FLOOR PLAN FVAG
FUTURE M44 |FOURTH FLOOR PLAN HVAC
TOTAL METER (5 PSi) M45 | FIFTH FLOOR PLAN HVAC
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
- V45| SIXTH FLOGR PLAN FVAC
ISERVICES = 6FT MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL, BEFORE BEGINNING 5.1 [ PARIADE PLAN FIRE PROTEGTION
INSTALLATION INSIDE THE BUILDING CHECK THE LOCATION AND INVERT
[ELEVATIONS OF ALL SERVICE LINES INCLUDING SANITARY. STORM, WATER, M52 | SECOND & THIRD FLOOR PLAN FIRE PROTECTION
IAND NATURAL GAS MAINS WITH LOCAL AUTHORITIES TO ENSURE THAT 55| FOURTH FIFTH. & SIXTH FLOOR PLAN FIRE PROTEGTION
ITHESE SERVICES GAN BE INSTALLED A5 SHO
161 | MECHANIGAL LEGENDS 8 DETALS

M52 | MECHANICAL DETAILS CONTD
M53 | SANITARY & DOMESTIC WATER RISER SCHENATICS
M64_|HEATING RISER SCHEMATICS

G5 | MECHANICAL SCHEDULE

66| MECHANICAL SPEGIFICATIONS

1 ALLLINES SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY AND ARE A GENERAL GUIDELINE
ANY MAJOR DEVIATION FROM WHAT IS SHOWN IS TO BE APPROVED BY
PS ENGINEERING.

2 ALLSEWER LINES TO RUN BELOW FLOOR OR WITHIN WALLSICEILING
‘SPACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3 ALLEQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE

4 ALLPIPING TO FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO RUN CONCEALED WHERE

SSIBLE.

5 MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO RUN A BEAD OF SILICONE AROUND THE
BASE OF NEW WATER GLOSETS AND TUBS.

& CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL PLUMBING VENTS, TRAP SEAL
PRIMERS, CLEANOUTS, AND ISOLATION VALVES AS PER CODE.

7 soLDERs EAD CONTENT
SHALL NOT BE USED.

& PROVIDE FIRE STOPS AT ALL PIPING THAT PASSES THRU FIRE

SEPARATIONS.

PVC AND PLASTIC PIPING MAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED BY CODE.

ALLPVC PIPING IN RETURN AIR PLENUMS TO BE XFR

10 AL PLUMBING TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
VERSIONS OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE, NATIONAL PLUMBING
‘CODE, LOCAL AUTHORITY CONSTRUCTION DESIGN STANDARDS.
MUNICIPALITY BYLAWS, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS.

11 PROVIDE A COPY OF PLUMBING AND GAS PERMITS TO OWNER.

12 PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES ON AL FIXTURES AS REQUIRED. ALL
ISOLATION VALVES ARE TO BE ACCESSIBLE.

13 COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER

o

14 CONFIRM DETAILS OF ALL SUPPORTS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

15 CONFIRM AL SLOPES OF SANITARY ANDIOR STORM SEWER PIPING
BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.

16 ENSURE ALL MECHANICAL IS INSTALLED WITH A HEAD HEIGHT
CLEARANGE FROM FLOOR EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE
CLEARANCE OF THE PARKADE OVERHEAD DOORS.

® PLUMBING KEYNOTES
)
HESE DRANIGS AE THE PROPERTY O P S ENGIREERIG
RS SUEH A N BE oL O RESRO e Y
7\ FOUNDATION PLAN PLUMBING ORI AT WRTTEN PEmSSIon
e
JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT
PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION TABLE o
PLUMBING FIXTURE / VACUUM PROPOSED Slx STORY
DEVICES oW | DHW | SAN | geeaer APARTMENT WITH RETAIL
(in) (in) (in) 1202 COLLEGE DRIVE,

D ChvAToRY-caER o |z = - A OT00N, SASKATCHEWAN

SO CONPARTENT S = - SRR TIE

T soneR = : FOUNDATION PLAN PLUMBING

/AND ARE TO BE USED IF NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. IN ADDITION, PROVIDE VACUUM [DRAWING NUMBER:

oo | o ooneer 00 JoescarTon
Il Il

ERFTA THE PROLECT AND REFORT A or I
| Revo

70 BE SCALED, VERIFY ALL
VWORK. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES. STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS
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1

©, ©)

PARKADE PLAN PLUMBING (SANITARY/STORM)

12

AL LINES SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY AND ARE A GENERAL GUIDELINE,
'ANY MAJOR DEVIATION FROM WHAT IS SHOWN IS TO BE APPROVED BY
PS ENGINEERING.

ALL SEWER LINES TO RUN BELOW FLOOR OR WITHIN WALLSICEILING
'SPACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE

ALL PIPING TO FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO RUN CONCEALED WHERE
SIBLE

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO RUN A BEAD OF SILICONE AROUND THE
BASE OF NEW WATER CLOSETS AND TUBS.

CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL PLUMBING VENTS, TRAP SEAL
PRIMERS. CLEANOUTS, AND ISOLATION VALVES AS PER CODE.
'SOLDERS AND FLUXES HAVING A LEAD CONTENT IN EXCESS OF 02%
SHALL NOT BE USED.

PROVIDE FIRE STOPS AT ALL PIPING THAT PASSES THRU FIRE
SEPARATIONS.

PVC AND PLASTIC PIPING MAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED BY CODE.
ALLPVC PIPING IN RETURN AIR PLENUMS TO BE XFR

ALL PLUMBING TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
VERSIONS OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE, NATIONAL PLUNBING
CODE, LOCAL AUTHORITY CONSTRUCTION DESIGN STANDARDS.
MUNICIPALITY BYLAWS, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS.

PROVIDE A COPY OF PLUMBING AND GAS PERMITS TO OWNER.
PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES ON ALL FIXTURES AS REQUIRED. ALL
ISOLATION VALVES ARE TO BE ACCESSIBLE.

'COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER

‘CONFIRM DETAILLS OF ALL SUPPORTS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

‘CONFIRM ALL SLOPES OF SANITARY ANDIOR STORM SEWER PIPING.
BEFORE COMMENGING WORK.

ENSURE ALL MECHANICAL IS INSTALLED WITH A HEAD HEIGHT
CLEARANCE FROM FLOOR EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE
CLEARANGE OF THE PARKADE OVERHEAD DOORS.

PLUMBING KEYNOTES

MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:

PS. Engineering Inc
Mechanical Consulting Engineers

306 Sauer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 049
Contact: Odhner

Phone : (306) 715-6788

Email : odhner@pseng.ca

PROJECT NO. 245008

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

PRELIMINARY

THESE DRAVIINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING.
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY.
MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

CLEENT:
JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT

PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION TABLE

PROECT.
PROPOSED SIX STORY

PLUMBING FIXTURE / VACUUM
DRVICES oow | omw | sa | ol APARTMENT WITH RETAIL
[ I )
- PARKADE PLAN PLUMBING
FD-1- FLOOR DRAIN B B B - (SAN|TARY/STORM)

AL FIXTURE PIPE SIZES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR FOR VACUUM BREAKERS ARE GENERAL ONLY.
AND ARE TO BE USED IF NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. IN ADDITION, PROVIDE VACUUM
BREAKERS AS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION

DRAWING NUMBER:

THE PROJECT AND REPORT AN ToP.

70 BE SCALED, VERIFY ALL
VWORK. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS AND REGUL
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W13 J SCALE 8= 10"

Q 1\SECOND & THIRD FLOOR PLAN PLUMBING (SANITARY)

ALL UINES SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY AND ARE A GENERAL GUIDELINE
ANY MAJOR DEVIATION FROM WHAT IS SHOWN IS TO BE APPROVED BY
PS ENGINEERING.

ALL SEWER LINES TO RUN BELOW FLOOR OR WITHIN WALLSICEILING
'SPACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE

ALL PIPING TO FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO RUN CONCEALED WHERE
POSSIBLE.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO RUN A BEAD OF SILICONE AROUND THE
BASE OF NEW WATER CLOSETS AND TUBS.

CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL PLUMBING VENTS, TRAP SEAL
PRIMERS. CLEANOUTS, AND ISOLATION VALVES AS PER CODE.

EAD CONTENT

L
SHALL NOT BE USED.
PROVIDE FIRE STOPS AT ALL PIPING THAT PASSES THRU FIRE
SEPARATIONS.

PVC AND PLASTIC PIPING MAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED BY CODE.
ALLPVC PIPING IN RETURN AIR PLENUMS TO BE XFR
ALL PLUMBING TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST

HONCIPALITY BYLAS. AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE GOOES A
REGULATIONS.
PROVIDE A COPY OF PLUMBING AND GAS PERMITS TO OWNER.
PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES ON ALL FIXTURES AS REQUIRED. ALL
ISOLATION VALVES ARE TO BE ACCESSIBLE.

WORK

TRADES.
‘CONFIRM DETAILLS OF ALL SUPPORTS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

‘CONFIRM ALL SLOPES OF SANITARY ANDIOR STORM SEWER PIPING.
BEFORE COMMENGING WORK.

ENSURE ALL MECHANICAL IS INSTALLED WITH A HEAD HEIGHT
CLEARANCE FROM FLOOR EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE
CLEARANGE OF THE PARKADE OVERHEAD DOORS.

‘CONFIRM ALL ROUTING AND SIZING OF EXISTING PIPING ON SITE PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION (CCTV FOR UNDERSLAB PIPING).

PLUMBING KEYNOTES

MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:

PS. Engineering Inc
Mechanical Consulting Engineers

306 Sauer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 049
Contact: Odhner

(306) 7156788

Email : odhner@pseng.ca

PROJECT NO. 245008

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

PRELIMINARY

THESE DRAVIINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING.
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY.
MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

CLENT:
JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT

PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION TABLE

PLUMBING FIXTURE / VACUUM
DEVICES DHW SAN

BREAKER

(in.) (in.) (in.)

PROECT.
PROPOSED SIX STORY
APARTMENT WITH RETAIL

1202 COLLEGE DRIVE,

LAV -LAVATORY - COUNTER WOUNT | 12 i e - SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN

Tz g 5 -

iz v - RANGTITLE:

I I3 3 -
T ——— T T Fa SECOND & THIRD FLOOR PLAN
FD-1 - FLOOR DRAN - - S - PLUMBING (SANITARY)
AD-1 - AREA DRAI 5 -
LNORY-1 - SUITE LAUNDRY MAGHIE e v > -

ALL FICTURE PIPE 7S AND REGUIRENENTS FOR FOR VACUUN BREAKERS ARE GENERAL ONLY.
BE USED IF NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. IN ADDITION, PROVIDE VACUUM

EREAKERS A5 REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDCTION

PROJECT 245030 DRAWING NUMBER:

ATE 0172002025
CALE ASNOTED
RAWN 1R

LVERIFY ALL THE PROJECT AND REPORT ToP.

70 BE SCALED,
VWORK. AL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPL

BLE CODE:

VERI
STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS
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W14 J SCALE: 18 = 10"

@ 1°\FOURTH FLOOR PLAN PLUMBING (SANITARY)

"

©

ALL LINES SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY AND ARE A GENERAL GUIDELINE
ANY MAJOR DEVIATION FROM WHAT IS SHOWN IS TO BE APPROVED BY
PS ENGINEERING.
ALL SEWER LINES TO RUN BELOW FLOOR OR WITHIN WALLSICEILING
SPACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE.

AND

ALL PIPING TO FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO RUN CONCEALED WHERE
POSSIBLE

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO RUN A BEAD OF SILICONE AROUND THE
BASE OF NEW WATER GLOSETS AND TUBS.,

‘CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL PLUMBING VENTS, TRAP SEAL

MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:

PS. Engineering Inc

Mechanical Consulting Engineers

306 Sauer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 049
Contact: Odhner

(306) 7156788

Email : odhner@pseng.ca

PROJECT NO. 245008

PRIMERS, CLEANOUTS, AND ISOLATION VAL
'SOLDERS AND FLUXES HAVING A LEAD CONTENT IN EXCESS OF 0.2%
SHALL NOT BE USED.
PROVIDE FIRE STOPS AT ALL PIPING THAT PASSES THRU FIRE
SEPARATIONS,

G AND PLASTIC PIPING MAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED BY CODE.
ALLPVC PIPING IN RETURN AIR PLENUMS TO BE XFR.
ALL PLUMBING TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
VERSIONS OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE, NATIONAL PLUMBING.
‘CODE, LOGAL AUTHORITY CONSTRUCTION DESIGN STANDARDS,
MUNICIPALITY BYLAWS, AND AL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS.

PROVIDE A COPY OF PLUMBING AND GAS PERMITS TO OWNER.
PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES ON ALL FIXTURES AS REQUIRED ALL
ISOLATION VALVES ARE TO BE ACCESSIBLE

'COORDINATE AL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER
TRADES.

‘CONFIRM DETAILS OF ALL SUPPORTS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

‘CONFIRM ALL SLOPES OF SANITARY ANDIOR STORM SEWER PIPING
BEFORE COMMENCING WORK,

ENSURE ALL MECHANICAL IS INSTALLED WITH A HEAD HEIGHT
‘GCLEARANCE FROM FLOOR EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE.
‘CLEARANGE OF THE PARKADE OVERHEAD DOORS.

PLUMBING KEYNOTES

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

PRELIMINARY

THESE DRAVIINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING.
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY.
MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

CLENT:
JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT

PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION TABLE

pcw DHW SAN

PLUMBING FIXTURE / VACUUM
DEVICES

BREAKER

(in.) (in.) (in.)

PROECT.
PROPOSED SIX STORY
APARTMENT WITH RETAIL

= = = - FOURTH FLOOR PLAN
- - v - PLUMBING (SANITARY)

AL FIXTURE PIPE SIZES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR FOR VACUUM BREAKERS ARE GENERAL ONLY.
AND ARE TO BE USED IF NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. IN ADDITION, PROVIDE VACUUM
BREAKERS AS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION

PROJECT 245030 DRAWING NUMBER:

ATE 0172002025
CALE ASNOTED
RAWN 1R

Y ALL THE PROJECT AND REPORT ToP.

70 BE SCALED,
VWORK. AL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODE

VERI

IND REGULATION:

Tioo [ ononms EnoneER 00 |oesoapron
Il Il Il
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48



Appeal 9-2025

Page 5

(1

T\FIFTH & SIXTH FLOOR PLAN PLUMBING (SANITARY)

W15 J SCALE 15 =

1"

AL LINES SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY AND ARE A GENERAL GUIDELINE
ANY MAJOR DEVIATION FROM WHAT IS SHOWN 1S TO BE APPROVED BY
PS ENGINEERING.
ALL SEWER LINES TO RUN BELOW FLOOR OR WITHIN WALLS CEILING
'SPACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTE|
ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

ALL PIPING TO FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO RUN CONCEALED WHERE
SIBLE.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO RUN A BEAD OF SILICONE AROUND THE
BASE OF NEW WATER CLOSETS AND TUBS.

‘CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL PLUMBING VENTS, TRAP SEAL
PRIMERS, CLEANOUTS, AND ISOLATION VALVES AS PER CODE.
'SOLDERS AND FLUXES HAVING A LEAD CONTENT IN EXCESS OF 0.2%
‘SHALL NOT BE USED,

PROVIDE FIRE STOPS AT ALL PIPING THAT PASSES THRU FIRE
SEPARATIONS.

PV AND PLASTIC PIPING MAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED BY CODE
ALLPVC PIPING IN RETURN AIR PLENUMS TO BE XFR.

ALL PLUMBING TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST

NONGIPATY BYLANS. AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND

REGULATIONS.

PROVIDE A COPY OF PLUMBING AND GAS PERMITS TO OWNER.

PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES ON ALL FIXTURES AS REQUIRED. ALL

ISOLATION VALVES ARE TO BE ACCESSIBLE,

‘COORDINATE AL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER
RADES.

‘CONFIRM DETAILS OF ALL SUPPORTS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

‘CONFIRM ALL SLOPES OF SANITARY ANDIOR STORM SEWER PIPING
BEFORE COMMENCING WORK,

ENSURE ALL MECHANICAL IS INSTALLED WITH A HEAD HEIGHT
‘CLEARANGE FROM FLOOR EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE.
CLEARANCE OF THE PARKADE OVERHEAD DOORS.

PLUMBING KEYNOTES

MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:

PS. Engineering Inc
Mechanical Consulting Engineers

306 Sauer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 049
Contact: Odhner

(306) 7156788

Email : odhner@pseng.ca

PROJECT NO. 245008

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

PRELIMINARY

THESE DRAVIINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING.
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY.
MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

CLENT:
JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT

PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION TABLE

pcw DHW

PLUMBING FIXTURE / san | VACuuM
DEVICES

BREAKER

(in.) (in.) (in.)

PROECT.
PROPOSED SIX STORY
APARTMENT WITH RETAIL

1202 COLLEGE DRIVE,

LAV -LAVATORY - COUNTER WOUNT | 12 i e - SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN
I g v -
I v - RANGTITLE:
I I3 > -

SHWR.A - SHOWER = o Fa FIFTH & SIXTH FLOOR PLAN

FD-1- FLOOR DRAIN

'AD-1 - AREA DRAIN

> 5

LNDRY-1 - SUITE LAUNDRY MACHINE

T

r

> ,

ALL FICTURE PIPE 7S AND REGUIRENENTS FOR FOR VACUUN BREAKERS ARE GENERAL ONLY.
BE =

USED IF NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHE

RWISE. IN ADDITION, PROVIDE VACUUM
EREAKERS A5 REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDCTION

v - PLUMBING (SANITARY)

PROJECT 245030

ATE 0172002025

CALE : AS NOTED
RAWN 1R

70 BE SCALED,
VWORK. AL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPL

BLE CODE:

VERIFY ALL

IND REGULATION:

THE PROJECT AND REPORT AN

DESCRIPTION

[o0 | oATE:ovz02025
I I

ENGINEER 00,
I

DRAWING NUMBER:
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MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:
1 ALLLINES SHOWN SCHEATIGALLY AND AE A GENGRAL CUIDELINE
Y MAJOR DEVIATIO FROM WAT IS SHOWN | T0 BE APROVED BY
P ENONEERA £S. Engineering |
2 ALLSEWCRLINES TO RUN BELON FLOOR OR WITH WALLSGELING - Engineering Inc )
‘SPACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTE! Mechanical Consulting Engineers
3 ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 306 Sauer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 049
P
n_ o ner
- - 4 ALLPIPING O FIXTURES AND EGUIPMENT TO RUN CONCEALED WHERE 1 (306) 7156788
odhner@pseng.ca
5 MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO RUN A BEAD OF SILICONE AROUND THE
BASE OF NEW WATER CLOSETS AND TUBS. PROIECTNO 215088
6 CONTRACTORTO SUPPLY AND INSTALL PLUMBING VENTS, TRAP SEAL
dt FRIMERS, CLEANOLTS, AND ISOLATION VALVES AS PER CODE.
7 SOLDERS AND FLUXES HAVING A LEAD CONTENT IN EXCESS OF 0.2% PROFESSIONAL SEAL:
SHALL NOT BE USED.
db 5 PROVIDE FIRE STOPS AT ALL PIPING THAT PASSES THRU FIRE
SEPARATIONS
1 9 PVC AND PLASTIC PIPING MAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED BY CODE,
ALL VG PIEING IN RETURN AIR PLENUNS T6 BE XFR
5 10 ALL PLUMBING TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
VERSIONS OF THE NATIONAL BULOING GOOE, NATIONALPLUVBIG,
(ORITY CONSTRUCTION DESIGN STANDARDS, PRELIMINARY
TONIGIPALTY SYLANS, AND ALL OTHER APPLIGABLE CODES AND roner ey
REGULATIONS.
E 1 PROVIDE A COPY OF PLUMBING AND GAS PERMITS TO OWNER
—~ | 12 PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES ON ALL FIXTURES AS REQUIRED. ALL
- ISOLATION VALVES ARE TO BE ACCESSIBLE.
I 15 COORDINATE ALLWORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER
14 CONFIRM DETALS OF ALL SUPRORTS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
ot 15 CONFIRM ALL SLOPES OF SANITARY ANDIOR STORM SEWER PIPING
BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.
16 ENSURE ALL MECHANICAL IS INSTALLED WITH A HEAD HEIGHT
‘CLEARANCE FROMI FLOOR EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE
‘GLEARANGE OF THE PARKADE OVERHEAD DOORS
© © ‘
THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P S ENGINEERING
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY
/1 ROOF PLAN PLUMBING MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.
s/ SEHE T
CLENT
PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION TABLE PROJECT:
PLUMBING FIXTURE / VACUUM PROPOSED SIX STORY
DEVICES bew DHW SAN | BREAKER APARTMENT WITH RETAIL
in in in
(in.) (in) (in.) 1202 COLLEGE DRIVE
LAV-1- LAVATORY - COUNTER WOUNT | 12" = RS g SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN
WG “WATER CLOSET - FLUSHTANK | 12 B > g
K1 TWO-COMPARTHENT SNK e e - ORAWNG TITLE
BATH1-BATATUB G 3 i - ROOF PLAN PLUMBING
SHWR-1 - SHOWER iz iz > .
7.1 FLOOR DRAN - - 5 -
AD-1 - AREA DRAN - - g
LNDRY-1 - SUITE LAUNGRY WAGHINE Tz Tz > 5
L FXTURE PPE S5 AND REQUIRENENTS FOR FOR VACUUM GREAKERS ARE GENETUL O —
BE USED IF NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. IN ADDITION, PROVIDE VACUUM 4
SREAKERS AS REQUIRED B THE AUTHORTY HAVING JURISOICTION
TomE s T T PROJECT A REPORT AN or Thow | omreoravas noneER00|pescRpTon
WORK. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES  STANDARDS AND REGULATION I i i i i REVo
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MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:
1 ALL LINES SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY AND ARE A GENERAL GUIDELINE.
'ANY MAJOR DEVIATION FROM WHAT IS SHOWN IS TO BE APPROVED BY
PS ENGINEERI —
2 ALL SEWER LINES TO RUN BELOW FLOOR OR WITHIN WALLSICELING PS. Engineering Inc .
SPACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. Mechanical Consulting Engineers
3 ALLEQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 306 Sauer Rise. Suskatoon, SK. S7W 049
: Odhner
4 ALLPIPING TO FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO RUN CONCEALED WHERE Phone : (306) 715-6788
POSSIBLE. Email : odhner@pseng.ca
5 MECHANICAL CONTRAGTOR TO RUN A BEAD OF SILICONE AROUND THE
BASE OF NEW WATER CLOSETS AND TUBS. PROJECT NO 24503
6 CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL PLUMBING VENTS, TRAP SEAL
PRIMERS. CLEANOUTS, AND ISOLATION VALVES AS PER CODE.
7 L EAD CONTENT PROFESSIONAL SEAL
SHALL NOT BE USED,
& PROVIDE FIRE STOPS AT ALL PIPING THAT PASSES THRU FIRE
SEPARATIONS,
B D PLASTIC PIPING MAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED BY CODE.
'ALLPVC PIPING IV RETURN AIR PLENUMS TO BE XFR
10 ALL PLUMBING TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
VERSIONS OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE, NATIONAL PLUNBING
CODE, LOCAL AUTHORITY CONSTRUCTION DESIGN STANDARDS. PRELIMINARY
MUNICIPALITY BYLAWS, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND. ronerevew
REGULATIONS.
11 PROVIDE A GOPY OF PLUMBING AND GAS PERMITS TO OWNER.
12 PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES ON ALL FIXTURES AS REQUIRED. ALL
ISOLATION VALVES ARE TO BE ACCESSIBLE.
13 COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER
TRADES.
14 CONFIRM DETAILS OF ALL SUPPORTS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
15 CONFIRM ALL SLOPES OF SANITARY ANDIOR STORM SEWER PIPING
BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.
16 ENSURE ALL MECHANICAL IS INSTALLED WITH A HEAD HEIGHT
CLEARANCE FROM FLOOR EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE
CLEARANCE OF THE PARKADE OVERHEAD DOORS
1
THESE DRAWINGS AR THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING
ANDAS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY
/1\PARKADE PLAN PLUMBING (DOMESTIC) MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.
V2T SCALE 1 = T
CLIENT
PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION TABLE PROJECT
PLUMBING FIXTURE / VACUUM PROPOSED SIX STORY
bpcw DHW SAN
DEVICES BREAKER APARTMENT WITH RETAIL
in in in.
(in.) (in.) (in.) 1202 COLLEGE DRIVE
LAV-1 -LAVATORY - COUNTER WOUNT | 112" w iz - SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN
WG-1 - WATER CLOSET - FLUSH TANK 7 - E -
SKC1 - TWO-COMPARTMENT SINK w2 5 z DRAWING TITLE:
BATH1 -BATHTUB iz I > 5
SHWRT - SHOWER e T - - PARKADE PLAN PLUMBING
FO-1-FLOOR DRAIN - - B - (DOMESTIC)
AD - AREA DRAN - B -
LNDRY-1 - SUITE LAUNDRY MACHINE 2 2 > 5
ALL FIXTURE PIPE SIZES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR FOR VACUUM BREAKERS ARE GENERAL ONLY. AT
/AND ARE TO BE USED IF NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. IN ADDITION, PROVIDE VACUUM 4
BREAKERS AS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.
ToBE SCALED T T PROJECT A REPORT AN or Thow | omreoravas noneER00|pescRpTon
WORK. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS I i i i i REVD
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MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:

O ©) ©) 0) ©) PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES

PS ENGINEERING.
ALL SEWER LINES TO RUN BELOW FLOOR OR WITHIN WALLSICEILING.

PS. Engineering Inc

‘SPACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. Mechanical Consulting Engineers
3 ALLEQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE. 306 Sauer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 0J9
Contact: Odhner
“ (306) 715-6788

ALL PIPING TO FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO RUN CONCEALED WHERE
POSSBLE. Email : odhner@pseng.ca
PROJECT NO. 245008

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO RUN A BEAD OF SILICONE AROUND THE
BASE OF NEW WATER CLOSETS AND TUBS.

‘GONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL PLUMBING VENTS, TRAP SEAL

PRIMERS, CLEANOUTS, AND ISOLATION

SOLDERS AND FLUXES HAVING A LEAD CONTENT IN EXCESS OF 02% PROFESSIONAL SEAL

SHACENOT B2 USED,

PROVIDE FIRE STOPS AT ALL PIPING THAT PASSES THRU FIRE

SEPaRATIONS.

PVC AND PLASTIC PIPING MAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED 8Y CODE

ALE G NG N RETURN AR PLENUVS 10 82 XFR.

AL PLUMEING TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE LATEST

VERGIONS OF THZ RATIONAL SUILDING CODE, NATIONAL PLUVBING

CODE,LOCAL AUTHORIY CONSTRUCTION DESIGN STANDARDS, PRELIMINARY

MUNICIPALITY BYLAWS, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND o ey

REGULATIONS.

11 PROVIDE A COPY OF PLUMBING AND GAS PERMITS TO OWNER

PROVIDE [SOLATION VALVES ON ALL FIXTURES AS REQURED. ALL

SOLATION VALVES ARE T0 6 ACGESIBLE

COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRAGTOR AND OTHER
s

1 AL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

15 CONFIRM ALL SLOPES OF SANITARY ANDIOR STORM SEWER PIPING
BEFORE COMMENGING WORK

ENSURE ALL MECHANICAL IS INSTALLED WITH A HEAD HEIGHT
‘GLEARANGE FROM FLOOR EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE
‘GLEARANGE OF THE PARKADE OVERHEAD DOORS.

® PLUMBING KEYNOTES

THESE DRAVIINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING.
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY.
MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

(1"\SECOND FLOOR PLAN PLUMBING (DOMESTIC)

W22 J SCALE: 115

CLENT:
JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT

PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION TABLE

PROECT.
PROPOSED SIX STORY

PLUMBING FIXTURE / VACUUM
DEVICES bew DHW SAN | BREAKER APARTMENT WITH RETAIL
) [ ) [ (n)
z = = - SECOND FLOOR PLAN
- - v - PLUMBING (DOMESTIC)

AL FIXTURE PIPE SIZES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR FOR VACUUM BREAKERS ARE GENERAL ONLY.
AND ARE TO BE USED IF NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. IN ADDITION, PROVIDE VACUUM
BREAKERS AS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION

PROJECT 245030 DRAWING NUMBER:

ATE 0172002025
CALE ASNOTED
RAWN 1R

. m THE PROJECT AND REPORT ToP.

REVD

Tioo [ ononms EnoneER 00 |oesoapron
Il Il Il Il

70 BE SCALED, VERIFY
VWORK. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES. STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS
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ALL UINES SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY AND ARE A GENERAL GUIDELINE
ANY MAJOR DEVIATION FROM WHAT IS SHOWN IS TO BE APPROVED BY
PS ENGINEERING.

ALL SEWER LINES TO RUN BELOW FLOOR OR WITHIN WALLSICEILING
'SPACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE

ALL PIPING TO FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO RUN CONCEALED WHERE
POSSIBLE.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO RUN A BEAD OF SILICONE AROUND THE
BASE OF NEW WATER CLOSETS AND TUBS.

CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL PLUMBING VENTS, TRAP SEAL
PRIMERS. CLEANOUTS, AND ISOLATION VALVES AS PER CODE.

EAD CONTENT

L
SHALL NOT BE USED.
PROVIDE FIRE STOPS AT ALL PIPING THAT PASSES THRU FIRE
SEPARATIONS.

PVC AND PLASTIC PIPING MAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED BY CODE.
ALLPVC PIPING IN RETURN AIR PLENUMS TO BE XFR
ALL PLUMBING TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
VERSIONS OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE, NATIONAL PLUNBING

‘CODE, LOCAL AUTHORITY CONSTRUCTION DESIGN STANDARDS.,
MUNICIPALITY BYLAWS, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS.
PROVIDE A COPY OF PLUMBING AND GAS PERMITS TO OWNER.
PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES ON ALL FIXTURES AS REQUIRED. ALL
ISOLATION VALVES ARE TO BE ACCESSIBLE.
WORK

TRADES.
‘CONFIRM DETAILLS OF ALL SUPPORTS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

‘CONFIRM ALL SLOPES OF SANITARY ANDIOR STORM SEWER PIPING.
BEFORE COMMENGING WORK.

ENSURE ALL MECHANICAL IS INSTALLED WITH A HEAD HEIGHT
CLEARANCE FROM FLOOR EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE
CLEARANGE OF THE PARKADE OVERHEAD DOORS.

PLUMBING KEYNOTES

MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:

PS. Engineering Inc
Mechanical Consulting Engineers

306 Sauer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 049
Contact: Odhner

(306) 7156788

Email : odhner@pseng.ca

PROJECT NO. 245008

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

PRELIMINARY

THESE DRAVIINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING.
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY.
MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

CLENT:
JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT

PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION TABLE

bew W BREAKER

PLUMBING FIXTURE / san | VACuuM
DEVICES

(in.) (in.) (in.)

PROECT.
PROPOSED SIX STORY
APARTMENT WITH RETAIL

1202 COLLEGE DRIVE,

LAV -LAVATORY - COUNTER WOUNT | 12 i e - SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN

Tz g 5 -

I v - RANGTITLE:

I I3 3 -
T ——— T T Fa THIRD FLOOR PLAN PLUMBING
FD-1 - FLOOR DRAN g g 5 - (DOMESTIC)
AD-1 - AREA DRAI 5 -
LNORY-1 - SUITE LAUNDRY MAGHIE e v > -

ALL FICTURE PIPE 7S AND REGUIRENENTS FOR FOR VACUUN BREAKERS ARE GENERAL ONLY.
BE USED IF NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. IN ADDITION, PROVIDE VACUUM

EREAKERS A5 REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDCTION

PROJECT 245030 DRAWING NUMBER:

ATE 0172002025
CALE ASNOTED
RAWN 1R

70 BE SCALED,
VWORK. AL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPL

BLE CODES

VERIFY ALL

IND REGULATION:

THE PROJECT AND REPORT

Tioo [ ononms EnoneER 00 |oesoapron
Il Il Il

REVD
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MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:
O O O O O 1 ALLLINES SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY AND ARE A GENERAL GUIDELINE
'ANY HAJOR DEVIATION FROM WHAT 1S SHOWN IS TO BE ARPROVED BY
PS ENGINEERING, o
2 AL SEWER LINES TO RUN BELOW FLOOR OR WITHIN WALLSICEILING PS. Engineering Inc
SPAGE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. Mechanical Consulting Engineers
3 ALL EQUIPHENT TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 306 Sauer Rise, Soskatoon, SK. S7W 09
Contact: Odhner

(306) 7156788
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO RUN A BEAD OF SILICONE AROUND THE Emil = odhner@pseng.ca
BASE OF NEW WATER CLOSETS AND TUBS. PROJECT NO. 245008

& CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL PLUMBING VENTS, TRAP SEAL
PRIMERS. CLEANOUTS, AND ISOLATION VALVES AS PER CODE.

ALL PIPING TO FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO RUN CONCEALED WHERE
POSSIBLE.

m 0 conTeNT
SOLDERS D LU PROFESSIONAL SEAL
PROVIDE FIRE STOPS AT ALL IPING THAT PASSES THRU FIRE
SEPARATIONS
PVC AND PLASTIC PIPING MAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED BY GODE.
ALC PG PIPING N RETURN AR PLENUS T0 BE AFR
ALL PLUMBING T0 BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE LATEST
VERSIONS OF THE RATIONAL BUILDING GODE, NATIONAL PLUNING
CODE:LOGAL AUTHORIY GONSTRUCTION DESIGN STANOARDS, PRELIMINARY
MONGIPALITY BYLAWS, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE GODES AND ey
REGULATIONS
11 PROVIDE A GOPY OF PLUNING AND GAS PERMITS TO OWNER.
PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES ON ALL FIXTURES AS REQUIRED. ALL
SOLATION VALVES ARE TO BE ACGESSIBLE
" work

TRAGES
CONFIRM DETALS OF ALL SUPPORTS WITH STRUGTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR 10 GONSTRUGTION
CONFIRM ALL SLOPES OF SANITARY ANDIOR STORM SEWER PIPING

BEFORE COMMENGING WORK.

16 ENSURE ALL MECHANICAL IS INSTALLED WITH A HEAD HEIGHT
CLEARANCE FROM FLOOR EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE
CLEARANGE OF THE PARKADE OVERHEAD DOORS.

® PLUMBING KEYNOTES

THESE DRAVIINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING.
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY.
MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

6 1\FOURTH, FIFTH, AND SIXTH FLOOR PLAN PLUMBING (DOMESTIC)

W2 J SCALE: 18'=

CLENT:
JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT

PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION TABLE

PROECT.
PROPOSED SIX STORY

PLUMBING FIXTURE / VACUUM
DEVICES pew DHW SAN | BREAKER APARTMENT WITH RETAIL
(in) (in.) (in.) 1202 COLLEGE DRIVE,
N1 LAVATORY -GOUNTERWONT |12 = 23 g SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN
> - B 5
= = > - ORANNG TITLE,
= I & g
S ehonen T - - - FOURTH, FIFTH, AND SIXTH
Fo1-FLOOR DRAN g g 5 - FLOOR PLAN PLUMBING

S - (DOMESTIC)

LNDRY-1 - SUITE LAUNDRY MACHINE 1z w > -
PROJECT 245030 DRAWING NUMBER:

ATE 0172002025
CALE ASNOTED
RAWN 1R

AL FIXTURE PIPE SIZES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR FOR VACUUM BREAKERS ARE GENERAL ONLY.
AND ARE TO BE USED IF NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. IN ADDITION, PROVIDE VACUUM
BREAKERS AS REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION

LVERIFY ALL THE PROJECT AND REPORT ToP.
REVD

Tioo [ ononms EnoneER 00 |oesoapron
Il Il Il Il

70 BE SCALED, VEF
VWORK. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES. STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS
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MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:

O Q Q O O PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES
AL LINES SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY AND ARE A GENERAL GUIDELINE

ANY MAJOR DEVIATION FROM WHAT IS SHOWN IS TO BE APPROVED BY

PS ENGINEERING. o
2 ALL SEWER LINES TO RUN BELOW FLOOR OR WITHIN WALLSICEILING PS. Engineering Inc

SPACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOT Mechanical Consulting Engineers
3 ALLEQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 306 Saer Rise. Saskatoan, SK. S7W 019

+ (306) 715-6788

©
©

ALL PIPING TO FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO RUN CONCEALED WHERE
IBLE.

PoSsI
5 MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR TO RUN A BEAD OF SILICONE AROUND THE odhner@pseng.ca
BASE OF NEW WATER GLOSETS AND TUBS, PROJECT NO. 245008

6 CONTRAGTOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL PLUMBING VENTS, TRAP SEAL
db MRS, LEANOUTS, AN ISOLATION VALVES AS PER CODE
7 SOLOERS AND FLUXES HAVING A LEAD CONTENT I EXCESS OF 02%
souoers o PROFESSIONALSEAL

Jb PROVIDE FIRE STOPS AT ALLPIING THAT PASSES THRU FIRE
SEonrion

VG AND PLASTIC PPING WAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED BY GODE
AL PV PG W RETSRN AR PLENMS 0 B2 AP
ALL PLUMBING TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
RSN Or T AT B0LDNG S0

(ORITY CONSTRUCTION DESIGN STANDARDS, PRELIMINARY

TORIGIEALIY STLATS, D ALL OTER APPLCABLE CODES D
ReCULAIONS
PROVIDE A GOPY OF PLUVING AND GAS PERITS T0 OWNER
= I O 12 PROVDE ISOLATIONVALYES ON AL FITURES AS REQUIED. AL

%
?
o
]
]
I3
H
H
8
H
g
H
H
g
H

ISOLATION VALVES ARE TO BE ACCESSIBL
'COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRAGTOR AND OTHER

14 CONFIRM DETAILS OF ALL SUPPORTS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

‘CONFIRM ALL SLOPES OF SANITARY ANDIOR STORM SEWER PIPING.

BEFORE COMMENGING WORK.

16 ENSURE ALL MECHANICAL IS INSTALLED WITH A HEAD HEIGHT
GLEARANCE FROM FLOOR EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE
GLEARANGE OF THE PARKADE OVERHEAD DOORS.

® PLUMBING KEYNOTES

L

THESE DRAVIINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING.
A

IND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY

6 1°\ROOF PLAN PLUMBING (DOMESTIC MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERISSION.

W25 SOHE T
cueNT
JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT
PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION TABLE PROEC
PLUMBING FIXTURE / VACUUM PROPOSED Slx STORY
DEVICES bew W SAN | BREAKER APARTMENT WITH RETAIL
(in.) (in) (in) 1202 CoLLEGE DRIVE
T CAVATORY -CounTER WowT |12 I G - SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN
W WATER GLoET - FLUSH TANK |2 - v -
ST WO CONPARTHENT K B I > ORAWNG L
oAt -BATHTUS G I3 5 -
SR SHoWER > = 7 - ROOF PLAN PLUMBING
Fo-1-FLOOR DRAN - - v - (DOMESTIC)
RO AREADRAN - v -
CNORY- - SUTE LAUNORY WAGHNE | 2 I z -
AND ARE TO 8E USED £ NOT SPECIFIGALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. IN ADSITION PROVIOE VACUUM oravnG v
SREAKERS AS REQUIRED B THE AUTHORTY HAVING JURISOICTION

REVD

70 BE SCALED. CVERFYAL THE PROJECT AND REPORT AN ToP. [o0 | oATE:ovz02025 ENGIEER: 0. DESGRIPTION
WORK. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS I I I I I
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1

PARKADE PLAN HEATING

W3

HEATING GENERAL NOTES

ALL EQUIPENT TO BE INSTALLED AS PER THE MANUFACTURER'S
'SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.
ALL MECHANICAL ITEMS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE LATEST VERSIONS OF THE NATIONAL BUILDI IATIONAL
ENERGY CODE, SMACNA STANDARDS, LOCAL AUTHORITY
‘CONSTRUCTION DESIGN STANDARDS, MUNICIPALITY BYLAWS, AND ALL
OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS.
‘COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER
TRADES (IN PARTICULAR ELECTRICAL).
ANy ESULT OF THE INSTALLATI
AN HVAC UNIT THAT DIFFERS FROM THE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS TO BE COORDINATED ON SITE

HE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER TRADES.

MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:

PS. Engineering Inc
Mechanical Consulting Engineers
306 Sauer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 0J9

: Odhner

Phone : (306) 715-6788
Email : odhner@pseng.ca

PROJECT NO. 248.089

BETWEEN THE NTRACTOR
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
TO RESOLVE AT NO GOST TO THE OWNER

ALL TIMER SWITCHES, SPEED SWITCHES, STARTERS, ETC. TO BE BY.
ELECTRICAL INTERLOCKS TO BE BY MECHANICAL CONTROLS
'SUBCONTRACTOR. COORDINATE ALL CONTROLS WORK BETWEEN
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL.

AL ENGINEER

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

ALL HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPING TO MANIFOLDS TO BE

RUN UP HIGH WITHIN CRAWLSPACE ALONG UIS OF MAIN FLOOR

STRUCTURE. PIPING TO BE A REVERSE RETURN SYSTEM AS SHOWN,

ALL HEATING SYSTEM LOW POINT TO BE COMPLETE WITH VALVED 12
s,

ALLHEATING SYSTEM HIGH POINTS TO BE VENTED.

‘COMPLETE SYSTEM TO BE CLEANED, DEGREASED, AND TREATED AS
SPEC.

'SEAL AROUND ALL PIPING PASSING THROUGH FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES

WITH FIRE RATED CAULKING.

‘CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT THE LOCAL INSPECTOR WITH THE

BOILER AND PRESSURE VESSEL SAFETY DEPARTMENT AND SUBMIT A
ERMIT AS REQUIRED.

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

PRELIMINARY

RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ND INSPE
REQUIRED BY THE BOILER AND PRESSURE VESSEL SAFETY

PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES ON HOT WATER HEATING SUPPLY AND
RETURN LINES TO ALL RADIATION CABINETS, HEATING COILS,
EQUIPMENT, AND OTHER LOGATIONS NOTED ON DRAWINGS AND.

SCHEMATICS.
HEATING KEYNOTES

THESE DRAVIINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING.
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY.
MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

LENT;

o
JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT

PROECT.
PROPOSED SIX STORY
APARTMENT WITH RETAIL

1202 COLLEGE DRIVE,
SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN

70 BE SCALED,
VWORK. AL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODE

ENGINEER 00, DESCRIPTION

DRAWING TITLE:

PARKADE PLAN HEATING

DRAWING NUMBER:

REVD
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MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:

O O ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED AS PER THE MANUFACTURER'S
'SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.
2 ALLMECHANICAL ITEMS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH o
THE LATEST VERSIONS OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE, NATIONAL PS. Engineering Inc
(A STANDARDS.,

ENERGY CODE, SMACN . - .
CONSTRUGTION DESION STANDARDS, MONIGIPALIY BYLAWS, AND ALL Mechanical Consulting Engineers

S 5] O &) ‘OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS. 306 Sauer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 0J9
3 COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER Contact: Odhner
TRADES (N PARTICULAR ELECTRICAL) Phone : (306) 715-6788
4 ANY MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED AS ARESULT OF THE INSTALLATION OF Email : odhner@pseng.ca
‘AN HVAC UNIT THAT DIFFERS FR ULES IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS ro '€ GOORDINATED ON SITE PROJECTNO. 245039
- = BETWEEN THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER TRADES.
: > FRILURE T0 50 S0 WILLBE THE RESPONSILITY OF
TYPICAL PERIVETER O RESOLVE AT NO GOST TO THE OWNER S
BASEBOARD 5 ALTMER SWTGHES SPEED SITCHES STARTERS,E1C T0BE oY
RADIATION INTERLOCKS TO BE BY MECHANICAL CONTRO!

SUBCONTRACTOR COORDINATE ALL CONTROLS WORK BETWEEN
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL.

6 ILS OF ALL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

AL HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPING TO MANIFOLDS TO BE.

STRUCTURE, PIPNG To BE A REVERSE RETURN STSTEM AS SHOMIN PRELIMINARY
ALL HEATING SYSTEM LOW POINT TO BE COMPLETE WITH VALVED 1/2° oo
DRANS
ALLHEATING SYSTEM HIGH PONTS TO B€ VENTED.
COMPLETESYSTETO BE GLEANED, DEGREASED, D TREATED A5

©

SEAL AROUND ALL PIPING PASSING THROUGH FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES
WITH FIRE RATED CAULKING.
‘CONTRACTOR MUST CONTAGT THE LOGAL INSPECTOR WITH THE
LER AND PRESSURE VESSEL SAFETY DEPARTHENT AND SUBMI A
BOILER INSTALLATION PERWIT AS REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR 0 BE
Lo

L

REQUIRED BY THE BOILER AND PRESSURE VESSEL SAFETY

DEPARTMENT.

PROVIDE SOLATION VALVES ON HOT WATER KEATING SUPPLY AND
O ALL RADIATION CABINETS, HE/

EGUIPIENT ANG OTHER LOCATIONS NOTEB ON DRAWINGS AN

SCHEMATICS.

® HEATING KEYNOTES

THESE CRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF PSNGIEERING
SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY

W32 | SCALE: 15 = 10"

@ 1"\ SECOND FLOOR PLAN HEATING AR THOUT WRITEN FERSSIOn

CLENT:
JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT

PROECT.
PROPOSED SIX STORY
APARTMENT WITH RETAIL

1202 COLLEGE DRIVE,
SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN

DRAWING TITLE:

SECOND FLOOR PLAN
HEATING

PROJECT 245030 DRAWING NUMBER:

ATE 0172002025
CALE ASNOTED
RAWN 1R

REVD

TomE s T T PROECT AVDREPORT or Tioo [ ononms oneer oo Jomsorion
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HEATING GENERAL NOTES o CONSUTANT
AL EQUIPHENT T0 BE INSTALLED AS PER THE MANUFAGTURER'S
SPEGIFICATIONS AN RECOMMENDATIONS.
AL MECHANICAL TEMS AR TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH
| | eSS OIS OF P ATONA B0LONS CODE AT

©,
©
O,

| IACKA STANDARDS, LOGAL AUTHOY PS. Engineering Inc
CONSTHGTION DESION STANDARDS, MONIGIPALIY BYLAWS, AND ALL ’ - )
! R APELIASLE CObES AND STANOARDR Mechanical Consulting Engineers
3 COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER 308 Suuer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 0J8
I {) TRADES (N PARTICULAR ELECTRIGAL) ner
4 ANV ODIFCATIONS REQURED AS ARESULT OFTHE INSTALLATION OF : (306) 715-6788
AN HVAG UNIT THAT DIFFERS FROM THE EQUIPMENT SCHEDUL odhner@pseng.ca
THE CONTRAGT BOGUMENTS 110 6 COGRDIATED o m
JEEN THE MECHANICAL CONTRACT PROJECTN. 245009
- FRILURE T0.50 S0 WILLBE THE RESPONSILITY OF THE CONTRAGTOR
: TORESOLVE AT NO COST TO THE OWNER
TYPICAL PERINETER 5 ALTMERSNTGHES SPEED SHITGHES, STARTERS, ETC 1o 8 o
BASEBOARD LECTRICAL. INTERLOCKS TO BE BY MECHANICAL CONTROL PROFESSIONAL SEAL
RADIATION SUBCONTRACTOR COORDINATE ALL CONTROLS WORK BETWEEN
MECHANICAL AND ELEGTRICAL
. AL encineeR
PRIOR T0 CONSTRUGTION.
7 ALLHOT WATER SUEPLY AND RETURN PG TONANFOLOS T o
- RUN UP HIGH WITIN CRAWLSPACE A

b oo omsan s oo gD PRELIMINARY
E

|
1
®

SEAL AROUND AL PIPING PASSING THROUGH FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES
WITH FIRE RATED CAUL
CONTRACTOR WuST cDNrAcr THE LOCAL INSPECTOR WITH THE

R AND PRESSURE VESSEL SAFETY DEPARTMENT AND SUBMIT A

REQUIRED BY THE BOILER AND PRESSURE VESSEL SAFETY

DEPARTMENT.

o Y AND.
RETURN LINES TO ALL RADIATION CABINETS, HEATING COILS,
EQUIPMENT, AND OTHER LOCATIONS NOTED ON DRAWINGS AND.
SCHEMATICS.

O ® HEATING KEYNOTES

THESE DRAVIINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING.
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY.

133 J SCALE: 15 = 10"

0 1\ THIRD FLOOR PLAN HEATING MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

CLENT:

JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT

PROECT.
PROPOSED SIX STORY
APARTMENT WITH RETAIL

1202 COLLEGE DRIVE,
SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN

DRAWING TITLE:

THIRD FLOOR PLAN HEATING

PROJECT 245030 DRAWING NUMBER:

ATE 0172002025
CALE ASNOTED
RAWN 1R

70 BE SCALED, LVERIFY ALL THE PROJECT AND REPORT ToP.
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MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:
HEATING GENERAL NOTES
4 ALL EQUIPMENT O BE INSTALLED AS PER THE MANUFACTURER'S
SPEGIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.
2 ALL MECHANICAL ITEMS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE LATEST VERSIONS O THE WATIONALSUILDING CODE. RATIONAL o
IACNA STANDARDS, LOCAL AUTH PS. Engineering Inc
CONSTHUGTION DESION STANDARDS, MONIGIPALIY BYLAWS, AND ALL : f .
eyt iy Mechanical Consulting Engineers
3 COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER 306 Souer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 0J8
TRADES (N PARTICULAR ELECTRICAL) Contact: Odhner
£ AN HODIFICATIONS REQURED AS ARESULT O THE NSTALLATON OF Phone : (306) 715-6788
'AN HVAC UNIT THAT DIFFERS FROM THiE EQUIPMENT SCHE! Email : odhner@pseng.ca
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS0 BE COORDATED ON T sws
JEEN THE MECHANICAL CONTRACT! PROJECTNO 245030
FRILURE T0.50 S0 WILLBE THE RESPONSILITY OF THE CONTRAGTOR
TORESOLVE AT NO COST TO THE OWNER
5 ALLTINER SWTOHES SpeeD SWITCrES, STARTERS, £1C 10 0 o
LECTRICAL. INTERLOCKS TO BE BY MECHANICAL CONTRC PROFESSIONAL SEAL
SUBCONTRACTOR COORDINATE ALL CONTROLS WORK BETWEEN
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
s AL enaiNEER
PRIOR T0 CONSTRUCTION
7 AL HOT WATER SUPPLY N0 RETURN PG TO WANIFOLDS 0 02
RUN UP HIGH WITHIN CRAWLSPACE ALONG USS OF
STRUCTURE. PIPNG T0 B A REVERSE RETURN SYSTEM AS SHOWN.
o AL OWPOIT TO BE COMPLETE PRELIMINARY
e orona v
9 ALL HEATING SYSTEM HIGH PONTS TO BE VENTED,
10 COMPLETE SYSTEM TO BE CLEANED, DEGREASED, AND TREATED AS
PeC,
1 SEALATOUNG AL PPNG PASSING THROUGH FRE RATED ASSENGLEES
WITH FIRE RATED CAULKING
2 covmacronmust ot LocaL npEcroR e
R AND PRESSURE VESSEL SAFETY GEPARTMENT AND SUBMIT A
BOLER INSTALLATION FERMIT AS REGUIRED, CONTRAC
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL REGISTRATION AND (NSPECTION FEES AS
REQUIRED BY THE BOILER AND PRESSURE VESSEL SAFETY
13 PROVIDE ISOLATION VALVES ON HOT WATER HEATING SUPPLY AND
RETURN LINES TO ALL RADIATION CABINETS, HEATING COILS.
EQUIPHENT, AND OTHER LOCATIONS NOTED ON DRAWINGS AND
SCHEMATICS
0
THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P S ENGINEERING
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY
1\FOURTH AND FIFTH FLOOR PLAN HEATING MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
W4 ) SOALE 15 =70
CLEENT:
PROIECT
1202 COLLEGE DRIVE,
SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN
ORAWNG TITLE:
PROJECT 2450 ORANNG NUNBER
OATE 01202025
SCALE ASNOTED
0 BE SCALED, LVERIFY ALL THE PROJECT AND REPORT ToP. [noro | oate:ovz02025 ENGINEER. 00 DESCRIPTION
WORK. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS I Il Il Il Il REVO.
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VECHNGAL CONSULTANT
HEATING GENERAL NOTES
IACNA STANDARDS. LOGAL AUTHOY PS. Engineering Inc
Mechanical Consulting Engineers
3 COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER 306 Sauer Rise. Suskatoon, SK. S7W 0J8
TRADES (IN PARTICULAR ELECTRICAL). Contact: Odhner
+ A yoorcAON: REaURED soAREoUT oF HESTALATENCF Phone : (306) 715-6788
AN HVAG UNIT THAT DIFFERS FROM THE EQUIPMENT SCHEDUL Email : odhner@pseng.ca
/EEN THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTC PROJECT NO. 245-039
R s R e
LECTRICAL. INTERLOCKS TO BE BY MECHANICAL CONTROL PROFESSIONAL SEAL
o A s A e
& ALL HEATING SYSTEM LOW POINT TO BE COMPLETE WITH VALVED 12 PRELIMINARY
A e MY
C35
1 SEAL O AL PG SO THROUGH R RATEDASsEBLES
PR e
" commerosmer T T LogAL spECTOR T
R A R ON CASMEES HEAING SOt
T A T LECATONS TS N RS 10
.
THESE RAVINGS ARE THE PROPERTY O PO EYGNEERIG
D AS SUCHNAY NOTEE LEED ORAEDRODUCED NAY
T\SIXTH FLOOR PLAN HEATING AR THOUT WRITEN FERSSIOn
Frm
rorecT
1202 COLLEGE DRIE,
SASKATOON SASKATCHEWAN
SN TIE
e roe oG e
e oo
S TG
TosE s R THE PR RIOREPORT Tooo [ o ovavmm om0 Jomsenrion
WORK. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS L Il Il Il Il REVO
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=}
=}

n ROOF PLAN HEATING
=TT

ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED AS PER THE MANUFACTURER'S
'SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL MECHANICAL ITEMS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE LATEST VERSIONS OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE, NATIONAL
ENERGY CODE, SMACNA STANDARDS, LOGAL AUTHORITY
‘GONSTRUCTION DESIGN STANDARDS, MUNICIPALITY BYLAWS, AND ALL
OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS.

‘COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER
TRADES (IN PARTICULAR ELECTRICAL).

A8 HODIFCATIONS REQUIRED AS ARESULT OF THE NSTALLATION OF

8
g
3
g8
39
zs
:
38

/EEN THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTO
FALURE T0 0 SO WL e THe RESPONSIBLITY OF THE CONTRAGTOR
TO RESOLVE AT NO COST

ALL TIMER SWITCHES, SPEED SWITCHES, STARTERS, ETC. TO BE BY.

NECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

ALLHOT WATER SLPPLY AND RETURN PIPING TO NANIFOLDS 10 8E

RUN UP HIGH WITHIN CRAWLSPACE ALONG U/S OF MAI

STRUCTURE  PIPNG 10 6E A REVERSE RETURN SYSTEM AS SHOWN

ALL HEATING SYSTEM LOW POINT TO BE COMPLETE WITH VALVED 172°
RAINS.

AL HEATING SYSTEM HIGH POINTS TO BE VENTED.

COMPLETE SYSTEM TO BE CLEANED DEGREASED, AND TREATED AS
PEC.

'SEAL AROUND ALL PIPING PASSING THROUGH FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES
WITH FIRE RATED CAULKING.
‘CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT THE LOCAL INSPECTOR WITH THE
BOILER AND PRESSURE VESSEL SAFETY DEPARTMENT AND SUBMIT A
BOILER INSTALLATION PERMIT AS REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR TO BE
RESPONSILE FOR ALL REGISTRATION AND INSPECTION FEES A5
REQUIRED BY THE BOILER AND PRESSURE VESSEL SAFET
DEPARTMENT.

VALVES ON HOT WATER ¥ AND
RETURN UNES 10 ALL RADITION CABNETS, HEATING COLLS
EQUIPMENT, AND OTHER LOCATIONS NOTED ON DRAWINGS AND.
SCHEMATICS.

HEATING KEYNOTES

MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:

PS. Engineering Inc
Mechanical Consulting Engineers
306 Suuer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 0J9

+ (306) 715-6788
odhner@pseng.ca
PROJECT NO. 245008

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

PRELIMINARY

THESE DRAVIINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING.
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY.
MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

CLENT:

JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT

PROSECT.
PROPOSED SIX STORY
APARTMENT WITH RETAIL

1202 COLLEGE DRIVE,
SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN

DRAWING TITLE:

ROOF PLAN HEATING

ENGINEER 00, DESCRIPTION

70 BE SCALED,
VWORK. AL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPL

DRAWING NUMBER:

REVD
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ALLMAN SUPPLY PLENU ELBOWS 10 BE MITERED T TUSNING
W RADITO BE MMM 1 STIVES THE TURNNG
OMERSION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTE

MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:
1 ALL DUGTING SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY AND IS A GENERAL GUIDELINE. “ARFLOW A SRANGH SIZE (NGH

'ANY MAJOR DEVIATIONS FROWI WHAT IS SHOWN S TO BE APPROVED BY

£S ENGINEERIG, 060 S0 o
2 ALLDUCT SIZES ARE NET SIZES. INCREASE DUCT SIZE WITH INTERNAL 60120 6150 PS. Engineering Inc

INSULATION AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN 121230 5 @00) Mechanical Consulting Engineers
3 ALL DUCT TAKE-OFFS TO BE 45° CONICAL WITH BAL 231400 0250) 306 Suuer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 0J9
4 DUCTING TO BE CONNECTED TO ALL HVAC AND FAN UNITS WITH ner

CANVAS CONNECTIONS . (306) 715-6788

odhner@pseng.ca
PROJECT NO. 245008

COORDINATE ROUTING OF DUCTWORK IN CEILING WITH ELECTRICAL TO.
ENSURE ADEQUATE ACCE:
AT THE HIGHEST POSSIBLE LEVEL.
INSULATE ALL DUCTWORK AS PER SPEC. INSULATION TO BE CANVAS
WRAPPED N FINSHED AREAS ONLY
ENSURE ALL FLUE GAS AND EXHAUST OUTLETS ARE AT LEAST 3 (101)
AWAY FROM THE NEAREST FRESH AIR INTAKE AND AT LEAST 1m (31)
FROM BUILDING OPENINGS.

ALL EQUPMENT T0 BE INSTALLED AS PER THE MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATION:

ALL MEGHANICAL ITEMS ARE TO BE INSTALLED I ACGORDANGE WITH
THE LATEST VERSIONS OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE NATIONAL PRELIMINARY
ENERGY CODE. SWACNA STANDARDS, LOCAL AUTHORITY o reven

‘OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS.
'DUCTWORK WITHIN NEW HVAC UNIT SUPPLY AND RETURN PLENUMS
SHALL BE LINED WITH 25mm (1) OF ACOUSTIC INSULATION. INCREASE.
DUCT SIZE TO MAINTAIN INDICATED DIMENSIONS!
ALL DUCTING TO BE FIRE DAMPERED AT ALL FIRE SEPARATIONS
COMPLETE WITH QUICK CLOSE HINGED ACCESS DOORS FOR
MAINTENANCE OF FUSIBLE LINK.
CONTRACTOR TO CHANGE ALL UNIT FILTERS ON BUILDING

PLETON AND PROVIDE 1 SET OF SPARE FILTERS FOR

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

HANDOVERICOM

EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT TO OWNERS TO BE STORED ON

COORDINATE AL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER

TRADES (N PARTICULAR ELECTRICAL)

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXACT DUCT ROUTING.

‘ON SITE WITH FINAL JOIST LAYOUT AND ADVISE PS ENGINEERING OF

A ISSUES PRIOR T0 HANGING DUGTIORK. ANY DLCTHORK

LB COMPLETED AT NG COBT 10 THE VR

ANY MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED AS A RESULT OF THE INSTALLATION OF

AN HVAG UNIT THAT DIFFERS FROM THE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES IN
DOCUMENTS IS

BETWEEN THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER TRADES.
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR
TO RESOLVE AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.
PIPE AL CONDENSATE DRAINS INDIRECTLY TO NEAREST FLOORIPIPE
DRAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL DUCTING IN AREAS WITH FINISHED CEILINGS TO BE INSTALLED
GONGEALED WITHI CEILING SPAGE N A GOOD WORKWANSHIPLIKE

S PER SMACNA STANDARDS. ALL DUCTWORK IN AREAS WITH
NOCELINGS 70 5F SPRAL ROUND EXPOSED UNLESS OTHERMISE

AL INTERLOCKS, TIMER SWITCHES, SPEED SWITCHES, ETC. TO BE 8Y
ELECTRICAL.

CONFIRM DETAILS OF ALL SUPPORTS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUGTION.

3

ALL EXTERIOR WAL / ROOF PENETRATIONS TO BE SEALED WEATHER /
ARTIGHT.

® HVAC KEYNOTES

THESE DRAVIINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING.
A

D AS SUCH HAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED INANY
@( }PARKADE PLAN HVAC MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
SCALE: 1= 10

CLENT:

JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT

PROECT.
PROPOSED SIX STORY
APARTMENT WITH RETAIL

1202 COLLEGE DRIVE,
SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN

DRAWING TITLE:

PARKADE PLAN HVAC

DRAWING NUMBER:

. 1 THE PROJECT AND REPORT AN ToP. [noro | oate:ovz02025 ENGINEER 00, DESCRIPTION:
I I I

70 BE SCALED, VERIFY ALL
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MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:
1 ALLDUCTING SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY AND IS A GENERAL GUIDELINE AR FLow e SRANCH Si7E [
'ANY MAJOR DEVIATIONS FROM WHAT IS SHOWN IS TO BE APPROVED BY
PS ENGINEERING. a0 ) o
2 souer e e e ozes mnesseoucrsze ) S0 PS. Engineering Inc
INSULATION AS REQ! 121230 (200, Mechanical Consulting Engineers
3 ALL DUCT TAKE-OFFS TO BE 45° CONICAL WITH BALANCING DAMPERS,
Py o0 306 Souer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 049
4+ oucrne TOALL HVAC ner
CANVAS CONNEGTIONS. ; (308) 715-6788
5 ALL AN SUPPLY PLENUMELBOWS O BE ITERED T TURNNG
OW RADII O BE MINMUM 15 TIMES THE TURNING odhner@pseng.ca
DIMENSION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTE PROIECTNO 215030
& COORDINATE ROUTING OF DUCTWORK IN CEILING WITH ELECTRICAL TO
ENSURE ADEQUATE ACCESS TO ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS 1S MAINTAINED
AT THE HIGHEST POSSIBLE LEVEL
7 INSULATE ALL DUCTWORK AS PER SPEC. INSULATION TO BE CANVAS PROFESSIONAL SEAL
WRAPPED IN FINISHED ARERS ONLY.
& ENSURE ALL FLUE GAS AND EXHAUST OUTLETS ARE AT LEAST 3m (10f)
AWAY FROM THE NEAREST FRESH AIR INTAKE AND AT LEAST 1m (31)
FROM BUILDING OPENINGS.
9 ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED AS PER THE MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:
10 ALL MEGHANICAL TEMS ARE T0 0E IWNSTALLED N ACCORDACE W1
TEST ERSONS O THE ATIONALBULONG CODE NATIOUAL PRELIMINARY
ENERGV DE, SMACNA STANDARDS, LOCAL AUTHC rons e
CONSTRUCTIONDESIGN STANDARDS. HONIGIPALTY BvLans, a0 AL
GTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND STAND
11 DUCTHORK ITHN NEW HUAG UNT SUPPLY AND RETURN PLENUMS
SHALLBE
DUCT SIZE TO MANTAIN INDIGATED DIMENSIONS
2 ALL DUCTING TOBE FIR RED AT ALL FIRE SEPARATIONS
COMPLETE WITH QUICK GLOSE HINGED AGCESS DOORS FOR
WAINTENANGE OF FUSIBLE LINK.
3 CONTRACTOR TO CHANGE ALL UNIT FILTERS ON BULLOING
HANDOVERICOMPLETION AND PROVIDE 1 SET OF SPARE FILTERS FOR
EACH s
4 COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER
TRADES (N PARTICULAR ELECTRICAL)
5 MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXACT DUCT ROUTING
ONSITE T FINA 01T LAYOUT AND AOWSE S ENONEERING OF
ANY ISSUES P
REMOVALMOOIFICATION REGUIRED WTHOUT PRIOR NOTIFGATION
WILL BE COMPLETED AT NO COST TO THE OWNER
6 ANY MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED AS A RESULT OF THE INSTALLATION OF
'AN HVACUNIT THAT DIFFERS FROM THE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES IN
s
BETWEEN THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER TRADES.
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR
O RESOLVE AT NO COST T0 THE OWNES
7 PIPE ALL CONDENSATE DRAINS INDIRECTLY TO NEAREST FLOORPIPE
RAI UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
5 ALLDUCTING IN AREAS WITH FINISHED CEILINGS TO BE INSTALLED
CONGEALED WITHN GEILNG SPACE N AGOOD WORKIANSIP I
'AS PER SMACNA STANDARDS. ALL DUCTWORK IN AREAS WITH
NO CEILIGS T0 5E SPIRAL ROUND EXFOSED UNLESS OTHERWISE
9 ALLINTERLOCKS, TIMER SWITCHES, SPEED SWITCHES, ETC. TO BE BY
ELECTRICAL
0 CONFIRM DETALS OF ALL SUPPORTS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
AL RoOF To8E '
ARTIGHT.
THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P S ENGINEERING
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY
SECOND FLOOR PLAN HVAC MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
T
CLEENT:
PROIECT
1202 COLLEGE DRIVE,
SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN
ORAWNG TITLE:
[Provect 2is0 ORANNG NUNBER
OATE 01202025
SCALE ASNOTED
DRAWIR
TOBE SOALED. [noro [ oATe: ovaoianzs ENONEER 00 DEsGRIPTION
WORK. ALLWORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLI I i i i i REVo
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MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:
O O O O HVAC GENERAL NOTES BRANCH DUCT SIZING

1 ALLDUGTING SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY AND IS A GENERAL GUIDELINE. AR FLOW (GFM BRANGH SIZE (NCH

ANY MAJOR DEVIATIONS FROM WHAT IS SHOWN IS TO BE APPROVED BY

' PS ENGINEERING. 060 50125 o

2 ALLDUCT SIZES ARE NET SIZES. 126 60120 61150 PS. Engineering Inc

INSULATION AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAN P 0 Mechanical Consulting Engineers
3 ALLDUGT TAKE-OFFS TO BE 45° GONICAL WITH BAL P o 306 Souer Rise. Soskatoon, SK. S7W 049
4 DUCTING TO BE CONNECTED TO ALL HVAC ner

GANVAS CONNECTIONS .

+ (306) 715-6788
odhner@pseng.ca

5 ALLMAIN SUPPLY PLENUM ELBOWS TO BE MITERED WITH TURNING

VANES, DUCT ELBOI AD 0 BE MINIMUM 1.5 TES THE TURNING
DIMENSION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEI PROJECT NO. 248.089
6 COORDINATE ROUTING OF DUCTWORK IN CEILING WITH ELECTRICAL TO
NSURE ADEQUATE ACCESS TO ELECTRICAL
AT THE HIGHEST POSSIBLE LEVEL.
PROFESSIONAL SEAL

INSULATE ALL DUCTWORK AS PER SPEC. INSULATION TO BE GANVAS
WRAPFED N FINSHED AREAS ONLY

ENSURE AL FLUE GAS AND EXHAUST OUTLETS ARE AT LEAST 3m (107)
AWAY FROM THE NEAREST FRESH AIR INTAKE AND AT LEAST 1m (31)
FROM BUILDING OPENINGS.

ALL EQUIPENT TO BE INSTALLED AS PER THE MANUFACTURER'S
SPEGIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL MEGHANICAL ITEIS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH
THE LATEST VERSIONS OF THE NATIONAL BULDING CODE, NATIONAL PRELIMINARY
ENERGY CODE, SWACNA STANDARDS, LOCAL AUTHORIT roneeven

GONSTRUCTION DESIGH STANOARDS, NUNIGPALITY SVUAWS, AND ALL

OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND STAND!

DUCTWORK WITHIN NEW HVAC UNIT SUPPLY AND RETURN PLENUMS

SHALL BE LINED WITH 25mm (1) OF ACOUSTIC INSULATION. INCREASE

DUCT SIZE TO MAINTAIN INDICATED DIMENSIONS.

12 AL DUCTING TO BE FIRE DAMPERED AT ALL FIRE SEPARATIONS
COMPLETE WITH QUICK CLOSE HINGED ACCESS DOORS FOR
MAINTENANGE OF FUSIBLE LINK

13 CONTRACTOR TO GHANGE ALL UNT FLTERS ONBULDING

MPLETION AND PROVIDE | SET OF SPARE FLTERS FOR

VERICO!
EACH PIECE OF EQUIPHENT T6 OVNERS 76 BE 570

COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER
TRADES (IN PARTICULAR ELECTRICAL).

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXACT DUCT ROUTING
ON SITE WITH FINAL JOIST LAYOUT AND ADVISE PS ENGINEERING OF
ANY ISSUES PRIOR TO HANGING DUCTWORK, ANY DUCTWORK
REMOVAL

WILL BE COMPLETED AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.
16 RESULT
ARG N THAT DIFFERS TROM THE EGUIPNENT SCHEDULES N
STE
BETWEEN THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER TRADES
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR
TO RESOLVE AT NO COST TO THE OWNEF
PIPE ALL CONDENSATE DRAIS INDIRECTLY TO NEAREST FLOORPIPE
DRAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE N
ALLDUGTING I AREAS WITH FIISHED CELINGS TO BE INSTALLED
NG SPAGE IN

RD: TWORK IN AREAS WITH
No CElLNGS ToBE SPIRAL ROUND EXPOSED UNLESS OTHERWISE

18 ALLINTERLOCKS, TIMER SWITCHES, SPEED SWITCHES, ETC. TO BE BY
ELECTRICAL
‘CONFIRM DETAILS OF ALL SUPPORTS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
2 AL LIROOF TO BE SEAL
ARTIGHT

® HVAC KEYNOTES

THESE DRAVIINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING.
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY.

W3 SCALE: 157 = 10"

@ 1\ THIRD FLOOR PLAN HVAC MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

CLENT:

JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT

PROJECT.

PROPOSED SIX STORY
APARTMENT WITH RETAIL

1202 COLLEGE DRIVE,
SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN

DRAWING TITLE:

THIRD FLOOR PLAN HVAC

PROJECT 245030 DRAWING NUMBER:

ATE 0172002025
CALE ASNOTED
RAWN 1R

70 BE SCALED, LVERIFY ALL THE PROJECT AND REPORT ToP.
VWORK. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES. STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS ‘
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VECHANCAL CONSULTANT
1 ALLDUGTING SHOWN SCHENATICALLY AND 1A GENERAL GUIDELINE ARFiow W | amAeH e (NG
ok s ek
Ao oo o o
2 AL oueTsEEs ARENer seES, - o ) PS. Engineering Inc
INSULATION AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN e 3200 Mechanical Consulting Engineers
5 AL DUCT TAKE.OFFS TO BE 45 CONIGAL WITHBALA e L) 506 Saver Rise Soskatoon. Sh. 7V 018
4 DUCTING TOBE CONNECTED TOALL WVAC ner
RS CoRECTONS ¥ o 15788
5 ALL MAN SUPPLY PLENUM ELBOWS TO BE MTERED WITH TURNIG
'VANES. DUCT ELBOW RADII TO BE MIN\MUM 1.5 TIMES THE TURNING odhner@pseng.ca
BIENSON DLESS OTHERWRE NOTE PROUECTNO 20509
& CODRDINATE ROUTING OF DUCTWORKIN CEILING WITH ELECTRICAL O
e e e
T oSy PSS e
7 INSULATE ALL DUCTWORK AS PER SPEC. INSULATION TO BE CANVAS PROFESSIONAL SEAL
DRAPPED N FIGAED ARERS oL
& ENSURE ALL FLUE GAS AND EXHAUST OUTLETS ARE AT LEAST m (10)
AT EAOH L NEAREST Pt AR NTAKE AND AT LA T30
B o oremss
O AL EQUIPENT T0 BE INSTALLED AS PER THE MANUFACTURER'S
SN MG HECOMMENORTIONS
10 ALLMECHANICALTEWS ARE TO BEINSTALLED IN AGCORDANGE WITH
B A SET N Cone o PRELIMINARY
BN vl el gy e
ST Do ST AR WAL SYLANS DAL
R APLCAE Sabe M St
11 CLCTWORK WITHINEW HYAC UNIT SUPPLY AND RETURN PLENUMS
S T D W S () OF AOUSTC N LATION. WEREASE
S S TG PATAN WOVATED BIMERBIONS
12 ALL DUCTING O BE FRE DAMPERED AT ALL FIRE SEPARATIONS
T T B oK CLOSE INGED AGSESS OGRS Fam
TR ANCE o7 FUBLE Lo
15 conTeACTon 1o e LT s oo
e oV |50 O S s ror
A e oF EStmen 6 ek 16 € srom
14 COORDINATE AL WORK WITH GENERAL GONTRACTOR AND OTHER
S N AR BV e
15 MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL GOORDINATE EXACT DLCT ROUTING
R BT AL 5T AV ANDADVIE 75 ENRELRING OF
N 15063 AEIOR T RANGING BUCTWORK ALY BUCTWORK
Ao
e COMPLErED 1 W6 ComT 70 e D
® e
A e e R e sceeo o
e CoaAGT o o GooROMATE O
e e e AT
R T WL Bt T RESr STy OF e CoRTRACTOR
O RESOIVE AT 0 HOST T T e
7 AL CONDENSATE D ORECTLY TONEARESTFL0ORPFE
S eSS SToReE
18 ALL DUCTING IN AREAS WITH EWISHED GEILNGS O BE NSTALLED
oot S A WA
ER AS PR AN 57 AUOARES AL DUCHYOR N AHEAR WITH
D B Gs 70 oF SoRAL POINS EXFOSED LNLESS STHERMISE
19 AL INTERLOGKS, TWER SWITCHES, SPEED SWITGHES, ETC. 0 BE BY
oy
20 GONFIRWDETAIS OF AL SUPPORTS WITH STRUGTURAL ENGINEER
AR
P L /ro0r To e seA
s
|
THESE DRAVINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF S EXGIEERNG
RND A SUCH WAY NOTBE USED R REPROOUGED AN
™\ FOURTH FLOOR PLAN HVAC AR THOUT WRITEN FERSSIOn
T SoRE v T
T
PRosCT,
1202 COLLEGE DRIE,
SASKATOON, SAOKATCHEWAN
ORAG T
[Froveer 2ot E
orve ovenzos
SO T
IR
TomE s AL T PROIECT A REPORT wor Tioo [ ononms oneer oo Jomsorion
WORK. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS L Il Il Il Il REVO
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MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:
O O O O HVAC GENERAL NOTES BRANCH DUCT SIZING
1 ALLDUGTING SHOWN SCHENATICALLY AND 1S A GENERAL GUIDELINE AR FLOW (GFM BRANGH SIZE (NCH
ANY MAJOR DEVIATIONS FROM WHAT IS SHOWN IS TO BE APPROVED BY
| PS ENGINEERING. 060 50125 o
2 ALLDUCT SIZES ARE NET SIZES. INCREASE DUCT SIZE 60120 61150 PS. Engineering Inc
INSULATION AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN P 0 Mechanical Consulting Engineers
3 ALLDUCT TAKE-OFFS TO BE 45° CONICAL WITH BALA T ) 306 Sauer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 049
4 DUCTING TO BE CONNECTED TO AL HVAG wiTH ner
GANVAS CONNECTIONS . . (306) 715-6788
5 ALLMAI SUPPLY PLENUM ELBOWS TO BE MITERED WITH TURNING
VANES, DUCT ELBOI 4D 0 B MINIMUM 15 TMES THE TURNING odnner@pseng.ca
DMENSION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEL PROJECT NO. 245039

COORDINATE ROUTING OF DUCTWORK IN CEILING WITH ELECTRICAL TO
NSURE ADEQUATE ACCESS TO ELECTRICAL

ATTHE HIGHEST POSSIBLE LEVEL.
INSULATE ALL DUCTWORK AS PER SPEC. INSULATION TO BE CANVAS
WRAPPED N FINSHED AREAS ONLY

ENSURE AL FLUE GAS AND EXHAUST OUTLETS ARE AT LEAST 3m (107)
AWAY FROM THE NEAREST FRESH AIR INTAKE AND AT LEAST 1m (31)
FROM BUILDING OPENINGS.

ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED AS PER THE MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

AL MEGHANICAL ITEN'S ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH
THE LATEST VERSIONS OF THE NATIONAL SULDING CODE, NATIONAL PRELIMINARY
ENERGY CODE, SMACNA STANDARDS, LOCAL AUTHORI ]

GONSTRUCTION DESIGH STANDARDS, NUNIGPALITY SVLAWS, AND ALL
OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND STAND!
DUCTWORK WITHIN NEW HVAC UNIT SUPPLY AND RETURN PLENUMS
SHALL BE LINED WITH 25mm (1) OF ACOUSTIC INSULATION. INGREASE
DUCT SIZE TO MAINTAIN INDICATED DIMENSIONS.
ALLDUTING 10 B FIRE DAYPERED AT ALL FIRE SEPARATIONS

£ WITH QUICK CLOSE HINGED ACCESS DOORS FOR
FANTENANGE OF FUSIELE Lo
13 CONTRACTORTO GHANGE ALL UNT FILTERS ONBULDING

MPLETON AND PROVIDE | SET OF SPARE FLTERS FOR

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

VERICO!
EACH PIECE OF EQUIPHENT 76 OVINERS 70 BE 5TORED
COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER
TRADES (IN PARTICULAR ELECTRICAL).
15 MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXACT DUCT ROUTING
ON SITE WITH FINAL JOIST LAYOUT AND ADVISE PS ENGINEERING
ANY ISSUES PRIOR TO HANGING DUCTWORK. ANY DUCTWORK
REMOVAL

WILL BE COMPLETED AT NO COST TO THE OWNER
16 RESULT

ANHVACUNIT THAT DFFERS FrON THE SaUENT SCHEDULES N

TS I3

SETWEEN T MEGHANICAL CONTRAGTOR AND OTHER TRADES
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR
TORESOLVE AT NO COST TO THE OWNEF
PIPE ALL CONDENSATE DRAIS INDIRECTLY TO NEAREST FLOORPIPE
DRAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE N
ALLDUGTING I AREAS WITH FIISHED CELINGS TO BE INSTALLED
CONCEALS ING SPACE IN
FIANNER AS PER SWACNA STANDARDS ALL DUCTWORK INAREAS WITH
NO CEILINGS TO BE SPIRAL ROUND EXPOSED UNLESS OTHERWISE

ALLINTERLOCKS, TIMER SWITCHES, SPEED SWITCHES, ETC. TO BE BY
ELECTRICAL

‘CONFIRM DETAILS OF ALL SUPPORTS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUGTION.

oo oor Tose sea
i
® ® HVAC KEYNOTES
)

HESE DRANIGS AE THE PROPERTY O P S ENGIREERIG

RS SUEH A N BE oL O RESRO e Y
1\ FIFTH FLOOR PLAN HVAC MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.
WS SHE =T

e

JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT
e

PROPOSED SIX STORY
APARTMENT WITH RETAIL
1202 COLLEGE DRIV,
A OT00N, SASKATCHEWAN
SRAWRGTIE
FIFTH FLOOR PLAN HVAC

D T

0 BE SCALED, LVERIFY ALL THE PROJECT AND REPORT ToP. [noro | oate:ovz02025 ENGINEER. 00 DESCRIPTION
WORK. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS L i Il Il Il REVO
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MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:
O O O O HVAC GENERAL NOTES BRANCH DUCT SIZING
1 ALLDUCTING SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY AND IS A GENERAL GUIDELINE. AR FLoW GFu SRANGH SIZE (NG
'ANY MAJOR DEVIATIONS FROW WHAT 1S SHOWN 1S TO BE APPROVED BY
' 7S ENGINEERING, os0 S0z o
2 ALLDUCT SIZES ARE NET SIZES. INCREASE DUCT SIZE. 0120 51150 PS. Engineering Inc
INSULATION AS REQUIRED TO MAITAN 2120 5200 Mechanical Consulting Engineers
3 ALLDUCT TAKE-OFFS TO BE 45° CONICAL WITH BALA == e 306 Souer Rise. Soskatoon, SK. S7W 049
4 DUCTING TO BE CONNECTED TO ALL HVAC with ner
CANVAS CONNECTIONS, . (306) 715-6788

ALLMAN SUPPLY PLENUM ELEOWS T0 8 MTERED WITH TURNNG
OV FADI TO BE MNIMUN 1.5 THES THE TURNING odhner@pseng.ca
OMENSION UNCESS OTHERWSE NOTE! PROJECT NO. 245039
COORDINATE ROUTING OF DUCTIWORK IN CEILING WITH ELECTRICAL TO
NSURE ADEUATE AGGESS TO ELECTRIGAL

AT THE HIGHEST POSSIBLE LEVEL.
INSULATE ALL DUCTWORK AS PER SPEC. INSULATION TO BE CANVAS
WRAPPED N FINSHED AREAS ONLY

ENSURE AL FLUE GAS AND EXHAUST OUTLETS ARE AT LEAST 3m (107)
AWAY FROM THE NEAREST FRESH AIR INTAKE AND AT LEAST 1m (31)
FROM BUILDING OPENINGS.

ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED AS PER THE MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL MEGHANICAL ITEN'S ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE LATEST VERSIONS OF THE NATIONAL SULDING CODE, NATIONAL PRELIMINARY
ENERGY CODE, SWACNA STANDARDS, LOCAL AUTHORI ]

GONSTRUCTION DESIGH STANDARDS, NUNIGPALITY SVLAWS, AND ALL
OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND STAND!
DUCTWORK WITHIN NEW HVAC UNIT SUPPLY AND RETURN PLENUMS
SHALL BE LINED WITH 25mm (1) OF ACOUSTIC INSULATION. INGREASE
DUCT SIZE TO MAINTAIN INDICATED DIMENSIONS.
ALLDUTING T0 B FIRE DAYPERED AT ALL FIRE SEPARATIONS
£ WITH QUICK GLOSE HINGED ACCESS DOORS FOR

FANTENANGE OF FUSILE L
13 CONTRACTORTO GHANGE ALL UNT FILTERS ONBULDING

MPLETON AND PROVIDE | SET OF SPARE FLTERS FOR

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

VERICO!
EACH PIECE OF EQUIPHENT 76 OVINERS 76 BE 570
COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER
TRADES (IN PARTICULAR ELECTRICAL).
15 MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXACT DUCT ROUTING
ON SITE WITH FINAL JOIST LAYOUT AND ADVISE PS ENGINEERING
ANY ISSUES PRIOR TO HANGING DUCTWORK. ANY DUCTWORK
REMOVAL

WILL BE COMPLETED AT NO COST TO THE OWNER
16 RESULT
ANHVAC UNIT THAT DIFFERS FrON THE SGENT SCHEDULES

TS I3
SETWEEN THE MEGHANICAL CONTRAGTOR AND OTHER TRADES
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR
TORESOLVE AT NO COST TO THE OWNEF
PIPE ALL CONDENSATE DRAIS INDIRECTLY TO NEAREST FLOORPIPE
DRAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE N
ALLDUGTING I AREAS WITH FIISHED CELINGS TO BE INSTALLED
CONCEALS ING SPACE IN
FIANNER AS PER SWACNA STANDARDS ALL DUCTWORK INAREAS WITH
NO CEILINGS TO BE SPIRAL ROUND EXPOSED UNLESS OTHERWISE

ALLINTERLOCKS, TIMER SWITCHES, SPEED SWITCHES, ETC. TO BE BY
ELECTRICAL
‘CONFIRM DETAILS OF ALL SUPPORTS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUGTION.
21 AL ROOF TO BE SEAL

AR TIGHT

® HVAC KEYNOTES

THESE DRAVIINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING.
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY.

W45 J SCALE: 15 = 10

G 1\ SIXTH FLOOR PLAN HVAC MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

CLENT:

JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT

PROECT.
PROPOSED SIX STORY
APARTMENT WITH RETAIL

1202 COLLEGE DRIVE,
SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN

DRAWING TITLE:

SIXTH FLOOR PLAN HVAC

PROJECT 245030 DRAWING NUMBER:

ATE 0172002025
CALE ASNOTED
RAWN 1R

70 BE SCALED, LVERIFY ALL THE PROJECT AND REPORT ToP.
VWORK. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES. STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS ‘
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©
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SIXTH FLOOR PLAN HVAC
=T

©)

HVAC GENERAL NOTES

ALL DUGTING SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY AND IS A GENERAL GUIDELINE
'ANY MAJOR DEVIATIONS FROM WHAT IS SHOWN IS TO BE APPROVED BY
PS ENGINEERING,

LL DUCT SIZES ARE NET SIZES. INCREASE DUCT SIZE

MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:

BRANCH DUCT SIZING

AR FLOW (GFIL BRANCH SIZE (NGH

060 5(125)

= S PS. Engineering Inc

A
INSULATION AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN
ALL DUGT TAKE-OFFS TO BE 45" CONICAL WITH BALANCING DAMPERS.
DUCTING TO BE CONNECTED TO AL HVAC wiTH

2120 5200 Mechanical Consulting Engineers

251400 70 250) 306 Sauer Rise, Soskatoon, SK. S7W 043

CANVAS CONNECTIONS.
ALL MAIN SUPPLY PLENUM ELBOWS TO BE MITERED WITH TURNING
VANES, DUCT ELBOW 4D 0 B MINIMUM 15 THES THE TURNING
DIMENSION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEI

COORDINATE ROUTING OF DUCTWORK IN CEILING WITH ELECTRICAL TO
ENSURE ADEQUATE ACCESS TO ELECTRICAL

ATTHE HIGHEST POSSIBLE LEVEL.

INSULATE ALL DUCTWORK AS PER SPEC. INSULATION TO BE CANVAS
WRAPPED IN FINISHED AREAS ONLY.

ENSURE AL FLUE GAS AND EXHAUST OUTLETS ARE AT LEAST 3m (107)
AWAY FROM THE NEAREST FRESH AIR INTAKE AND AT LEAST 1m (31)
FROM BUILDING OPENINGS.

ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED AS PER THE MANUFACTURER'S
SPEGIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL MECHANICAL ITEMS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH
THE LATEST VERSIONS OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE, NATIONAL
ENERGY CODE, SMACNA STANDARDS, LOCAL AUTHORITY
GONSTRUCTION DESIGH STANDARDS, NUNIGPALITY SYLAWS, AND ALL
OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND STAND!

DUCTWORK WITHIN NEW HVAC UNIT SUPPLY AND RETURN PLENUMS
SHALL B LINED WITH 25mm (1) OF ACOUSTIC INSULATION. INCREASE
DUCT SIZE TO MAINTAIN INDICATED DIMENSIONS.

ALL DUCTING TO BE FIRE DAMPERED AT ALL FIRE SEPARATIONS
COMPLETE WITH QUICK CLOSE HINGED ACCESS DOORS FOR
MAINTENANGE OF FUSIBLE LINK.

CONTRACTOR TO CHANGE ALL UNIT FILTERS ON BUILDING
HANDOVERCOMPLETIONAND PROVIDE 1 SET OF SPARE FLTERS FOR
EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT TO OWNERS TO BE STORED

COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER
TRADES (IN PARTICULAR ELECTRICAL).

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXACT DUCT ROUTING
ON SITE WITH FINAL JOIST LAYOUT AND ADVISE PS ENGINEERING OF
ANY ISSUES PRIOR TO HANGING DUCTWORK. ANY DUCTWORK

WILL BE COMPLETED AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.
EsuLT
ANHVACUNIT THAT DIFFERS FRON THE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES IN

SETWEEN THE MEGHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND OTHER TRADES
FAILURE TO DO SO WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR
TO RESOLVE AT NO COST TO THE OWNEF

PIPE ALL CONDENSATE DRAIS INDIRECTLY TO NEAREST FLOORPIPE
DRAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE NO'

ALL DUCTING IN AREAS WITH FINISHED CEILINGS TO BE INSTALLED
‘CONCEALED WITHIN CEILING SPACE IN A GOOD WORKMANSHIP LIKE
MANNER AS PER SMACNA STANDARDS. ALL DUCTWORK IN AREAS WITH
NO CEILINGS TO BE SPIRAL ROUND EXPOSED UNLESS OTHERWISE

ALLINTERLOCKS, TIMER SWITCHES, SPEED SWITCHES, ETC. TO BE BY
ELECTRICAL

CONFIRM DETALS OF ALL SUPPORTS WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO COP

ALL EXTERIOR WAL / ROOF PENETRATIONS TO BE SEALED WEATHER |
ARTIGHT

HVAC KEYNOTES

+ (306) 715-6788
odhner@pseng.ca
PROJECT NO. 245008

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

PRELIMINARY

THESE DRAVIINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING.
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY.
MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

CLENT:

JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT

PROSECT.
PROPOSED SIX STORY
APARTMENT WITH RETAIL

1202 COLLEGE DRIVE,
SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN

DRAWING TITLE:

ROOF PLAN HVAC

DRAWING NUMBER:

70 BE SCALED,
VWORK. AL WORK TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPL

THE PROJECT AND REPORT AN
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Il Il Il

i REVD




Appeal 9-2025

Page 25

©) ©) O ©

@ 1\ PARKADE PLAN FIRE PROTECTION
SCALE: 8= 10"

W5 1

1%
15

®

1

FIRE PROTECTION GENERAL NOTES

SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE BASED ON NFPA13R OGCUPANCY.
SPRINKLER CONTRAGTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM
WITHIN THE BUILDING AND SHALL ADD ADDITIONAL HEADS WHERE.
LIGHTING, STRUCTURAL

PAT
SYSTEM ARRANGEMENTS.
ALL EQUIPENT TO BE UL LISTED AND SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED AS
PER NFPA#13 & NFPA#13R.

CONTRAGTOR SHALL QUOTE THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF A
COMPLETE SYSTEM WHETHER OR NOT AL OF THE HARDWARE IS
DETAILED HEREON AND IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL PIPING AND SPRINKLER HEADS ARE SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY.
SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND SUBMIT HYDRAULIC

CALCULS
ENGINEER TO THE LOGAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION AND
PROVAL

PIPING TO BE CPVG PLASTIC SDR 13 CONFORMING TO ASTM F43, UL,
AND ULG LISTED, 34" TO 1-14" SCHEDULE 40 FITTINGS, 1-1/2" TO 3"
SCHEDULE 80 FITTINGS. INSTALL AS PER NFPA#13, NFPAH13R,

PROVIDE FIRE STOPS AROUND AL PIPING WHICH PASS THROUGH FIRE
SEPARATIONS.

ALL HEADS SUBJECT TO DAMAGE TO HAVE WIRE GUARDS.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ELECTRICAL WIRING
AND CONNECTIONS. SPRINKLER CONTRAGTOR TO CO-ORDINATE. THE
CORRECT ELECTRICAL OPERATION OF ALL SPRINKLER FLOW
SWITCHES, TAMPER SWITCHES, AND PRESSURE SWITCHES SHALL BE
CONFIRMED PRIOR TO THE FORMAL FIRE ALARM VERIFICATI
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ELEGTRICAL WIRING AND.
CONNECTIONS.

AL PIPING TO BE EXPOSED AND PAINTED WITH LATEX BASED PAINT AS
PER NFPA#13R AND AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

EXACT NUMBER AND LOCATION ON SITE.
PROVIDE SPRINKLER TEST CERTIFICATE ON COMPLETION

THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PRESENT AT THE FIRE ALARM
VERIFICATION TO DEMONSTRATE THE OPERATION OF THESE DEVICES.
SPRINKLS
AND FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS INDICATED. UNITS TO BE LABELED AND
INSTALLED AS PER NFPA#10. ALL INSTRUCTION FOR THE OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED
TO EACH UNIT

SPRINKLER HEADS NEAR HEAT PRODUGING EQUIPMENT SUCH AS UNIT
HEATERS, ETC. TO BE HIGH TEMPERATURE RATED.

FIRE PROTECTION KEYNOTES

MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:

PS. Engineering Inc

Mechanical Consulting Engineers

306 Sauer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 049
: Odhner

Phone : (306) 715-6788

Email : odhner@pseng.ca

PROJECT NO. 245008

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

PRELIMINARY

THESE DRAVIINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF P.S ENGINEERING.
AND AS SUCH MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY.
MANNER WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

LENT;

o
JAMES ZIMMER ARCHITECT

PROECT.
PROPOSED SIX STORY
APARTMENT WITH RETAIL

1202 COLLEGE DRIVE,
SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN

DRAWING TITLE:
PARKADE PLAN FIRE
PROTECTION

DRAWING NUMBER:
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MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
1. GENERAL

1.1, GENERAL PROVISIONS

SRS 1Y ShALLBE RERONTES To = NGRS EAG MAEDATELY D PRGN T0 TEADER CLOSNG FOR

112, CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE DIAGRAUMATC O\ THEY ARE TO ESTABLISH SCOPE, MATERIAL AND QUALITY. THEY ARE NOT

172 ALL DLCTWORK T0 B CLEANED A5 PER RADGA STANDARDS

2. PLUMBING

21,01

SUFRCIENT SLOPE FOR ORANAGE WITH ACEQUATE COVER T0 PREVENT FREEZNG

13 ENSURE AL RODF PENETRATIONS FOR PLUMBING VENTS ARE A MINIVUM 30 (0FT)AWAY VEASURED HORIZONTALLY AND 1t

214 COORDINATE ALL PLMGING

17, THEHECHUICA CONTRACTOR 1 T0 ENEURE 11T AL NTENDED EQUPIENT YL T T GV SPACES, Ak
PUARS WTHOUT CHANGES TO THE BULDIG. A IGSUES 10 BE RELAVED T05.S ENGNEERI FOR ENGIEERS REVIN

187 TATONAL SO CODE OF CAVADA (M8 C)
188 NATONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION B .41
1185 UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES (ALC)OF CaADe
1870, NATIONAL ENERGY CODE FOR BULDIGS (MECB)

AL COTRAGTORIS TO RV P S D LoCATON o 1 EXSTIG I, oMt W SERGE

1.2, WARRANTY
FROIE TS OUNER T4 A WHTTEN GUARANTEE ARRANTAG AL HATERALS LABOUR A E0UFNENTFOR N () AL

1.3, WORK, PRODUCTS, AND QUALITY
31, EQUPNENT ANO NATE

153 ALLEQUPVENT SHALLBE C5A APPROVED.

1.4, FEES AND PERMITS

142 CONTRACTOR T0 FURNISH AL GERTIFICATES NECESSARY AS EVOENCE THAT THE WORK CONFORIS TH STANOAEDS AND.

216, AL PLUNBING FIXTURES N THE EQUIPENT SCHEDULE SHALL BE CONSIOERED AS A BASE MODEL OILY. ANY OTHER EQUENT

217, SUPPLY ANDINSTALL ALL REGURED FITTINGS, HANGERS, RODS ANDIOR FASTENERS NEEDED T0 CONPLETE THE INSTALLATION

211 CLEANOUTS'SUPPLY AND INSTALL CLEAN OUTS AT THE BASE OF EACHVERTICAL WASTE STACK AND AT THE BULDING
FOLRATNAT T ONTOF KT CIEMIOUTS SAE 505 1 W& FPE U 70 0 o 60T MO 55 U 0 i
ARG O S G FON RCDDA O A SET GO O XA A AAMAAL O 5 6 AR FOR e
SEES GG i ] IAMETER 5 LAY O 3o 107 APARTTOR PP S2E8 N XCESS OF T (410
o 14 OAVETER D 30 (151 LONG

2110, NSTALL OVERSIZED CLAMPS AND 131 (1) ARVAFLEX FOMM RUBBIER INSULATON, TS (] LONG AROUND EACH

2012 NSTALL WATTS SeRis 500 B

143, ALLIONTS 440 FITTINGS SOUARE A0 CLERN XD O TUSE, USING A PLASTIC TUBE CUTTER AND JON WVEDIATELY OR CAF

2147, ACTERLAYN EACHCRELT, AR T 40 O TV TUE W1 TAPE 00 LUBEL T1E TGS CREUTNUARERS (SUPRLY M0

o S 18 Gty o P T EATH YT 6 R RS NG AOM FLOW TOUPERAT e
315, FIELD QUALITY CONTROL
BODY FOR THE GEOGRAPHC AREA)
LOWESY FONTE W THE DITRIUTON SYSTEN

VO LEAKRGE SHALL SE DETECTED,

2112 NSTALL AUTOMATIC TRAP SEAL PRIVERS ANCON WS-410

22 PIPE AND FITTINGS

221 ALL PG SHALL EET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROVINCIAL PLUMBING CODE AND NATICNAL BULDING CODE PVC ORABS.
FITTINGS.OVER 75 () GALVANZED STEEL SCREWED JONTS AGUAPEX PING 1 ALSG ACCEPTABLE

225 DOVMESTIC WATER SELOW GRADE. TYPE K SOFT COPPER,FLARED JONTS. OVER S0 (2 CAST IRON PP CAST IRON FITTINGS,
PG PIPNG 15 ALBO ACCEPTABLE e

SALLVALUES S (1) THRU Sonen (2 GRANELL 761850

143, THE MECHNCAL CONTRACTOR S Tt
SPECIED AY B2 CARAIED OU 4. GAS
214 VECHANCAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL GAS SERVICE FROMNEW RELOCATED BULDING GAS SERVICE T0 ALL GAS FIRED
15 TESTING. EGUIENT GOMPLETE W ALLIANIZED PANT CORTNG ON PE WHERE EXPOSED T0 OUTOO0RS. LIS CONGEALED SIALLBE

SESTRATE TS Rk OrERATon 10 T R
SEST DOUESTC WATER PG AT 700 1P (10 7S) PREBSURE FOR A PERICD O THO (@ HOURS WITH N
oAb RESSURE DR
515 TEST DRANAGE SYSTEMS BY FLUNG SYSTEMS WITH WATER T0 PRODUCE PRESSURE OF 30m (16T) OF WATER.
T3 TEST GAS PIONG AS REGUED 8 THE AUTIORITIES HAVING ARISDETION
1513 TEST P WATER PG AT 1400 A (50 P PRESSURE FOR A PERIGD OF (2] HOLRS, W N APPRECABLE
575" TEST HOT WATER HEATING LNES AT 70D PA 100 P5) OR 1 IVES OPERATING PRESSURE FOR A PERID OF WO 2)

152 ST e svsTEMIs

15, EXCAVATION AND BACKFILLING
O MMM OFStr (1) SYER AL FFING O A8 NECESSARY 0 SRGTECT THER WOk A T oA tin
REGIREENTS O T GENERAL CONTRACT O, COORBIATE £ EURTIONS NG LOCKTION O G NATER AN SENER
SERVICES AND PROVIE 20m 1) O SEPARATION FROLI GAS, ELECTRICAL, AN TELESHONE SERVCE SEFGRE INSTALLIG.

17, CUTTING AND PATCHING.
OCAT oA ToLESFon AP D DUCT 1 10 POV LEEVE S (1 DAMETEA A S B8 A GO

O COTACTOR o 10 CUTTNG O DAL AL CUTING DR o PTG Qo TO AL e
S ARPROVAL LETTEN ON WATERIAL FROW ALRFORITY HAVNG ARBDICTON 10 2 ENGNEERING FRIOR 10 COMENCAG

13, FLASHING AND COUNTERFLASHING
AL GG WORK PASSING THROUGH THE O SALL 6 FLASHED BY THE ECHANCAL CONTRACTOR

19 APPROVALS
151 REougst Fonaperovs o counenTcaui

1.10. SHOP DRAWINGS
140, PRIOR 0 THE PABRICATION OF ANY MATERIALS XD EQUIPHENT, SUSVAT AMINIUM OF SEVEN7) CONPLETE SETS OF SHOP
SRS D DA SHEETS COIEANG AL TS OF DECIMICA. ECUPUENT NOEK THS COMTRAET FOR EEN 8
ENGNEERRG.ELECTRONI SUBMISSIONS (%0 ARE ACCERTH
111, ELECTRIC OTORS AND WIRIG
SUPPLY ALL NECHANICAL EQUPMENT HITH ELECTRIC MOTORS AS REGURED.

316, LABELING
16 Usel

oA THE

317, SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPE MAINS TO MANIFOLDS.

318, VALVES

349, VENTS

320, THERMOMETERS

s e e, OR EQUAL
amz GLASS FRONT, SPRING SECURED, 3

3203, AOIUSTABLE JONT WIH FINIH TONATCH CASE, 160 DEGREE ADWUSTABLE N VERTICAL PLANE, 960 DEGREE ADIUSTHENT I

3204, TUGE RED OR BLUE READIG, WERCURY FULED WITH MAGNFYING LENS.

521 PRESSURE GAauGES
P e

202 3212 ORAWN STEEL BRASS, OR ALUMINUA CASE WITH 4 DIAVETER GLASS LEXS.

3. HYDRONIC HEATING

33, GENERAL
FUIIZS AR SEPARATOR, PPN, FILE INSULATION VALVES, FTTINGS, CHEWICAL TREATIENT INFLOOR TUBING. DISTRIBUTION

34 REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS
3141 TUBNG SHALL CONFORITO GANCSA 51375 ANO NANUFACTLRED USING THER T, ENGLE PROCESS: TUBING OXYGEN

242 nTaERSCULFGATONS HeTALER s

321 PRESSURE GAUGE FITTINGS TO NCLUDE VALVES NS/ (ONE) BRASS NEEDLE TYPE WITH ROUND KNURLED HANDLE AND
SUBSERS To AS\E 3405175, O EXTENDED STEU S1AGS BUSNG Wi CORFOSON REGTANT POROUS METAL DSKOF

322, SYSTEM CLEANING AND CHEMICAL TREATMENT

3223 CHARGE BOILER SYSTEM WITH A SOLUTION OF 1% ALUMINUM COUPATILE PROPYLENE GLYCOL (COUPATLE WITH HEATING

T A VAT CAARGE SOLAR SYSTEM AT A SOLUTION o S5 SO FOPYLEN oL 1caL A TR CHARGE

35, REFERENCES.
351, ASTFa

36, SUBMITTALS
361, PROVIDE SUBMITTALS AND SHOP DRAINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GENRAL REQUIREMENTS AND AS SPECIFED HEREIN

NSTALLATION OF 1 TUBAG AND HANFOLDS.

37. DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDLING

112 MANTENANGE WANUALS
72 FURNG THREE ) SETS OFOFERATON & MANTENAGE WAAUALS T NFORITEN OUTUNED BELON 1075

R ST e ERe

1.13. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
1121 ARRANGE AND PAY FOR THE SERVCE OF FULLY QUALED PERSONIEL INCLUDAG VAU ACTURER' REFRESENTATIVES 10
114, SUPPORTS, ANCHORS, AND SLEEVES

38 WARRANTY
FREE FROMDLFECTS M HATERIAL A3 WORKIANSH PR APERIGD OF TWENTY-FVE (29 VEARS,
39. TUBING

Saen

D 100 PIG WORKWG PRESSURE.

355, BEND RADIUS:THE MINIU BEND RADIUS FOR COXD BENDING OF THE TUBE SHALLNOT BE LESS THAN EIVE () THES THE

310, FITTING
S0, ENGs s o o e

311, MANIFOLDS.

115 DENTIFCATION

1153, LABEL ALL VALVES LARGER TAN 250 )

1.16. RECORD DRAWING
1161, THE VECHANCAL CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEF ON SITE EXTRA SETS OF PRINTS AXD SPECIICATIONS ON WHICH ALL CHANGES
D RS RO T GG GE SN SIAL 8 RECORDSD DALY THESE CHuNGES ST 0 NEATLY ABESD 00

1.17. EQUIPENT AND MATERIALS CLEANUP

171, PG, FIXTURES, DUCTS, AND EGUIPHENT SHALLSE THOROUGHLY CLEANED OF ORT, GREASE, ADHESIVE LABELS, AND.

ana AaEOLDS AL

342 CONTROLS

az

323, EXPANSION JONTS

3224, PROVIOE GUARDS FOR ALL EXPOSED DRIES.

s
CREUATNG PSS

4. HEATING/VENTILATION
41, GENERAL
412 FIRE DAMPERS AND FIRE STOPS SHALL BE ULC LABELED. INSTALL WHERE SHOWN ANDIOR RECURED BY AUTHORITES HAVNG.

 CLESR OF THE AR STREA,SeAL WITH BOW CORMIG KTV SILCONE FORM,

o Ean s

4z
e LR DR 1. o1 T COMTRACTOR AL ALLON SUrFce] s 10 G e

425 BALAGNG COUTRACTOR AL SUBI £ KEIEN THEE (9COMES ¢ THE REPORT CONTANIG T FOLOING

5. INSULATION

5.1, GENERAL
WD X SUOE DEVELOPED CLASSIICATION OF NOT HORE THAN 5.

VT FACTORY ARPUED IACKET - NANSON A PE NSULATION OR APPROVED EQUAL APPLY PANTABLE EVE JACKET ONALL
NSULATION HATERALS

313, PREPARATION

314, INSTALLATION

516 LN DUCTHORK I WSSO ACOLSTNER 06811 1) OSNITY COMTED SURFACE AL FACE AR STRENM AL

5183 T G010 A HOT IWATER REGRC WATERLIES -2 1)

5163 PLULBAG VENTS WITHN 30 (10.6) OF ATTC G% COLE RO OR COLD WALL COMPLETE WITH FOR FACED VAROUR
aareR. 3o ()

5 154" RGDr DrANS.HOPPERS AN PP WITHI 5 (-0 OF ROOF DRAN O COLD WAL 38 (1K)

5155 U DUCTS o CELNGWOUNTED FAVS 10 R0F DR WAL DISCHORGE  EXTERA. S0 (1)

S10E AL GUCTS Wmin 6m (1037 O ATRC o COLD ROOF OR COLD WaGL COMPLETE WIT O FACED APOUR
e iPovy A RETURN AR PLENUS OF A UNTS - TERAL 25 1)

$188 BUPPL AR DU CONCEAED W CALNG SGES- 3 (1)

§185 GUTB00 AR MAKES - som

2182 TRRONC HEATG ARDOR CEOLING SUPPLY AND RETURM PG - o7 11

6. FIRE PROTECTION
6.1, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS.

62, AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM

FLUGH ESCUTEHEON PLATES
LY 502 OF SARIKLER TR A PER LOCAL RECUREVENTS SEE PLNS

sa1 TomL ere
7_CONTROLS

71, cen

INSTALLED 87 & MECHANIEAL COVIROLS SUB CONTRAETOR
CONTRAGTOR ELECTRICA COTRALTOR 15 AEGPOVSIBLE FOR AL UNE VOLTAGE AN, IECHAMCALICONTAOLS

NOTE: ALL MAY NOT BE USED IN THESE DRAWINGS.
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SECOND & THIRD FLOOR PLAN FIRE PROTECTION

1
V52 J SCALE: 115

®

FIRE PROTECTION GENERAL NOTES

SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE BASED ON NFPA13R OGCUPANCY.
SPRINKLER CONTRAGTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM
HIN THE DD ADDITIONAL

PATTE LIGHTING, STRUCTURAL
SYSTEM ARRANGEMENTS.

ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE UL LISTED AND SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED AS
PER NFPA#13 & NFPA#13R.

CONTRAGTOR SHALL QUOTE THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF A
COMPLETE SYSTEM WHETHER OR NOT ALL OF THE HARDWARE IS
DETAILED HEREON AND IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

AL PIPING AND SPRINKLER HEADS ARE SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY.
SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND SUBMIT HYDRAULIC

CALCULS
ENGINEER TO THE LOGAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION AND

PIPING TO BE CPVG PLASTIC SDR 13 CONFORMING TO ASTM Fa43, UL,
AND ULG LISTED, 34" TO 1-1/4" SCHEDULE 40 FITTINGS, 1-1/2" TO 3"
SCHEDULE 80 FITTINGS. INSTALL AS PER NFPA#13, NFPAISR,

PROVIDE FIRE AL
SEPARATIONS.

m 70 DAMAGE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ELECTRICAL WIRING
D CONNECTIONS, SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR T0 CO.ORBINATE. THE
CORRECT ELECTRICAL OPERATION OF ALL SPRINKLER Fl
SWTCHES. TAHPER SWHTCHES, AN PRESSURE SHTTGHES S B2
CONFIRMED PRIOR TO THE FORMAL FIRE ALARM VERIFICATION.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ELECTRICAL WIRING AND
CONNECTIONS.
ALL PIPING TO BE EXPOSED AND PAINTED WITH LATEX BASED PAINT AS
PER NFPA#13R AND AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

EXACT NUMBER AND LOCATION ON SITE.
PROVIDE SPRINKLER TEST CERTIFICATE ON COMPLETION

SPRINKL PRESENT AT THE FIRE ALARM
VERFICATION 10 OEMONSTRATE THE OPERATION o
SPRINKLE

'AND FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS INDICATED. UNITS TO BE LABELED AND.
INSTALLED AS PER NFPA#10. ALL INSTRUCTION FOR THE OPERATION AND
IAINTENANCE OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED

TO EACH UNIT
SPRUNKLER HEADS NEAR HEAT PRODUGING EQUIPHENT SUCH AS UNT
ERS, ETC. TO BE HIGH TEMPERATURE RATED.

FIRE PROTECTION KEYNOTES
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@ 1°\FOURTH, FIFTH, AND SIXTH FLOOR PLAN FIRE PROTECTION
3

V53 J SCALE: 118 =

®

FIRE PROTECTION GENERAL NOTES

SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE BASED ON NFPAW13R OCCUPANCY.
SPRINKLER CONTRAGTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM
ITHIN THE DD ADDITIONAL

PAT LIGHTING, STRUCTURAL,
SYSTEM ARRANGEMENTS,
ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE UL LISTED AND SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED AS
PER NFPA#13 & NFPA#13R.

L QUOTE THE SUPPLY
COMPLETE SYSTEN WHETHER OF NOT ALL OF THE FARDWARE S |
DETAILED HEREON AND IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.
AL PIPING AND SPRINKLER HEADS ARE SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY.
SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND SUBMIT HYDRALLIC

CALCULS
ENGINEER TO THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION AND

PIPING TO BE CPVG PLASTIC SDR 13 CONFORMING TO ASTM Fd3, UL,
D ULC LISTED, 3/4" TO 1-1/4" SCHEDULE 40 FITTINGS, 1-1/2" TO '
SCHEDULE 80 FITTINGS. INSTALL AS PER NFPA#13, NFPAR1R,

PROVIDE FIRE STOPS AROUND AL PIPING WHICH PASS THROUGH FIRE
SEPARATIONS.

m TO DAMAGE TO HAVE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ELECTRICAL WIRING.
D CONNECTIONS, SPINKLER CONTRACTOR T0 CO.ORBINATE. THE
CORRECT ELECTRICAL OPERATION OF ALL SPRINKLER Fl
SWTCHES. TAHPER SWTCHES, AN PRESSURE SITGHES S B2
CONFIRMED PRIOR TO THE FORMAL FIRE ALARM VERIFICATION.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ELECTRICAL WIRING AND
CONNECTIONS.
AL PIPING TO BE EXPOSED AND PAINTED WITH LATEX BASED PAINT AS
PER NFPA#13R AND AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

R

ER
EXACT NUMBER AND LOCATION ON SITE.
PROVIDE SPRINKLER TEST CERTIFICATE ON COMPLETION.

E SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PRESENT AT THE FIRE ALARM
VERIFICATION TO DEMONSTRATE THE OPERATION OF THESE DEVICES.
SPRINKLE 7O SUPPLY
'AND FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS INDICATED. UNITS TO BE LABELED AND
INSTALLED
MAINTENANCE OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED
TO EACH UNIT
SPRUNKLER HEADS NEAR HEAT PRODUCING EQUIPMENT SUCH AS UNT

ERS, ETC. TO BE HIGH TEMPERATURE RATED.

FIRE PROTECTION KEYNOTES
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PIPING SYMBOL LEGEND

DUCT LEGEND

FIRE PROTECTION

CONTROLS LEGEND

LOCKSHIELD BALANCING VALVE

CONTROL VALVES

PRESSURE 3

DUCT CONTINUATION - RECTANGULAR

ouct

SPRINKLER HEADS - EXTENDED COVERAGE

SPRINKLER HEADS - QUICK RESPONSE

TEMPERATURE SENSOR

em DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION em DESCRIPTION mem DESCRIPTION
| caEvAvE DRECTION OF FLOW o SPRINKLER HEAD - PENDANT ® ® THERMOSTAT  HUMIDISTAT
——————— | sauwvae ® SPRINKLER HEAD - UPRIGHT

FIRE DAVPER THERMOSTAT o GUARD
— @ | BUTTERFLY VALVE ) 'SPRINKLER HEAD - PENDANT SEMI-RECESSED
— | omeccvae FIREISMOKE DAPER . SPRINKLER HEAD - PENDANT - CONCEALED ® FAN SPEED CONTROL
I | REDUCED PRESSURE PRINGIPLE BAGKFLOW PREVENTOR ® SPRINKLER HEAD - SDEWALL

FIRE STOP FLAP corsensor
— R | DousLE GHECKVALVE Y SPRINKLER HEAD - INSTITUTIONAL (QUICK RESPONSE)
——m————— | closevae METAL WALL CAP REMOVE EXISTING SPRINKLER HEAD controL

=

PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
CIRCUIT BALANCING VALVE

AUTOMATIC FLOW CONTROL DEVICE

AUTOMATIC FLOW CONTROL DEVICE

WITH INTEGRAL VALVE AND STRAINER

PRESSURE INDEPENDENT AUTOMATIC FLOW CONTROL VALVE
WITH DDC CONTROL MOTOR

05 8YVAVE

GAs cock

FLEXIBLE PIPE CONNEGTION
STRANER

union

PIPE ANGHOR AND GUIDES
EXPANSION JONT
DIRECTION OF FLOW

PIPE CAP

TRIPLE DUTY VALVE - SUCTION DIFFUSER

AR D AUTOMATI

1%SL0PE

¢

R

STEAM TRAP - FLOAT AND THERMOSTATIC
STEAM TRAP - BUCKET

STEAM TRAP - THERMOSTATIC

HosE BigB

NON FREEZE HOSE BIBB

TRAP

FLOOR DRAIN & FUNNEL FLOOR DRAIN
CONNECT NEW PIPE TO EXISTING
cLeAn-ouT

PIPE DROP.

PIPE RISE

PIPE TEE

PIPE ELBOW

PIPE CONTINUATION

CONNECT TO DRAIN - INDIRECT

PRESSURE AND-
PiPE sLoPE TENPERATURE
ELIEF VALVE
PIPETO FLOOR
TEMPERAT
EMPERATURE GAUGE o
PRESSURE GAUGE
ASFIRED
P&TPLUG WATER
HEATER
NOTE: ALL MAY NOT BE USED IN THESE DRAWINGS.
WATER HEATER
DRAN, PIPE TO
FLOOR DRAIN
(TYPICAL)
PUMP FLOAT AND HIGH WATER ALARM i
FLOAT TO BE WIRED TO CONTROL \
PANEL IN PARKADE STORAGE ROON.
3.0'x2:6" NON-SLIP STEEL PLATE
6%« 26 PERFORATED
IRON GRATING SUITABLE COVERSUITABLE FOR VEHICLE W61 JSCALENTS
FOR VEHICLE LOADING, /
PROVIDE SLEEVES & GROMMETS: ELECTRICAL CORD
FOR ELECTRICAL CORD EXIT FROM e,
PARKADE FLOOR PIT SEAL CONDUI. PLUG TO OUTLET
w
\ \
\
i 4 I
h — 2 VENTUNe 10 CoNTUE BELOW orovoE SLEEvES
FOR ELECTRICAL CORD EXIT
3 SANITARY SEWER LINE ] N
O CONTINUE TO FLOOR b | 2 PUMP DISCHARGE TO CONTINUE FROM PIT. SEAL CONDUI —_ -
RAINS 1 HCH WA =" seLowstas
- ALARM FLOAT CONNECTION TO ELEVATOR
2 — DRAN. SEE FOUNDATION
: PLUMBING PLAN FOR
| T soumone HeinG
NN
| cHeckvaLve
| ——row \
ISOLATION VALVE
PRECAST OR CAST-IN-PLACE \ CHECK VALVE
CCONCRETE 2-COMPARTMENT \
SEPARATION PIT BACKWATER CHECK union
VALVE
HIGH LEVEL FLOAT
NOTES -SUBMERSIBLE SEWAGE ABLE AND HOOK FOR:

]

EXISTING DUCT-WORK TO REMAIN

EXISTING DUCT-WORK TO BE REMOVED

NEW DUCT-WORK

DUGTWORK WITH INTERNAL INSULATION

BALANGING DAMPER / VOLUME EXTRACTOR

‘SUPPLY DUGTWORK - UP & DOWN

OUTDOOR DUCTWORK - UP & DOWN

RETURN AIR DUCTWORK - UP & DOWN

SPRINKLER HEADS - DRY TYPE
SPRINKLER HEADS - HIGH TEMPERATURE

FIRE PROTECTION VALVE - WITH SWITCH FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

CHECK VALVE WITH BALL DRIP.

FIRE HOSE CABINET
FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FIRE EXTINGUISHER GIW SEMIRECESSED GABINET
FIRE EXTINGUISHER GIW FULL RECESSED CABINET
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

FIRE HYDRANT

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM GONG

TEMPERATURE SENSOR

FLOW SENSOR

TEMPERATURE GAUGE
PRESSURE GAUGE

BASEBOARD RADIATION SCHEDULE

EXHAUST DUCTWORK - UP & DOWN

ROUND DUCTWORK - UP & DOWN

FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK (1200mm MAXIMUM LENGTH)

DUCTWORK CONICAL T's

DUGTWORK ELBOW WITH TURNING VANES

OTORIZED DAVPER

NOTE: ALL MAY NOT BE USED IN THESE DRAWINGS.

1. REFERTO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DETAIL OF

NSTRUCTION OF CONCR

ETE SUMP.
MINIMUM WIDTH OF SUMP 35" INSIDE DIMENSION)

PUMP (TYPIGAL OF 2)

1\ SEPARATION PIT PIPING DETAIL

V6.1 SCALENTS.

NOTE: ALL MAY NOT BE USED IN THESE DRAWINGS.

LENGTH (mm)

HOT WATER
SuPPLY

NOTE: ALL MAY NOT BE USED IN THESE DRAWINGS.

EXPANSION TANK SUITABLE
FOR POTABLE WATER

VACUUM BREAKER
TYPICAL GATE VALVE

T ) COLD WATER SUPPLY

GASFIRED
WATER

HEATER

[ GAS CONNECTION

(TvPiCcAL)

\WATER HEATER PIPING SCHEMATIC

‘GAS PIPING SIZED OFF 250FT OF PIPING @ 5 LBS GAS PRESSURE FROM METER.

MEGH CONTRAG

TOR TO CONFIRM ALL DISTANGES ON

‘SITE AND SUBMIT GAS PIPING SCHEMATIC

ENGINEERING FOR

& SZNG 1075
REVIEW PRIOR T INSTALL.

2 (50mm) DISCHARGE TO SEWER

PRE-FAB OR STEEL COVER CIW GASKET

o
REMOVING PUMP
SUNP PUMP

LEVATOR SUMP PUMP/PIT DETAIL
Ce1/scaents

NOTE: CONFIRM DEPTH OF PIT
ONSITE.

[T ere.ras, corrucaTED
STEEL O CONGRETE
SUMP BASIN. DEPTH TO

SUIT ELEVATOR DRAIN

CONNECTION.

GAS REGULATOR

INTO BUILDING

ISOLATION VALVE-

GRADE GAS METER

CHECK VALVE

RECIRCULATING PUMP.

GAS VALVE (TYPICAL)

BY CONTRACTOR

BY UTILITY PROVIDER

SCALEINTS.

(3\GAS METER DETAIL
et/
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0 DOMESTIC
/ COLD SOFT
WATER SYSTEM

&'B WATER LINE TO
CONTINVE 10 SPRINGER
“TREE (DES|

SPRINKLER ENGNEER)

WATER METER/BYPASS
ASSENBLY, CONTRACTOR
/0 COORDINATE
NSTALLATION AN SIZNG
WITH GITY OF REGINA.

MECH ROOM
FLOOR SLAB

12" PVC SLEEVE. EXTEND 4"

ABOVE TOP OF SLAL
PIPE SOFTENER SOFTENER
4-STAINLESS STEEL
DRAINS TO HUB DRAIN. CONTINUOUS
60 INCOMING FLANGE ANCHORS
WATER SERVICE
THRUST BLOCK

TO DOMESTIC COLD
WATER

SVSTEM

(GAS LINE TO CONTINUE
DOWN INTO PARKADE.
REFER TO DRAWING 2.1

REDUCED PRESSURE TYPE
BACKFLOW PREVENTER

AIR SCOOP AND
/ WRVENT
.

VENT REGULATOR OUT
WALL O

(TYPICAL)
Rar:
GAS REGULATOR
(TYPICAL)

RMAIN

SYSTEM
STRANER

\

METER BYPASS VALVE
(NORMALLY GLOSED)

POTABLE WATER
EXPANSION TANK AS PER
R PUMP

MANUFACTURER
REQUIREMENTS

WATTS OR EQUAL
DOUBLE CHECK TYPE
BACKFLOW PREVENTER
——

DOHNINHO—

WATTS OR EQUAL

BACKFLOW PREVENTER
Lo PRevenT 0 CONTINUE TO
O ——— UNDERGROUND
VT IRRIGATION SYSTEM
notes

LATION VALVES UPSTREAM OF

wmsw METER(S) AND BYPASS VALVE(S) WUST

FACTORY LOCKABLE TAMPY

2 MAKMOM CLEARANCE AF - FOR WATER
BACKFLOW PREVE To

BE 1500mm (60°).

1\ WATER SERVICE PIPING SCHEMATIC

W62  SCALE: NTS.

FROM MUA-1

I roor
v

RADIATION COVER

THERMOSTAT

[T ——

.

DL4\H><»— o vt e e e i

OILER TO BE MOUNTED ON CONCRETE

HOUSEKEEPING PAD G VBRATION

1SOLATI

SIPES WITH STRUGTURAL AND GENERAL
CONTRACTOR (TYFICAL)

. |

s 2 TOBUILDING HWR MAIN

I— —— 2 =2 FROM BUILDING Htt

(TvPIcAL)

HOLTLPURPOSE VALVE
ICAL)

GLYCOL FILL
TANK WITH
PUMP

U SR

1

(v | New

PIPE T0 DRAIN

DIRT
ISOLATION VALVE (TYPICAL)

HEATING SYSTEM SCHEMATIC

7 JSCAENTS

Flro

MANUAL AR VENT
OR CONVENT

1SOLATION VALVE

120(150m) DRAN VALVE
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24147 (200 SPIRAL) BALANCNGVALVE
RADATIONFIN
FLow swroH i ApwsTASLE PRESSURE GAUGE (TYPICAL)
DELAY SET FOR 30
(150 sPIRAL) TWO POSITION NORIALLY CooRDIATE w.awe orRE
0PN CONTRL AVE CPEN T S TOFIRE ALARM PANEL
e ELECTRICAL GONTRACTOR ™~
v . : SOLATION VALVE SPRNKLER SYSTEM
NOTES. T -7 T TOFIREALARM PANEL
1 TORUN WAL TOWALL TOFIFTHFLOOR
2. VALVE ACCESS DOORS TO BE LOCATED ON B0TH ENDS OF CABIET. SPAINKLER SveTEm
0 sPIAL 4 BLACK RONFITTNGS 2o
¢ ) . T -7 T TOFIRE ALARM PANEL
© P - SPRINKLER SYSTEM
20
3\ BASEBOARD HEATER DETAIL = s rorReARMPANEL
L62/SHENTS - TO FIRE ALARM PANEL
':;:: NOTES: TO THIRD FLOOR /5
7. ALL ISOLATION VALVES UPSTREAM OF
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MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:

il

PS. Engineering Inc
- - - - Mechanical Consulting Engineers
306 Sauer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 049
Contact: Odhner
A sxmFLoor Phone : (306) 715-6788
Email : odhner@pseng.ca
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MECHANICAL CONSULTANT:

il

PS. Engineering Inc

Mechanical Consulting Engineers

306 Sauer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 049
Contact: Odhner

Phone : (306) 715-6788

Email : odhner@pseng.ca

PROJECT NO. 245008
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[PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE [BOILER SCHEDULE ABBREVIATION DESCRIPTION MECHANICAL CONSULTANT-
e AKE MODEL [Ep— [—— TAG WAKE WODEL TOCATION MAépF’Lﬂ?W‘ EFFICIENCY ‘ T ‘ FERT T m\[\MLéivyww‘svnm‘Lwr<n‘ e ‘(3\?:5)‘ NOTES SR TAR CHANGES PERTIOUR
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ELONGATED S7arm 16-72) FIGH TOLET WHTE FLGOR WOUNTED, 31 (128 US GAL)PER FLUSH.FULLY [PUMP SCHEDULE ASH?_AR-SOURGE HEAT PUWE fnaineering Inc
(GLAZED TRAPWAY, BOLT CAPS, 12" ROUGH-IN, AND INSULATED TANK. Mechanical Consulting Engineers
WC2 | GERBER/GWS31818 | WATER CLOSET - TANK TYPE |pROVIDE CENTOCO #820STSS HEAVY DUTY TOILET SEAT, WHITE SOLID PLASTIC, STAINLESS STEEL POSTS AND SELF-SUSTAINING TG MAKE MODEL FUNCTION LOCATION FLUID FLOWRATE | HEAD | MOTOR | ELECTRIOAL | \ores B.. [BASE BOARD i g e
CHECK HINGES. OPEN FRONT COVER. (GPM) N HP) | (e BATH 30 306 Sauer Rise. Saskatoon, SK. S7W 049
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SHOP DRAWINGS

ABBREVIATIONS

GENERAL

LIST OF STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

1. AS PART OF OUR CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES, RIC WILL REVIEW
SHOP DRAWINGS PERTAINING TO WORK SHOWN ON RJC'S DRAWINGS BY
MEANS OF APPROPRIATE RATIONAL SAMPLING PROCEDURES AND
COMMENT ON THE ACCURACY WITH WHICH THE CONTRACTOR PREPARED
THE DRAWIN

2 REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS IS FOR THE SOLE PUROSE OF ASCERTAINING
CONFORMANCE WITH Tt N CONCEPT AND IS NOT AN
RPPROVAL OF THE DETAILED DEIGN INHERENT IN THE SHOP DRAWINGS,
RESPONSIBILITY FOR WHICH SHALL REMAIN WITH THE CONTRACTOR
SUBMITTING THEM. SUCH REVIEW SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR
OF THEIR RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS IN THE SHOP
DRAWINGS AND FOR MEETING ALL REQUIREMENTS OF RACT

DRAWNGS, THE CONTRACTOR 1S SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR INFORMAT\ON
PERTAINING TO THE FABRICATION PROCESS, TECHNIQUES F
CONSTRUCTION AND INGTALLATION. AN FOR GO.ORDINATION OF THE
WORK OF ALL SUB-TRADES.

3. FOR SPECIFIC SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS, SEE
APPROPRIATE MATERIAL SECTIONS AND THE SPECIFICATIONS.

4. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE COMPLETE AND INCLUDE ANY REQUIRED SEALS
FROM A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE JURISDICTION
WHERE THE PROJECT IS LOCATED PRIOR TO SUBMISSION.

5. ALL SHOP DRAWINGS COMPRISING A REVISED SUBMISSION SHALL INDICATE
THE REVISED CONTENT BY MEANS OF CLOUDING OR OTHER SUITABLE
MARKINGS.

DELEGATED DESIGN OF PRIMARY
STRUCTURE COMPONENTS

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENGAGE A SPECIALTY ENGINEER FOR THE DESIGN
OF REQUIRED STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND REQUIRED STRUCTURAL
CONNECTIONS NOT INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS.

2. STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS REQUIRING DESIGN COMPLETED BY THE
CONTRACTOR'S SPECIALTY ENGINEER INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO,
THE FOLLOWING:

A COLD FORMED LIGHTWEIGHT STEEL FRAMING

B MISCELLANEOUS STEEL

c. OUT AND CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS

5 GLUEAAMNATED AND STRUCTURAL CORPOSITE LUMBER MEMBERS
INCLUDING WOOD-TO-WOOD CONNECTIONS

3. DESIGNS PRODUCED BY THE SPECIALTY ENGINEER SHALL CONSIDER
STRENGTH STABILITY. SERVICEABILITY AND INTEGRITY REQUIRENENTS
UNDER GRAVITY AND SEISMIC LOADING Al
PREVAILING ENVIRONMENTAL AND EXPOSURE CONDITIONS. ALL DESIGNS
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF APPLICABLE
DESIGN CODES AND ALL OTHER DESIGN REQUIREMENTS INDICATED IN THE
DRAVINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DESIGNS SHALL INGLUDE SUITABLE
LETTERS OF ASSURANCE.

4. DESIGN OF COMPONENTS AND CONNECTIONS THAT RELY ON SUPPORT BY
THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE DESIGNED BY RJC O
BY OTHER SPECIALTY ENGINEERS M|
METHOD OF ATTACHMENT AND THE MAGNITUDE OF ALL FORCES (SPECIFIED
AND FACTORED) THAT THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE MUST WITHSTAND.
REVIEW BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD MAY REQUIRE
REVISION TO THE METHOD OF CONNECTION WITH REDESIGN BY THE
SPECIALTY ENGINEER

5. SPECIALTY ENGINEERS ENGAGED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
REGISTERED AS PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS IN THE PROVINCE OF
'SASKATCHEWAN AND ALL SUBMITTALS OR SHOP DRAWINGS PREPARED BY
OR UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THIS ENGINEER SHALL BE SIGNED.
UNSEALED PROGRESS DOCUMENTS WILL BE REJECTED BY RJC WITHOUT
REVIEW UNLESS PRIOR AGREEMENT IS OBTAINED.

6. WHERE STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS OR CONNECTIONS DESIGNED BY THE
SPECIALTY ENGINEER ARE TO BE FABRICATED IN A DIFFERENT
JURISDICTION, THE SPECIALTY ENGINEER SHALL SUBMIT A SEALED LETTER

PROOF OF PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION IN THE

VVERT T VERTIOAL
Vi— FACTORED SHEAR FORCE

1. SECTION MARK SHOWN THUS MEANS SECTION #4 ON DRAWING S-3.

2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
SLEEVES, NAILERS, INSERTS, ETC., TO BE ENCASED IN CONCRETE.

3. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FLOOR AND ROOF ELEVATIONS,
RECESSES, DRAINAGE SLOPES, ETC.

4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL THE DRAWINGS AND CHECK
DIMENSIONS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. REPORT DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN
STRUCTURAL AND OTHER DISCIPLINES DRAWINGS FOR CLARIFICATION

5. CONCRETE WORK
SHALL CONFORM TO CSA A23.1, CSA A23.2, CSA A23.3 AND
REFERENCED DOCUMENTS.

6. STRUCTURAL STEEL WORK
SHALL CONFORM TO CSA S16 AND REFERENCED DOCUMENTS.

7. FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS
SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR PRECISE
LOCATION OF REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS.

8 DONOT CUT OR DRILL ANY OPENINGS IN STRUCTURAL MEMBERS WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF RJC.

9. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS, CONFIGURATIONS, EXTENT. AND SIZES OF ALL
CURBS, UPSTANDS, DOWI R OPENINGS THROUGH FLOORS

KND WALLS FOR DUGTS, CONDUIT AND PIPING, PROVIDE FOR SAVE

DEFINITIONS.
A RIC: READ JONES CHRISTOFFERSEN OR ITS REPRESENTATIVE.

B.  SPECIALTY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
REGISTERED AND LICENSED TO PRACTICE BY THE PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING ASSOCIATION HAVING JURISDICTION IN THE A

SUILT AND W0 18 RESPONSIBLE
FOR THE DESIGN AND HIELD REVIEW OF

- STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS DESIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR
SUBCONTRACTORS, SUCH AS OPEN WEB STEEL JOISTS,
AST DOUBLE TEES, PRECAST S, STRUCTURAL
et CONNECTIONS, LiGHT WOOD FRAME ROOF TRUSSES, ETC.

- SECONDARY STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND NON-STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS. SEE ALSO "NON-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS’ GENERAL

C. CONTINUOUS: FULL TENSION SPLICE AND TENSION DEVELOPMENT
LENGTH.

D.  EMBEDMENT: UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE COMPRESSION EMBEDMENT
MEANS A COMPRESSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTH AND TENSION
EMBEDMENT MEANS A TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTH AS PER
CANICSA-A23.3 AND AS SHOWN ON THESE GENERAL NOTES DRAWINGS.

E. GENERALCONTRACTOR: FOR THE PURFOSES OF THESE DRAWINGS,
THE USE OF THE TERM "CONTRACTOR" OR "GENERAL CONTRAC
SHALL REPER T THE PRIVE PERSON OR COMPANY RESPONGIBLE FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT AND THE COORDINATION OF TRADES
AND SUBCONTRACTORS. THIS MAY BE THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR,
OR A CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

DESIGN LOADS

1. SPECIFIED UNIFORM LOADS - PSF LvE SUPERIMPOSED
(SEE ALSO PLANS) LOAD __ DEADLOAD (SD.L.

A ROOF - BASED ON A
2

S11  GENERALNOTES

S12  GENERALNOTES

S13  GENERALNOTES

S14  GENERALNOTES

S15  GENERALNOTES

S16  GENERALNOTES

S17  GENERALNOTES

S18  GENERALNOTES

S19  GENERALNOTES

S110 GENERALNOTES

S24  TYPICAL DETALS

S22 TYPICAL DETALS

$23  TYPICAL DETAILS

$24  TYPICAL DETAILS

$31  FOUNDATION PLAN

$32  MAINFLOOR PLAN

$33  SECOND FLOOR PLAN

S34  SECOND FLOOR PLAN SHOWING THIRD FLOOR FRAMING OVER
S35  THIRD FLOOR PLAN SHOWING FOURTH FLOOR FRAMING OVER
$36  FOURTH FLOOR PLAN SHOWING ROOF FRAMING OVER
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Drawing Notes

1

Al Gravings, plans, models, o
propared by o

whether he Work i axeculed o nt,and UG reserves e Copyrigh n
executed from them,
any ot work or roject

s doings oy

1. THIS SET OF DRAWINGS SHOWS THE COMPLETED PROJECT. THE
DRAWINGS DO NOT SHOW COMPONENTS THAT MAY BE NECESSARY FOR
CCONSTRUCTION SAFETY. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE

for shop
i ook oot uoss whton peoson coning cern
Gonitons and imiatons s oianed rom RUC. The

Canamicied may vay o wht s shown on ese crwings.

Uso of those drawings IsImitd to tha dentifad n he lssusd/Rovision

VERTICALLY SLOTTED B. 2 FOR SAFETY IN AND ABOUT THE JOB SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION, AND column. Do not constuc rom these dravings unless marked ‘ssued for
SGRISIDICTION OF FABRICATION RNECTION c 75 THE DESIGN AND ERECTION OF ALL TEMPORARY STRUCTU ‘Consircton” by RUC i te ssuedRevision coumn, and then only or
TH D. 50 FORMWORK, FALSE WORK, SHORING, ETC. REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE ‘ljnzi:“u:“’;'; e g | sty o
7. REFER TO THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR OTHER E 20 : ing”
REQUIREMENTS. F. 5 crauings st alowfor s
G.  STAIRS AND CORRIDORS 100 - 2 THE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS IS LIMITED TO THAT IDENTIFIED N THE
REVISIONS COLUMI Seal
CONTRACTORS CONSTRUCTION LOADS MUST NOT EXCEED THE ABOVE ONLESS MARKED "ISSUED. FOR GONSTRUCTION" IN THE REVISIONS
VERTICAL GROSS BRACING DESIGN LOADS. DESIGN LOADS MAY ONLY BE APPLIED AFTER CONCRETE COLUMN, BY READ JONES CHRISTOFFERSEN LTD, THE DRAWINGS SHALL
REACHES ITS DESIGN STRENGTH. NOT BE USED FOR PRICING, COSTING, OR TENDER UNLESS SO INDICATED
INTHE REVISION COLUNN. PRIGING OR COSTING DRAWINGS
'SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOADS (S.D.L.) ARE NON-STRUCTURE DEAD LOADS COMPLETE AND ANY PRICES BASED ON PRIGIG OF COSTING DRAWINGS
FIELD REVIEW BY DUE TO ARCHITECTURAL TOPPINGS, FINISHES, PARTITIONS, ROOFING MUST INCLUDE ALLOWANCES FOR THIS.
MATERIALS, PAVERS, SOIL, ETC.
3. THE INFORMATION ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY NOT FOR
READ JONES CHRISTOFFERSEN (RJC) 'STRUGTURAL DEAD LOADS (D.L.) ARE DUE TO THE WEIGHT OF THE THER PROJECT OR WORKS, THE INFORMATION ON THESE DRAWINGS
STRUCTURE ITSELF. THEY VARY WITH THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM AND
WORK SHOWN ON THESE STRUGTURAL DRAWINGS. THIS REVIEW IS NOT A
O T FEVIEW BT TS CONDUBTED Wit SUCH FAEQUENCY AS K1 LIVE LOADS HAVE BEEN REDUCED FOLLOWING THE PROVISIONS SET DETAILS AND PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.
FORTH IN THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE OF CANADA 2020 FOR THE
DEEMS APPROPRIATE TO OBSERVE VARIOUS STAGES OF THE WORK AND PURPOSE OF DESIGNING COLUMNS, WALLS, TRANSFER BEAWMS, TRANSFER
0 ASCERTAI IS IN ITH THE DRAWING SET COORDINATION
SLABS, AND FOUNDATIONS.
PLANS AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY READ JONES
CHRISTOFFERSEN. FIELD REVIEW BY READ JONES CHRISTOFFERSEN IS
NOT GARRIED OUT FOR THE CONTRAGTORS BENEFIT, NOR DOES IT MAKE 2 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SPECIFIED CONGENTRATED LOADS ARE: 1. THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON COORDINATED
JONES CHRISTOFFERSEN GUARANTORS OF THE CONTRACTOR'S A ROOFS 03KIPS ARGHITECTURAL DRAWINGS Project Name
WORK 1T REVANS THE GONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY T0 BUILD THE
WORK IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. RJC SHALL 3 RAIN PONDING LOADS ON ROOFS ARE BASED ON ROOF SLOPES, PARAPET A COORDINATION DATE: 2024-12-02 PROPOSED COLLEGE

NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACTS O OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR,
SUB-CONTRACTOR, OR ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY OF

WORK OR FOR A FAILURE OF ANY OF THEN 70, GARRY GUT THE WORK IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

PROVIDE 24 HOURS ADVANCE NOTICE OF EACH REQUIRED FIELD REVIEW.
FIELD REVIEWS SHALL BE SCHEDULED TO BE CARRIED OUT DU

NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS UNLESS SPECIAL ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE
WITH RIC.

THE WORK TO BE REVIEWED SHALL BE GENERALLY COMPLETE.

HEIGHTS AND SCUPPER LOCATIONS SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS. DEPTH OF PONDING ASSUMES THAT ALL ROOF DRAINS ARE
ACCIDENTALLY PLUGGED FOR A MAXIMUM PERIOD OF 24 HOURS,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ONE DAY RAIN, (1/50) = 33/8"

4. WIND UPLIFT LOADS ON STEEL OR WOOD ROOFS SHALL BE 20 PSF NET
FACTORED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5. THIS PROJECT IS CLASSIFIED AS ANORMAL IMPORTANCE STRUCTURE.
6. SEISMIC AND WIND DESIGN.

THE LATERAL SYSTEM FOR THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF SHEAR WALLS
AND IS DESIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING EARTHQUAKE FACTORS:
sa(02)= 0094 SITE CLASSIFICATION: SITE CLASS D

WOODFRANE CONCRETE
Sa(05)= 0.064

DESIGN CODE

1. THE COMPLETED BASE BUILDING STRUCTURE SHOWN ON THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN SUBSTANTIAL
AACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE OF CANADA 2020,

DRIVE APARTMENTS

1

202 COLLEGE DRIVE

SASKATOON, SK

E

heet Title

GENERAL NOTES

sa(10) 30 i

Sa(20) 7 13

Sa (5.0)

Sa(10.0)= 0.001 DrawnBy  KML Scale  As indicated

AND THE FOLLOWING CLIMATIC DATA: Designed By ~ PWM Date  2024.1220
HOURLY WIND PRESSURE, (1/50) = 9.58 PSF RJC Project Number SAS.138936.0001

Iw'=1.0 ULS, 0.75 SLS.

E

heet Number Revision

S11 1

2024-12-20 18:56:20
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CONCRETE - STRENGTH AND EXPOSURE

GRADE BEAM REINFORCEMENT

HELICAL SCREW PILE FOUNDATIONS

NON-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS

GENERAL (AREAS NOT INCLUDING PARKING)

ELEMENT COMPRESSIVE | EXPOSURE |  COMMENTS
[STRENGTH (MPa) CLASS
28 DAY UN.O.
'SLAB ON GRADE 25 WPa N
(INTERIOR)
'SLAB ON GRADE 32MPa c2
(EXTERIOR)
RETAINING WALLS | 25 MPa F2 19mm
FOUNDATION WALLS AGGREGATE
SHEAR WALLS 'SEE SCHEDULE NIF-2
(56 DAY)
OTHER WALLS 25MPa NF2
COLUMNS| SEE SCHEDULE|  NF2
(56 DAY)
MECHANICAL 20MPa N
HOUSEKEEPING PADS
SLABS AND BEAMS | 25 MPa (28 DAY) N
EXTERIOR EXPOSED 35 MPa 1 SEE PLANS AND
BALCONIES AND ARCH. DWGS,
EYEBROWS
NOTES:

1. WHERE EXPOSURE CLASS LISTED AS NIF-1/F-2

A. USE N EXPOSURE FOR INTERIOR CONCRETE LOCATED WITHIN
AN INSULATED BUILDING ENVELOPE (E.G. DRY AND NOT
SUBJECTED TO FREEZING AND THAWING).

B. USE F-1 EXPOSURE FOR HORIZONTAL AND SLOPED CONCRETE
MENBERS EXTERIOR 10 THE BULLDING INSULATION AND NOT
PROTECTED BY A MEI P EDGE (E.G. WET AND
SUBJECT TO PRELZNG AND THAWlNG)

C. USE F-2 EXPOSURE FOR HORIZONTAL AND SLOPED CONCRETE
MEMBERS EXTERIOR TO THE BUILDING INSULATION
PROTECTED BY A MEMBRANE AND DRIP EDGE (E.G PRV AND
SUBJECT TO FREEZING AND THAWING)

D. USE F-2 FOR VERTICAL CONCRETE MEMBERS EXTERIOR TO
THE BUILDING INSULATION,

2 GONGRETE STRENGTH AND EXPOSURE CLASS OF STAIRS AND
L MEET THE MOST STRINGENT CRITERIA OF THE
ADJOINING SLABS AND BEAVE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,

1

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL GRADE BEAM REINFORCEMENT SHALL
CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

A UPTO 16" WIDE
2-20M TOP
15M @ 8" HORIZ. EACH FACE
10M @ 8" CLOSED STIRRUPS.
2-20M BOTTOM
B.  OVER 16" WIDE;
OUTER CLOSED STIRRUP
20M @ 12" TOP

15M @ 8" HORIZ. EACH FACE
10M @ 12" STIRRUPS
2-20M @ 12" BOTTOM

BAR TERMINATORS EACH END
HOOK HORIZONTAL BEAM REINFORCING OR PROVIDE CORNER BARS AT AL
BEAM INTERSECTIONS AND CORNERS PER DETAILS CF130 & CF131
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE BEAM REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS:

A TOP REINFORGEMENT SHALL BE SPLICED AT MIDSPAN AND SHALL HAVE
S OF 3" HOOK TOP REINFORCENENT AT END SUPPORTS AND
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL T [ERE REINFORCEME!
INTERRUPTED B RECESSED COLUMN O BASEPLATE DETAILS

B.  BOTTOM REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE SPLICED AT PILE, OR FOUNDATION
LOCATIONS AND SHALL HAVE LAPS OF 30

C.  ALL REINFORCEMENT TO BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH PILE CAPS,
FOUNDATIONS, OR INTERSECTING GRADE BEAMS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED MAXIMUM LENGTH OF POUR SHALL NOT EXCEED

100-0". LOCATIONS AND DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE

SUBMITTED TO THE CONSULTANT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS OF GRADE BEAM
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AND CONTROL JOINTS PER DETAIL CF132.

TOP OF GRADE BEAM TO BE FLUSH WITH TOP OF END SUPPORT U.N.O.

PARKING AREAS

CONCRETE - GENERAL

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL CONCRETE IS TO BE CAST-IN-PLACE.

THE USE OF SHOTCRETE REQUIRES APPROVAL BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. ANY COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH REDESIGN, CHANGES TO THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND ANY ADDITIONAL TESTING AND CONTRACT
COSTS TO ACCOMMODATE SHOTCRETE IS TO BE PAID

CONCRETE - SUPPLY, TESTING AND
SUBMITTALS

CONCRETE IS SPECIFIED AS PER THE "PERFORMANCE" ALTERNATE AS
OUTLINED IN CSA A23.1

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WORKING WITH THE
CONCRETE SUPPLIER TO ENSURE THAT THE PLASTIC AND HARDENED MIX
PROPERTIES MEET SITE REQUIREMENTS FOR PLAGIG, FINISHING, AND THE
OWNERS' SPECIFIED PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS. T}

CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET THIE DOCOMENTATION AND GUALITY CONTROL
REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED UNDER THE "PERFORMANCE" ALTERNATE OF
CSAAZ31

THE SUPPLIER SHALL MEET ALL CERTIFICATION AND DOCUMENTATION
REQUIREMENTS AS OUTLINED UNDER THE "PERFORMANCE" ALTERNATIVE
OF CSAAZ3.1

SUBMIT A MIX DESIGN REVIEW LETTER SIGNED AND SEALED BY
BROFLSSIONAL ENGINEER CONFIRMING THAT THE PROPOSED MIX DESIGS
WILL ACHIEVE THE REQUIRED STRENGTH, DURABILITY, AND PERFORMANCE
REQUIREMENTS INDICATED UNDER SUPPLIER RESPONSIBILITY - ITEM (g) OF
TABLE 5 (ALTERNATIVE 1) OF CSA A23.1

AT THE REQUEST OF THE OWNER, THE SUPPLIER WILL FURNISH TEST DATA
RESULTS (LESS THAN 3 MONTHS OLD) FOR EACH PROPOSED MIX DESIGN
DEMONSTRATING THAT THEY MEET THE STRENGTH, DURABILITY, AND
SHRINKAGE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED.

THE CONCRETE SUPPLIER SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE READY MIXED
CONCRETE ASSOCIATION OF SASKATCHEWAN.

ELEMENT COMPRESSIVE | EXPOSURE |  COMMENTS 1
STRENGTH (MPa)| ~ CLASS

2

REINFORCED 35 MPa ¢

SLAB ON GRADE
AL OTHER INTERIOR SEE ¢
CONCRETE (SLABS, SCHEDULES
(35 MPa MIN.) 3
COLUMNS, AND SThiRS

FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR,

PORTLAND CEMENT SHALL BE TYPE GU OR GUL UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. ALL CONCRETE MIX SUBMITTALS MUST CLEARLY INDICATE THE
SPEGIRIC CEMENT TYPE T BE UTILIZED, OR THE PROFORTIONS WHEN
MULTIPLE CEMENT TYPES ARE UTILIZED IN THE SAME MIX

CEMENT TYPE AND SUPPLEMENTARY CEMENTING MATERIALS FOR
EXPOSURE CLASSES §-1, 5-2, AND S-3 SHALL BE AS OUTLINED IN CSA A23.1

CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A UNIT WEIGHT OF 23+1 KN/ (14525 PCF) UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

THE CONCRETE PROPERTIES USED IN DESIGN ARE BASED ON A NOMINAL
COARSE AGGREGATE SIZE OF 20 mm (3/4") ACCORDING TO TABLE 11 OF CSA
AzZ31, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ALL LOCATIONS PROPOSED BY THE
CONTRACTOS NCRETE MIX DESIGNS WITH A NOMINAL
COARSE AGGREGATE SIZE DIPFERENT THAN 20 o (3/4") SHALL B
SOBMITTED 70.THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR RAVIEW AND-APPROVAL
ANY INCREASE IN REQUIRED CONCRETE STRENGTH OR INCREASE IN
QUANTITY OF REINFORCEMENT DUE TO OF CONCRETE MIX
WITH) DIFFERENT NOVINAL COARSE AGGREGATE SIZE TO BE PAID FOR BY
THE CONTRACTOR.

RECYCLED AGGREGATE IS NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL
BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

SLUMP AND AGGREGATE SIZE TO BE DETERMINED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND SUPPLIER TO MEET PLACEMENT, AND FINISHING

REQUIREMENTS WITHOUT SEGREGATION WHILE MEETING ALL OWNER
SPECIFICATIONS.

MAXIMUM WATER/CEMENT RATIO AND AIR CONTENT TO MEET THE
REQUREMENTS FOR THE EXPOSURE GLASS AS OUTUNED INCBAAZSA. |
REQUIRED AIR CONTENT FOR EXPOSURE CLASSES 1. F:
cxi CONGRETE EXPOSED T0 FREEZETHAW GYOLES
CNLESSNGTED OTHERMISE

CHLORIDE ION PENETRABILITY FOR EXPOSURE CLASS C-1 AND C-XL SHALL
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CSA A23.1

PILING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY FIRMS SPECIALIZING IN THE DESIGN AND
\TION OF HELICAL SCREW PILE FOUNDATIONS. P
CERTIFICATION DOCUMENTS 10 THE OWNER OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVE

PILING AND PILE DESIGN SHALL CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL BUILDING
CODE OF CANADA 2020 AND TO COMMENTARY K OF THE "USERS GUIDE-
NBC 2020 STRUCTURAL COMMENTARIES (PART 4 - DIVISION B)". REFER TO
PLANS FOR FACTORED PILE DESIGN LOADING REQUIREMENTS.

UNDER SPECIFIED LOADS, HELICAL SCREW PILES SHALL NOT SETILE
HIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE CONFIRMED BY PILE
TESTING AS QUTLINED BELOW.

A LOAD TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED TO VERIFY THE SUITABILITY
AND CAPACITY OF THE PROPOSED SCREW PILE AND THE PROPOSED
INSTALLATION PROCEDURES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF
PRODUCTION PILES. TESTING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM STANDARD.

B. AMINIMUM OF ONE SACRIFICIAL TEST PILE WITH REACTION
ANCHORS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK
AT LOCATION AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER.

€. TESTING SHALL BE USED TO VERIFY THE SCREW PILE DESIGN AND
CONFIRM THAT PILE SETTLEMENT UNDER SPECIFIED LOADS DOES
NOT EXCEED § mm

D. PROVIDE THE OWNER COPIES OF FIELD TESTING REPORTS WITHIN
24 HOURS AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE LOAD TEST. THIS
WRITTEN DOCUMENT WILL EITHER CONFIRM THE LOAD CAPACITY AS
REQUIRED ON THE DRAWINGS OR PROPOSE CHANGES BASED UPON

THE RESULTS OF THE LOAD TEST.

ALL MATERIALS FORMING PART OF THE SCREW PILE ASSEMBLY SHALL
STRICTLY ADHERE TO MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS,

HELICAL BEARING PLATE, CENTRAL SHAFT (HEAD AND EXTENSION
SECTIONS) AND ALL OTHER COMPONENTS IN CONTACT WITH THE SOIL
SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED,

SCREW PILES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANGE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION PROCEDURES

SCREW PILES SHALL BE DRIVEN VERTICALLY WITH A VARIATION OF NOT
RE THAN 10 mm PER METRE. ALL HEADS SHALL BE WITHIN 75 mm OF
THEIR SHOWN LOCATIONS. MINIMUM INSTALLATION TORQ
MININIOU OVERALL LENGTH1 GRITERIA AS SHOWN ON-THE WORKING
DRAWINGS SHALL BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO TERMINATING THE SCREW
PILE. IF THE SCR EFLECTED BY A SUBSURFACE
OBSTRUCTION. THE INSTALLATION SHALL B TERMINATED AND THE PILE
REMOVED. THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE SCREW PILE
RE-INSTALLED. IF THE OBSTRUCTION CANNOT BE REMOVED, THE SCREW
PILE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT AM ADJACENT LOCATION SUBJECT TO!
REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER.

'SCREW PILE CUT-OFF SHALL BE TRUE AND LEVEL WITHIN 25 mm OF THE
SPECIFIED CUT-OFF ELEVATIONS.

'SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL SCREW PILE COMPONENTS, INCLUDING.
CASING COMPONENTS AND PILE TOP ATTACHMENT. THIS INCLUDES
SCREW PILE LEAD AND EXTENSION SECTION IDENTIFICATION. ALL

E SIGNED AND SEALED BY A REGISTES
PROFESSIONAL ENGIVEER LICENSED N THE PROVIGE OF ALBERTA

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT RECORD DRAWINGS SHOWING THE

“NON-STRUCTURAL" OR "SECONDARY STRUCTURAL" ELEMENTS ARE NOT
PART OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. SUCH
ELEENTS ARE DESIGNED: DETAILED AND REVIEWED N THE FIELD BY
OTHERS. THEY ON DRAWINGS OTHER THAN THESE

READ JONES CLIRISTORFERSEN LD, WHERE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING.
RESPONSIBILITY IS REQUIRED FOR THESE ELEMENTS, THIS SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY SPECIALTY STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, WHO SHALL PREPARE
ALL SUBMITTALS UNDER THEIR SEAL AND SIGNATURE AND ALSO PROVIDE ANY
LETTERS REQUIRED BY BUILDING PERMIT AUTHORITIES.

EXAMPLES OF NON-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT
LIMITED TO!

A ARCHITECTURAL COMPONENTS SUCH AS GUARDRAILS, HANDRAILS,
FLAG POSTS, CANOPIES, CEILINGS, MILLWORK, ETC.
LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS SUCH AS BENCHES, LIGHT POSTS,
PLANTERS, PAVERS, SUPPORT PEDESTALS,

TADDING, GLAZING, WINDOW MULLIONS. INTERIOR STUD WALLS AND
EXTERIOR STUD WALLS.
ARCHITECTURAL PRECAST, PRECAST CLADDING.
SKY!
VECHANIGAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, COMPONENTS, AND THEIR
ATTACHMENT DE'
WINDOW WASHING EQUIPMENT AND ITS ATTACHVIENTS,
FALL PROTECTION AND FALL ARREST SYSTEMS AND THER
ATTACHME!
ESCALATORS, ELEVATORS, AND CONVEYING SYSTEMS
GLASS BLOCK AND ITS ATTACHMENTS.
BRICK OR BLOCK VENEERS AND THEIR ATTACHMENTS.
DESIGN AND FIELD REVIEW OF SEISMIC RESTRAINT FOR SECONDARY
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND OPERATIONAL AND FUNCTI
COMPONENTS INCLUDING MEGHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
NON-STRUCTURAL CONCRETE TOPPINGS.
DESIGN AND FIELD REVIEW OF NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY.

6 mmo o ®

rRe-

z=z

DESIGNS PRODUCED BY THE SPECIALTY ENGINEER SHALL CONSIDER
STRENGTH, STABILITY, SERVICEABILITY AND INTEGRITY REQUIREMENTS
UNDER GRAVITY AND SEISMIC LOADING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT
EDITION OF APPLICABLE DESIGN CODES AND ALL OTHE

REGURENENTS INDICATED IN THE RAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE DESIGN OF ALL NON-STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS DESIGNED BY ONE OR MORE SPECIALTY ENGINEERS A!
CONNECTING 1O ELEMENTS DESIGNED BY OTHER SPECALTY ENGINEERS TO
ENSURE THE STRENGTH, STABILITY, SERVICEABILITY AND INTEGRITY OF THE
FINAL CONSTRUCTION,

SHOP DRAWINGS FOR NON-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS WHICH MAY AFFECT
THE PRIMARY STRUCTURAL SYSTEM SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO READ JONES
CHRISTOPRERSEN LTD INDICATE GLEARLY THE METHOD OF ATTACHMENT
AND MAGNITUDE OF ALL FORCES (SPECIFIED AND FACTORED) THAT THE
STRUCTURE MUST WITHSTAND. THESE DRAWINGS WILL BE REVIEWED ONLY
FOR THE EFFECT OF THE ELEMENT ON THE PRIMARY STRUCTURAL SYSTEM.

STRUCTURAL MOVEMENTS

THIS STRUCTURE WILL UNDERGO NORMAL TYPES OF MOVEMENT AND
DEFLECTION, AND THE FOLLOWING ARE ESTIMATES FOR THIS STRUCTURE.

NON-STRUCTURAL COMPONI
DESIGN, DETAILING, AND FIELD REVIEW OF TH;

[ENTS MUST BE DETAILED TO ACCOMMODATE THIS,
(ESE NON-STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS

IS BY OTHERS, AND NOT READ JONES CHRISTOFFERSEN LTD.

1

DIFFERENTIAL VERTICAL MOVEMENTS BETWEEN ADJACENT COLUMNS AND
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Drawing Notes

BETWEEN ADJACENT COLUMNS AND WALLS = APPROXIMATELY 3/4". 1

Al Gravings, plans, mod

esigns, spacifcations and ofher documents

ACCURATE LOCATIONS AND DETAILS OF AS-BUILT PILES AND PROVIDE
WRITTEN CONFIRMATION THAT AS-BUILT PILES HAVE BEEN INSTALLED N
CONFORMANCE WITH ENGINEERED SHOP DRAWING:

CONCRETE - FINISHING AND ADMIXTURES

CURING OF CONCRETE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE EXPOSURE
CLASS AS OUTLINED IN CSA AZ3. 1, CURING COMPOUNDS ARE NOT
PERMITTED FOR SUSPEND XPOSURE CLASS C-XL
CONCRETE, PARKING SLABS AND REINF ORCED SLAB ON ORADES I
PARKING AREAS ARE TO BE CURED FOR MINIMUM 7 DAYS.

CORROSION INHIBITORS ARE TO BE USED IN CONCRETE IN AREAS NOTED
ONTHE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, ASWELL AS IN STAIRS AND STAR
LANDINGS WITHIN PARKADES. USE 10 Lim® OF “DCI

CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS OR -MASTERLIEE C120- BY BAGE
CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS. ALTERNATIVELY, USE C-XL CONCRETE WITH
CURING TYPE 3 (EXTENDED) PER CSA A23.1

ALL BOTTOM EDGES OF EXPOSED SLABS AND BEAMS, AS WELL AS EDGES
OF WALLS AND COLUMNS, T0 BE CHAMFERED 34" X 34" ALL TOP EDGES
OF EXPOSED SLABS, STANDS AND STAIRS TO BE TOOLED
ONLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SEE ALSO ARGHITECTURAL BRANNGE AND
'SPECIFICATIONS FOR OTHER FINISH REQUIREMENTS.

NO CALCIUM CHLORIDE IS PERMITTED, IN ANY FORM, IN ANY CONCRETE MIX
WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF READ JONES
CHRISTOFFERSEN LTD.

GURING AND PROTECTION OF CONCRETE FOR HOT. COLD OR DRY
WEATHER IS TO BE AS PER CSA A23.1 AS A MINIMUWM. SEE ALSO "CONCRETE
LD WEATHER REGUIREMENTS® N THE STRUCTURAL DRAWNGS

2. VERTICAL DEFLECTION OF COLUMNS AND WALLS DUE TO SHRINKAGE AND

CREEP = APROXIMATELY 0.15" PER 120" OF HEIGHT.

3. VERTICAL DEFLECTIONS OF EDGE BEAMS AND EDGES OF SLABS =
APPROXIMATELY 1

DIFFERENTIAL DEFLECTIONS OF EDGE BEAMS AND EDGES OF SLABS = £ 5/8".

4. VERTICAL DEFLECTIONS AT INTERIOR OF FLOORS = APPROXIMATELY 1.
DIFFERENTIAL DEFLECTIONS AT INTERIOR OF FLOORS = # 5/8".

5. HORIZONTAL DRIFT DURING WIND AND EARTHQUAKE BETWEEN FLOORS:

A 172" DRIFT WITHOUT DAMAGE TO NON-STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS,
B.  +2" DRIFT WITHOUT COLLAPSE OF NON-STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS,

ALL STRUCTURES ARE ALSO SUBJECT TO CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES,

THIS SHOULD BE ALLOWED FOR IN DETAILING NON-STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN

ADDITION TO THE ABOVE MOVEMENTS.

EXCAVATIONS & SHORING

1. DESIGN AND FIELD REVIEW OF EXCAVATION, SHORING, AND BACKFILL IS
NOT WITHIN THE SCOPE OF READ JONES CHRISTOFFERSEN'S WORK.

SUB-GRADE NOTES

1. REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR OTHER SPECIFIC DESIGN
REQUIREMENTS FOR FOUNDATIONS, SOIL SLOPES, FROST PROTECTION,
MINIMUM COVER, ETC.

2. FOR GROUND ELEVATIONS AND DRAINAGE SLOPES, SEE ARCHITECTURAL &

CIVIL DRAWINGS.

3. REMOVE ALL ORGANIC MATERIAL FROM THE BUILDING AREA AS OUTLINED

IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

4. REMOVE ALL LOOSE OR SATURATED MATERIAL AND GROUNDWATER FROM

‘THE BASE OF FOOTING EXCAVATION BY APPROVED METHODS PRIOR TO
PLACING FOUNDATIONS.

5. BEARING SURFACES MUST BE APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY BEFORE CASTING OF CONCRETE FOR
FOUNDATIONS OR SLAB ON GRADE. RJC IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONFIRMING BEARING CAPACITIES OF SOLLS.

6. PROTECT EXCAVATIONS FOR FOOTINGS FROM RAIN, SNOW, FREEZING
TEMPERATURES, STANDING WATER, LOSS OF MOISTURE AND
DEGRADATION BY APPROVED METHODS.

7. SHOULD WATER OR FROST, ENTER A FOOTING EXCAVATION AFTER SUB-
GRADE APPROVAL, THE SUB-GRADE SHALL BE RE-INSPECTED BY THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AFTER REMOVAL OF THE WATER OR FROST.

24 Jones Chrstoersen Lid. (RUC") and used in
connecion i s prjectaro nsiments of senvicofor +the ok shown
I e Worc)and s such e and romain e rer of 1

whethe he Work i axeculed o nt,and UG reserves e Copyrigh n

any ot work or roject

dosign dravings” ol
se a5 shop drawings. Use of these drawings as base crawngs for"shop
drawings" is ot nless uriten permission containing cortain
‘conditons and imitations s obtained from RUC. The wor

siructed” may vary fom what s shour on hese drawings.

Uso of those drawings IsImitd to tha dentifad n he lssusd/Rovision
olumn. Do nol consinct fom these drawings unless marked "lssued for
Constnitin” by

“Gosing’ drawngs are ot compiete and any pices based on suct
draings must allow or tis.
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CONCRETE FORMWORK STRIPPING

AND SHORING

CONDUITS, PIPES, AND SLEEVES

EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE - SLABS

CONDUITS, PIPES, AND SLEEVES
EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE - WALLS

CONDUITS, PIPES, AND SLEEVES
EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE - GENERAL

THE DESIGN AND FIELD REVIEW OF FORMWORK, SHORING AND RESHORING
IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. RESHORING

SHALL BE SUBMITTED T0 RIC FOR THE EFLECT ON THE BASE SUILDING
STRUCTURE ONLY.

NO COLUMN OR WALL FORMS SHALL BE REMOVED BEFORE CONCRETE HAS
REACHED 10 MPa FOR ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE OR 8 MPa FOR OTHER
COLUMNS OR WALL

NO SLABFORMS OR BEAMFORMS SHALL BE REMOVED BEFORE CONCRETE
HAS REACHED 75% OF THE 28 DAY STRENGTH BEFORE STRIPPING AND
RESHORING.

STRENGTH OF CONCRETE FOR STRIPPING TO BE DETERMINED USING
CYLINDERS STORED ON SITE IN A PROTECTED ENCLOSUR

WANTAINS A SWILAR TEMPERATURE AND HOVIDITY AS THE STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS REPRESENTED. ALTERNATE METHODS, IF ACCEPTABLE TO RJC,
MAY BE USED.

ALL SLABS, BEAMS, GIRDERS ETC. TO BE SHORED OR RESHORED UNTIL
CONCRETE REACHES DESIGN STRENGTH BUT NOT LESS THAN 21 DAYS.

NO CONCRETE MAY BE REMOVED WITH PERCUSSIVE METHODS SUCH AS
CHIPPING OR JACK-HAMMERING WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL BY RJC.

THE DESIGN OF THE SLABS / FLOORS TO SATISFY THE "STRUCTURAL
MOVEMENT" NOTE ASSUMES THE FOLLOWING TYPICAL PRACTICE FOR
SHORING AND RESHORING U.N.O.

A COMMON / TYPICAL CONSTRUCTION PRACTICE TO SHORE THE
FRESH WEIGHT OF FLOORS HAS BEEN ASSUMED.

B.  LOADING APPLIES TO COMPONENTS OF THE BASE BUILDING
STRUCTURE (SLABS. COLUMNS, ETC.) BY THE FORMWORK, SHORES,
OR RESHORES SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN LOAD FOR THOSE
BASE BUILDING COMPONENTS. WHEN THIS LOADING IS APPLIED
FORE THE CONCRETE STRENGTH IN THE BASE BUILDI

STRENGTH, PRORATE THE COMPONENT
OF ACTUAL CONCRETE STRENGTH TO SPECIFIED CONCRETE
STRENGTH

€. ATNOTIME SHALL THE FACTORED CONSTRUCTION LOAD EXCEED
‘THE FACTORED DESIGN LOAD ON FLOORS.

D. VERFIGATION OF ALL SUBGRADE MATERIALS WHICH PROVIDE SUPFORT
RY

WORKS, INCLUDING SHORING, AND DESIGN OF

ASSOCIATED GROUND MPROVEMENTS ARE THE RESPOSIBIITY OF THE

CCONTRACTOR'S SPECIALTY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

USE OF ALTERNATE SHORING AND RESHORING METHODS FOR SLABS/
FLOORS PROPOSED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S SPECIALTY ENGINEER TO BE
SUBMITTED TO RIC FOR REVIEW AGAINST THE BASE BULDING DESIGN
ASSUMPTIONS. SUCH REVIEW BY RJC DOES NOT RELIEVE

CONTRACTOR OR THE GONTRACTOR'S SPECALTY ENGINEER OF THEIR
RESPONSIBILITY TO ESTABLISH THE MEANS AND METHODS OF
CONSTRUCTION THAT SATISFIES ALL REQUIREMENTS OF STRENGTH,
STABILITY, SERVICEABILITY AND CONSTRUCTION SAFETY.

REFER TO CONDUITS, PIPES, AND SLEEVES EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE -
GENERAL FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

SUSPENDED SLABS:

A GUIDELINES FOR CONDUIT SPACING REQUIREMENTS PARALLEL TO
THE PLANE OF THE SLAB:

i LOCATE CONDUIT BETWEEN TOP AND BOTTOM REINFORCING.
il CONDUIT DIAMETER IN ONE LAVER SHALL NOT EXCEED
4 CONCRETE SLAB THICKNESS,

EE LAYERS OR MORE CROSSING WILL NOT BE PERMITTED,

N, CENTERUNE SPACING OF CONDUITS AND PIPES T BE NOT LESS

THAN 3 DIAETERS (4" CLEAR MINIMUM), UNLESS NOTED
v CENTERUNE SPACING BETWEEN PARALLEL CONDUIT A
REINFORCING BARS TO
UNLESS NOTED OTRERWISE

B.  GUIDELINES FOR IN-SLAB CONDUIT SPACING IN RELATION TO
COLUMNS, WALLS, BEAMS, ETC.

i NO IN-SLAB CONDUIT OR PIPES WITHIN 2-0° OR 3 X SLAB

THICKNESS OF HEADED STUD ASSEMBLY UNLESS APPROVED IN

WRITING BY RC, WHERE SUCH APPROVAL IS GIVEN, IN-SLAB |
CONDUIT OR PIPES SHALL

SHALL NOT
XD SHALL NOT BE WITHIN 2 DIRVETERS CLEAR u“ M\NIMUM) oF

ANY STUD HEAD.

i NO IN-SLAB CONDUIT OR PIPES CLOSER THAN 3 X SLAB
THICKNESS (2-8" MINIMUM) FROM ANY FACE OF SHEAR WALLS.
AND END FACE

END
i NO IN-SLAB CONDUIT OR PIPE: THAN BEAM DEPTH
(28" MINIMUM) FROM COLUMN FACE AT BEAWS.

C.  GUIDELINES FOR EMBEDDED BOXES AND SLEEVES PERPENDICULAR TO

THE PLANE OF THE SLAB:

i SPACING OF SLEEVES AND EMBEDDED BOXES TO BE NOT LESS
THAN THE FOLLOWING:

2, 2, 2

IR

B . D,

@@M uk

n

WHERE TOP SLAB BARS GO BETWEEN SLEEVES, ADD 1-15M TOP

EACH SIDE OF SLEEVES INPERPENDICULAR DIRECTIONS:
EXTEND 1-8 MINIMUM PAST SLEE

i SLEEVES AND EVBEDDED BOXES I FLAT SLABS AND FLAT
PLATES NOT T0 BE LOCATED NEXT TO COLUMNS UNLESS

C IN WRITING.
[t D\MENSION FOR SLEEVES AND EMBEDDED BOXES TO
COLUMNS T
STRUCTURAL DRAVINGS
v, CLEAR DIMENSION OF ALL SLEEVES AND EVBEDDED BOXES TO
D ASSEMBLY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2 X
SLAB THICKNESS (12 MINMUM) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

ND
BE 3 BAR DIAMETERS (2" CLEAR MINIMUM),

" MINIMUM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON

CONCRETE COLD WEATHER
REQUIREMENTS (CAST-IN-PLACE AND
SHOTCRETE)

(SEE ALSO CSA A23.1, EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS MUST
)

ALSO BE MET)

1

FORECASTED AIR TEMPERATURE AT OR BELOW §°C
A THE AGGREGATE OR MIXING WATER SHALL BE HEATED TO

MAINTAIN A MNIMUM CONCRETE TEMPERATURE OF 10°C AT FOINT OF

B.  CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON OR AGAINST ANY SURFACE
WHICH IS AT A TEMPERATURE LESS THAN 5°C.

C.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PREPARED TO COVER SLABS IF UNEXPECTED

DROP IN AIR TEMPERATURE SHOULD OCCUR.

D.  CONCRETE EXPOSURE CLASSES REQUIRING CURING TYPE 1 BASIC)

IN ACCORDANCE Wi HALL HAVE THE THE C
TEVPERATORE MAINTAED ABOVE 10°C FOR AT LEAST 7 DAYS OR
UNTIL THE CONCRETE REACHES 70% OF SPECIFIED STRENGTH,

E. CONCRETE EXPOSURE CLASSES REQUIRING CURING TYPE 2

(ADDITIONAL CURING) OR CURING TYPE 3 (EXTENDED WET CURING) IN

ACCORDANCE WITH CSA A23.1 SHALL HAVE THE THE CONCRETE
TEMPERATURE MAINTAINED ABOVE 10°C FOR AT LEAST THE
DURATION INDICATED IN THE STANDARD.

FORECASTED AIR TEMPERATURE BELOW 2°C BUT NOT BELOW -4°C

(NOTE - FOR THESE CONDITIONS STRUCTURAL CONCRETE TOPPINGS ON
METAL DECK SHALL SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF NOTE 3)

FOLLOW REQUIREMENTS OF NOTES 1A, 18, 1D, 1E, AND:
A FORMS AND STEEL SHALL BE FREE FROM ICE AND SNOW.

B.  SLABS SHALL BE COVERED WITH CANVAS OR SIMILAR, KEPT A FEW.
INCHES CLEAR OF SURFACE,

C. INWINDY WEATHER, STOREY BELOW SLAB SHALL BE ENCLOSED.

D.  PROTECTION SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR AT LEAST THE SPECIFIED
CURING PERIOD.

FORECASTED AIR TEMPERATURE BELOW -4'

FOLLOW REQUIREMENTS OF NOTES 1A, 18, 2A, 28. AND.

A STOREY BELOW SHALL BE ENCLOSED AND ARTIFICIAL HEAT
PROVIDED. HEATING TO BE STARTED AT LEAST ONE HOUR AHEAD
OF POURING AND MAINTAINED FOR A MINIMUM OF THE SPECIFIED
CURING PERIOD.

B.  TEMPERATURE OF THE CONCRETE AT ALL SURFACES SHALL BE
KEPT AT A MINIMUM OF 20°C FOR 3 DAYS, OR 10°C FOR 7 DAYS,
CONCRETE SHALL BE KEPT ABOVE FREEZING TEMPERATURES
UNTIL IT REACHES 70% OF ITS SPECIFIED STRENGTH.

C.  ENCLOSURE MUST BE CONSTRUCTED SO THAT AIR CAN
CIRCULATE OUTSIDE THE OUTER EDGES AND MEMBERS.

D.  REINFORCING TO BE COVERED AND WARMED TO MAINTAIN ITS
TEMPERATURE AT 0°C OR HIGHER AT THE TIME OF CONCRETE
PLACEMENT.

REFER TO CONDUITS, PIPES, AND SLEEVES EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE -
GENERAL FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

1

WALLS AND SHEAR WALLS:

A

‘SEE CONDUITS, PIPES AND
'SLEEVES EMBEDDED IN

BOXES, CONDUIT, SLEEVES OR EMBEDDED PIPES ARE NOT ALLOWED
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF RJC.

CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS SHOWING PROPOSED
DETAILS OF ALL EMBEDMENTS (CONDUIT, BOXES, ETC.) AND OPENINGS
IN SHEAR WALLS AND NON-SHEAR WALLS, FOR REVIEW A MINIMUM OF
21 DAYS BEFORE STAS L CONSTRUCTION AT ANY LEV]

SHOP DRAWINGS TO \NCLUDE PRDFOSED CONDUIT 0.0., OUANTITY
LOCATION AND REQU! STRAIN RELIEF LOOP

FOR PRICING AND TENDER PURPOSES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT
ASSUME THAT VERTICAL WALL RUNS WILL BE PERMITTED OR THAT
ANY STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS TO ACCONMODATE VERTICAL WALL
RUNS HAVE BEEN MAL

GUIDELINES FOR CONDUIT, SLEEVES, OR EMBEDDED PIPES IN NON-
SHEAR WALLS:

i MAXIMUM DIAMETER = 1/4 WALL THICKNESS.

i NOHORIZONTAL RUNS PERMITTED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
ON WALL ELEVATIONS OR DETAI

. VERTICAL RUNS 70 HAVE MINIMUM 2" CONCRETE COVER

iv.  VERTICAL RUNS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM SPACING IN PLANE OF
WALL OR PERPENDICULAR TO PLANE OF WALL OF
4DIAMETERS (12" MINIMUM).

NO CONDUITS, SLEEVES, OR PIPES THROUGH ZONE AREAS
OF SHEAR WALLS AND NON-SHEAR WALLS WITHOUT PRIOR
WRITTEN APPROVAL OF RJC (AREA HATCHED),
MINIMUM 4 DIAMETERS OF LARGER
CONDUIT / PIPE OR 12" MINIMUM
GREATER OF 3 X T OR 20" MIN

i om
I,

| &F
—t= LA\ o

4

2 £\

U TIE CONDUIT TO ADDED CROSS TIES

POSITION CONDUIT WITHIN MIDDLE
THIRD OF WALL THICKNESS
(NON-SHEAR WALLS).

SN CONDUIT BizE = 14 X T
ADD 1-10M @ 24" CROSSTIES TYP.
ALTERNATE HOOKS HORIZ. AND VERT.
ADDITIONAL VERTICAL DOWELS
THROUGH SLAB MAY BE REQUIRED BY
RICTO SUIT

'CONDUITS / BUNDLED CONDUITS
TYPICAL (NON-SHEAR WALLS ONLY)

CONCRETE - SLABS

WALL PLAN

&=
NTS |

TR

| NTS,

SLAB REINFORCING, SEE PLAN-
SHEAR WALL VERTICAL REINFORCING:
WALL ELEVATION

EXCEPT WHEN APPROVED BY RJC, PIPES, CONDUITS, AND SLEEVES EMBEDDED
IN CONCRETE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CSA A23.1 CLAUSE
6.7.5 AND THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES:

1. GENERAL:

A SLEEVING DRAWINGS FOR THE FOLLOWING ELEMENTS AND THOSE
NOTED ON PLANS AND SECTIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO RJC FOR
REVIEW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION:

L ALELEM

iv.  WALLS AND SHEAR WALLS

B NOT WITHSTANDING THE SATISEYING OF THESE GUIDELINES, THE

CONDUITS, SLEEVES, PIPES,
REQUIREMENTS NOTED AND SHALL NOT REDUGE THE STRUGTURAL
CAPACITY.

C. CONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE QUANTITY AND SIZE OF IN-SLAB
CONDUITS AND EMBEDDED BOXES TO LEAST AMOUNT POSSIBLE,
INCLUDING COMBINING DATA AND TELECOM GABLES IN COMMON

UITS WHERE PERMITTED BY CODES AND APPROVED BY THE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

D.. THE CONSULTANT RESERVES THE RIGHT. AT NO EXTRA GOST TO THE

OWNER T

i HIGHLIGHT ITEMS NOT MEETING THE SPACING REQUIREMENTS
WHICH MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

ii.  ADD REINFORCING AT POINTS OF CONGESTION

ii.  LOCALLY INCREASE THE THICKNESS OF THE SLAB OR INCREASE
‘THE SPECIFIED CONCRETE STRENGTH AS REQUIRED.

. REQUEST THE USE OF 10mm AGGREGATE (PEA GRAVEL) TO
ACHIEVE PROPER CONSOLIDATION.

CONDUITS, PIPES, AND SLEEVES
EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE - COLUMNS
AND BEAMS

REFER TO CONDUITS, PIPES, AND SLEEVES EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE -
GENERAL FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS
1. COLUMNS:

A BOXES, CONDUIT, SLEEVES OR EMBEDDED PIPES ARE NOT ALLOWED

WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF RJC.

B.  WHERE ACCEPTED BY RJC, THE TOTAL AREA OF EMBEDDED CONDUITS
ORFITTINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1% OF GROSS COLUMN Af
SE S. LOCATE AS

CURE CONDUITS TO COLUMN TIE: CLOSE TO CENTER
OF SECTION AS POSSIBLE. DO NOT TIE ALONG VERTICAL BAR.

PR ADD 10 @ 26" CROSS-TIES EACH WAY

LTERNATE HOO}

I\—— COLUMN VERT. OR ADD FRAMING BAR
MATCHING COLUMN VERT. SIZE UN.0.

CONDUIT CENTERED IN COLUMN
PLAN

£ OLUMNS
TIES SPECIED AT CENTER O SECTION
t r\ Al

2. BEAWS:

A THE TOTAL MAXIMUM SIZE OF HORIZONTAL CONDUIT OR PIPES.
PARALLEL TO THE BEAM NOT TO EXCEED 4% OF THE AREA.

B.  NO SLEEVES OR EMBEDDED BOXES ALLOWED IN ANY BEAMS OR SLAB
BANDS UNLESS APPROVED IN WRITING BY RJC.

CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES

= Creative Thinking
Practical Results

Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd.
Engineers
fic.ca

220 20th Street West, Suite 112
Saskatoon, SK S7M OW9 Canada
tel 306-808-2550

|IsSUED FOR 50% REVIEW 2024 1220 | KL

[ oae |8y

No. | Rovision

Drawing Notes

1. Al Gravings, plans, models
24 Jones Chrstoersen Lid. (RUC") and used in
connecion i s prjectaro nsiments of senvicofor +the ok shown

I e Worc)and s such e and romain e rer of 1
whethe he Work i axeculed o nt,and UG reserves e Copyrigh n

esigns, spacifcations and ofher documents

any ot work or roject

dosign dravings” ol
se a5 shop drawings. Use of these drawings as base crawngs for"shop
rauings" s not permited uless wrilen permission contining cerain
‘onditons and imitations s obtained from RAC. The work
siructed” may vary fom what s shour on hese drawings.

3. Use of these drauings i imied o that dentfied in the ssuodRevision
column. Do not consiuct from these dravings uniess.
Consicion by RJC 1 e ssodRasin . hor ony o
the pars noted. The crawings shal
rendor uioss 0 ndicted n th lssuedRovisions courn, Preing: or

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT

REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:

A
B.
c.

10M AND LARGER (U.N.0.) CSA G30.18 GRADE 400R
WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT-  ASTM Al
ALL REINFORCING THAT WILL BE-  CSA G30.18 GRADE 400W

(NOTE: GSA G30.18 W GRADES MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR
'SA G )

30.18 R GRADES)

DO NOT SUBSTITUTE DEFORMED WIRE FOR REINFORCING BARS WITHOUT
PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE RJC.

'SUPPORT REINFORCING WITH CHAIRS, ACCESSORIES, OR REINFORCING
BARS AS REQUIRED. BARS USED AS SUPPORT BARS SHALL BE
CONSIDERED AS ACCESSORIES.

PROVIDE SUFFICIENT SUPPORTS T0 MAINTAIN CONCRETE COVERAS

SPECIFIED. ALL SU

BARS MUST BE TIED TOGET|

L SUPPORTS AND BAR: HER
VAINTAIN REINFORCING STERL SEGURELY IN PLAGE DURING CONCRETE
PLACEMENT.

‘SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXTENT OF EPOXY COATED REBAR.

TESTING OF REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE
'SPECIFICATIONS.

(TOLERANCES AS PER CSA A23.1, EXCEPT AS NOTED BELOW)

CLOSER TOLERANCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED WHERE ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS
OR OTHERS REQUIRE.

WHERE ANY DEVIATION OCCURS, AND IT IS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENGINEER AND
ARCHITECT, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ADJUSTMENT OF OTHER
BUILDING ELEMENTS TO ACCOMMODATE SUCH DEVIATION. COSTS FOR REMEDIAL
WORK FOR DEVIATIONS NOT ACCEPTED SHALL BE BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR.
1. VARIATION FROM THE PLUMB.
A INTHE LINES AND SURFACES OF COLUMNS, PIERS, WALLS AND IN
ARRISES: 0.25% OF HEIGHT (1 IN 400), MAXIMUM 1 1/2° OVER THE
ENTIRE HEIGHT OF THE STRUCTURE.
ONLY ONE CURVATURE ALLOWED PER 10-0".

THE TOLERANCE GIVEN IS THE MAXIMUM VARIATION FROM A
PLUMB LINE.

ALL MEASUREMENTS SHALL BE TO THE SAME SIDE OF THE PLUMB LINE.
B UNLESS SPECIFIED ELSEWHERE N THE CONSTRUCTION
UMENTS - THE TOLERANCES FOR EXPOSED CORNER COLUMNS,
CONTROL JOINT GROGVES. AND OTHER GONSPICUOUS LINES SHALL
BE: (SEE ALSO ELEVATOR SHOP DRAWINGS, ETC.)
0.125% OF HEIGHT (1 IN 800), MAXIMUM 34"
ONLY ONE CURVATURE ALLOWED PER 200",
MAXIMUM VARIATION IN WINDOW BAYS 0.2% OF OPENING,

2. UNLESS SPECIFIED ELSEWHERE, FLOOR FINISHES SHALL BE CLASS A
“CONVENTIONAL SLAB ON GRADE AND ELEVATED FLOORS" WITH AN
OVERALL F-NUMBER OF F=20 & F=15.

CLOSER TOLERANCES MAY BE REQUIRED TO GIVE THE QUALITY OF
FINISH FLOOR SURFACES CALLED FOR ELSEWHERE IN THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.

3. VARIATIONS OF STRUCTURAL CONCRETE ELEMENTS RELATED TO EACH
OTHER AND RELATIVE TO A REFERENCED GRID SYSTEM FOR PLAN
DIMENSIONS TO MEET CSA A23.1

4. VARIATION IN CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSIONS OF COLUMNS AND BEAMS.
AND IN THE THICKNESS OF SLABS AND WALLS: AS IN CSA A23.1.

ONLY ONE CURVATURE ALLOWED PER 10-

5. THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS DO NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THEIR
RESPONSIBILITY OF MEETING MORE RIGID REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED
ELSEWHERE IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR AS REQUIRED BY
EQUIPMENT SHOP DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS SUCH AS THOSE FOR
ELEVATORS, ETC.
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WALLS - CORNER DETAILS

DETAILS OF HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT AT CORNERS (SEE ALSO ZONE
REINFORCING DETAILS):

STANDARD, STANDARI STANDARD
Hook 1+
s — e 3
TENSION
SPLICE
==

| | THESE BARS TO HAVE.
STANDARD HOOKS |

TENSION
SPLICE

STANDARD HOOK
NOTE: SPLICED BARS WITH T oo
STANDARD HOOK CAN Ension
BEUSED NSTEAD OF 41 SPLICE
CONTINUOUS BARS WITH
STANDARD HOOK.
CORNER BARS CAN BE USED INSTEAD
'OF HORIZONTAL BARS WITH TENSION
SPLIGE LENGTH HOOK

TENSION
SPLICE

EMBEDMENT / DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS
AND SPLICE LENGTHS

EMBEDMENT / DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS
AND SPLICE LENGTHS

CONCRETE COVER

WALLS - MISC. DETAILS

26"

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, PROVIDE U-BARS AS SHOWN WHERE NO WALLS
OR COLUMNS EXTEND BELOW SLAB FOR SUPPORT.

TAF— WALL REINFORCING
r/uNLEss NOTED OTHERWISE
ATSUES
BARS

5M U-BARS TO My
VERTICAL WALLF REINFORCING
AT SLAB BANDS ANI

5150 UBARS MMM 15M068
LAN @16
C15M034 @ 16" UN.O, UNO,

e 7 :
\SEE PLAN FOR BOT. REINF.

STRUCTURE ABOVE IS IN PLACE AND
HAS REACHED 28 DAY STRENGTH

-

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXTENT, THICKNESS, AND LOCATION OF
CONCRETE UPSTAND WALLS, PLANTER WALLS AND CURBS. BELOW ARE

TYPICAL DETAILS WHERE NOT INDICATED ON PLAN:
To 12

ML 160 7op cont.

uPTO 8" OR

3
A N e
N_2-15m 70 conr 2 i
| iom@ 1z ve 5 10M @ 10° HORIZ
10M@ 10" HDR\Z EACH FACE

1

NO HOOK REQUIRED IF ———————
TENSION EMBEDMENT ACHIEVED

‘TOP OF WALL TRANSITION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
STANDARD 90° HOOK
TANDARD 90° HOOK

I
L Cee

P—4—— WALL VERTICAL REINFORCING
——WALL

NOMINAL U-BARS / STIRRUPS ABOVE WALL OPENINGS UP TO 40" WIDE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:
CASE A - DEEP HEADER: CASE B - SHALLOW HEADER:

WALL BEYOND
MIN. 2-15M CARRY BARS

PQUR JOINT
Iimciaa . % UATCH WAL VERT
5 VERTICAL BAR £ BAR SPACING UN.C.
&~ SPACING U.N. O @
Al-aconr 8 HORIZONTAL 8ARS
PEROWALLS NOTE HORIZONTAL BAR
SPACING UN.O

2-15M CONT. AS
PER "WALLS NOTE" UN.O.

WALL BEYOND WALL BEYOND

1. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, PROVIDE
2 HOUR FIRE RATING FOR ALL REINFORCED CONCRETE.

WALL CONTROL JOINT

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BELOW GRADE AND
EXTERIOR WALLS EXPOSED TO WEATHER ABOVE GRADE.

‘SPACE AT 20

INSIDE FACE OF WALL /
NOTCH 3/4” X 1" DEEP-

CENTERS MAXIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLAN,

FOR WALLS BELOW GRADE
FILL NOTCH WITH CAULKING

OR DAWP-PROOFING TO
ARCHITECT'S SPECIFICATIONS

ALL HORIZONTAL BARS TO BE
CONTINUOUS THROUGH JOINT

ON EACH FACE

1 BASED ON CSA A23.3
CASE 2 TENSION EMBEDMENT AND SPLICE CONDITIONS 2 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED CONCRETE COVER TO REINFORCEMENT
TENSION EVBEDVENT AND SPLICE LENGTHS GONFORMINGTO B T o SPHIGES ARE DIMENSIONED ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE THE LARGEST OF A THROUGH H:
CSAA23.3 TABLE 12.1 (0.6kikckikut < o) ARE TO BE AS P A FORFIRE RATINGS
;%LOOJ"T‘"A‘;S\’?EBLFEO?;X’:E"""EERS NOT SATISFYING C‘*SE 1 COND"‘ONS AS 3. WHERE THE DRAWINGS INDICATE A COMPRESSION EMBEDMENT, IT IS A
COMPRESSION EMBEDMENT LENGTH AND IT SHALL BE AS NOTED BELOW. GENERAL (AREAS NOT INCLUDING PARKING)
A. ONE WAY SLAB TOP BARS (SEE TOP BAR NOTE).
§ BARS [EXCLUDING THE SPLICE) SPACED CLOSER TOGETHER THAN T G A L TENSION EVBEDMENT, IT IS A TENSION ELEMENT FIRE RATINGS
258 biAn T AND BETWEEN LAVERS 2HouRs | sHouRs
C. STIRRUPS ‘N BEAMS AND G‘RDERS 5. 'WHERE NO EMBEDMENT OR EMBEDMENT TYPE IS CALLED FOR ON THESE 'WALLS - NON-RETAINING AND 15/8" MIN., 2" MIN. TO VERTS.
D. SEE ALSO NOTES ON TOP BARS. DRAWINGS, IT SHALL BE A TENSION EMBEDMENT, EXCEPT FOR COLUMNS EXPOSED TO FIRE ON 2 SIDES AND
'WHICH SHALL BE A COMPRESSION EMBEDMENT. IDENTIFIED ON PLAN
CONGRETE | crioy | REBAR (GRADE 400 LENGTHS) 6 WHERE NO SPLICE OR SPLICE TYPE IS CALLED FOR ON THESE DRAWINGS, WALLS - NONCRETANING AND GREATER OF 54 AND 106,70 70N
STRENGTH om | 15M | 2om | 25m | som | 3sm IT SHALL BE A TENSION SPLICE, EXCEPT FOR COLUMNS WHICH SHALL BE A EXPOSED TO FIRE ON 1 SIDE TIES OUTER CURTAIN LAYER
Sowpe o T T T o T COMPRESSION SPLIGE BEAS TTo sTiRRuPS s
(SPLICE) @) | @ ©) | o) 7. INTABLES BELOW, EMBEDMENT LENGTHS ARE SHOWN WITHOUT [ o sTiRRUPS z
e | EvpEovENT = o o o BRACKETS, AND SPLICE LENGTHS ARE SHOWN IN BRACKETS, Sass GREATER oF TaE
i RS ) | e, . o
(SPLICE) (B0 | ¢ “) (74" 185») 8. ALL TENSION SPLICE LENGTHS ARE CLASS "B" (1.3 {d). RETAINING | ‘ INSIDE FACE GREATER OF NA
30WPa | ENBEDMENT EI T sz | 5. WIHERE NORE THAN ONE FAGTOR APPLIES FOR INCREASING THE LENGTHS FOUNDATION 1ALLS 1587 AND 150,
(SPLICE) () | 36" (68" | (79") IN THESE TABLES, MULTIPLY AL FACTORS TOGETHER. (F ) ‘ GROUND OR GREATER OF NA
EARTHSIDE | 158 AND 1.56;
v o o
& Gabiren [ mEOVENT o 0| 5 COMPRESSION EMBEDMENT AND SPLICE LENGTHS
(SPLICE) | (17) | (257 | (&) | (52 | (63) | (739
E . 10. COMPRESSION EMBEDMENT REFERS TO THE LENGTH REQUIRED TO PARKING AREAS
NOTES: 1. “TOP BAR® VALUES ARE 1.3 TIMES THE ABOVE LENGTHS. N h
OB BAR- APPLES 10 HORIZONTAL FEINFORCENENT CAST PROVIDE THE CONPRESSION OEVELOPENT LENGTH AS DEFINED IN p— e RATINGS
WITH 12" OR MORE OF CONCRETE BELOW THE BAR SavouRs | sHoUS
11, SPLICE LENGTH REFERS TO THE MINIMUM LAP LENGTH REQUIRED FOR A
2. INCREASE THESE TABLE LENGTHS BY 1.15 TIMES WHEN COLUNNS AND TOTIES 158" | 158"
SPAGING BETWEEN LAYERS OF REBAR IS 1.0 COMPRESSION SPLICE AS DEFINED IN CSA A23.3 CLAUSE 12.16.1 FORMED PILES TO VERTS 2 [ 2"
3. WHERE A TENSION SPLICE IS SPECIFIED BETWEEN TWO BARS CONCRETE REBAR (GRADE 400 LENGTHS) WALLS - NON-RETAINING AND 158" MIN.. 2 MIN. TO VERTS,
‘OF DIFFERENT DIAMETERS, THE MINIMUM SPLICE LENGTH sTReNGTH | FUNCTION 20m | 25M | som | ssm EXPOSED 1O KIRE ON 2 SIDES AND
SHALL BE THE GREATER OF THE SPLICE LENGTH FOR THE - - - - IDENTIFIED ON PLAN
'SMALLER DIAMETER BAR AND THE EMBEDMENT LENGTH OF THE 20 MPa EMBEDMENT 17" 22" 26" 30° WALLS - NON-RETAINING AND 1 5/8" TO ZONE TIES / OUTER
LARGER DIAMETER BAR EPuce) @ e [ e | en EXPOSED TO FIRE ON 1 SIDE CURTAIN LAYER
- T | = - BEAVS, GIRDERS & | TO STIRRUPS B
25 MPa EMBEDMENT 16" 19° 23 2r TRANSFER SLABS .
WALLS (sPLICE) | (12) (@) | o) | @8 | @1 WITH MEMBRANE NO STIRRUPS| 2
30 MPa & B w | 18 | 2 | 25 'SLABS AND SLAB TOP COVER GREATER OF 15/8" OR 155
4. THESE NOTES APPLY SPECIFICALLY TO CONCRETE WALLS NOT CLASSIFIED GREATER [™spiice) | (12) | (18 | () | @) | @5) | @1 B naRuPS N [B0T. cover GREATEROF | GREATER OF
AS SHEAR WALLS, SEE ALSO CONCRETE SHEAR WALL NOTES, SLAB BANDS 114" AND 1.5, | 138" AND 1.5
NOTES: 1. TABLE SHOWS LENGTHS FOR GRADE 400 REINFORCEMENT
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED AS FOLLOWS: MULTIPLY VALUES BY 1.45 FOR GRADE 500 REINFORCEMENT. STRUCTURAL SLAB ON GRADE P NA
2 WHERE A TOP AND BOTTOM COVER
WALL FIRE VERTICAL 'HORIZONTAL COMPRESSION SPLICE IS SPECIFIED BETWEEN TWO RETAINING / FOUNDATION WALLS GREATER OF NA
THOKNESS | EXPORE R G e BARS OF DIFFERENT DIAMETERS, THE MINIMUM SPLICE LENGTH €
SHALL BE THE GREATER OF THE SPLICE LENGTH FOR THE COVER BOTH FACES (C-1 EXPOSURE) | 15/8" AND 1,50,
o TSIDE__| 10M @ 18" CENTERED | 10M @ 13" CENTERED SMALLER DIAVETER BAR AND THE EMBEDMENT LENGTH OF THE
- g LARGER DIAMETER BAR B. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN NOTES C 1.0,0R 1.4ag
i oM@ F 3
5o 15::@?1 = CEEZTSET:EGD th‘*“@ = OS;AG THROUGH H, MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER BASED  (WHICHEVER
S 3 3 ON REINFOREMENT SIZE (db) AND IS GREATER)
15M @ 20" CENTERED TENSION EMBEDMENT AND SPLICE LENGTHS COARSE AGGREGATE SIZE (ag)
2SIDES | 10M @ 20" EF STAG. | 10M @ 20" EF. STAG 12, TENSION EMBEDMENT REFERS TO THE LENGTH REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A .
10 10R 2 SIDES | 10M @ 20" EF. STAG. | 10M @ 16" E.F STAG. “TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTH" AS DEFINED IN CAN/CSA-A23.3 CLAUSE 12.2. €. CONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH OR GROUND 3
12 |10R2SDES| M@ T EF. M@ 1T EF. 13, SPLICE LENGTH REFERS TO THE MINIMUM LAP LENGTH REQUIRED FOR A o gggg;ggg;gT;oNcwgmgNig%gggggsgs o
CLASS ‘B TENSION SPLICE (1.30d) AS PER CANICSA-AZD.3 CLAUSE 12.15, ey [ty
FOR OTHER THICKNESSES, REINFORCEMENT TO BE PROPORTIONAL TO
BOVE CASE 1 TENSION EMBEDMENT AND SPLICE CONDITIONS E. FORMED FINISHED CONCRETE EXPOSED TO - 15087 OR 1,54,

1501020 MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR 10M @ 13° ONLY WITH THE APPROVAL
OF RIC. FOR WALLS WITH A SINGLE LAYER OF STEEL, THE WAL
REINFORGING SHALL BE PLACED IN THE CENTER OF THE WALL U.N.O.

REFER TO THE "CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT" NOTE AND THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR FIRE EXPOSURE
REQUIREMENTS. ALL WALLS DESIGNED FOR FIRE EXPOSURE ONE SIDE
UN.O. ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

PLACE VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT IN OUTER LAYERS OF THE CURTAINS
/AND HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT IN INNER LAYERS (BEHIND VERTICALS).
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. ALLWALL REINFORCING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS, WITH HOOKS OR CORNER
BARS USED AT ALL WALL JUNCTIONS. EXTEND HOOKS TO FAR FACE OF
WALL. CORNER BARS TO BE LOCATED ON OUTSIDE FACE OR CENTER OF

4. HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL SPLICES SHALL BE TENSION SPLICES. U.N.O.

5. ENDS OF ALL WALLS AND ALL WALL INTERSECTIONS SHALL HAVE 2-15M
VERTICAL MINIMUM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS.

6. ADD 2-15M PARALLEL TO ALL EDGES AND EXTENDING 25" BEYOND CORNERS
AT OPENINGS IN WALLS.

7. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, PROVIDE DOWELS AT BOTTOM OF WALLS (E.G.
AT FOOTINGS OR WHEREVER WALL BEGINS) AS SHOWN BELOW. DOWELS TO
MATCH VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT.

CASE 1
TENSION SPLICE TOP OF FOOTING OR SLAB

TENSION

HENSION HOOK BOTTOM OF DOWEL IF NECESSARY

8 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL RETAINING WALLS BELOW GRADE AND ALL
EXTERIOR WALLS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER ABOVE GRADE SHALL HAVE
CCONTROL JOINTS. SEE CONTROL JOINT DETAIL. CONSTRUCTION JOINT MAY
REPLACE CONTROL JOINT WHERE REQUIRED. THE LOCATION OF CONTROL.
JOINTS IN EXPOSED CONCRETE WALLS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW.

SLAB

. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, PLACE TOP OF
WALLS 0" TO 12" BELOW SOFFIT OF
'SUPPORTED CONCRETE STRUCTURE.
IF TOP OF WALL PLACED ABOVE SOFFIT,
CAREFULLY CHIP DOWN MINIMUM 3 DAYS
AFTER ELEMENT POURED AND AS REQUIRED BY RJC.

) I
WAL

TENSION EMBEDMENT AND SPLICE LENGTHS CONFORMING TO
SA A23.3 TABLE 12.1(0.45 kikzkskaf,ds / ) ARE TO BE AS PER THE
FOLLOWING TABLE FOR:

WEATHER - EXPOSURE CLASS F1, F2, §1, 82, (WHICHEVER
OR EARTH IS GREATER)

F. CONCRETE IN PARKING AREAS,

1 1/4" OR 1.5dy
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BOTTOM BARS

3. WHERE A TENSION SPLICE IS SPECIFIED BETWEEN TWO BARS
‘OF DIFFERENT DIAMETERS, THE MINIMUM SPLICE LENGTH
SHALL BE THE GREATER OF THE SPLICE LENGTH FOR THE
SMALLER DIAMETER BAR AND THE EMBEDMENT LENGTH OF THE
LARGER DIAMETER BAR,

4. BENTBARS:

6-C15M04'11 @ 12" MEANS B-15M BARS 4-11" LONG
(LENGTH INCLUDES HOOK LENGTH) HOOKED ONE END
WITH 90° STANDARD HOOK AND SPACED AT 12" O/C.

8-A15M09'10 @ 12° MEANS 8-15M BARS 9-10° LONG
(LENGTH INCLUDES HOOK LENGTH) HOOKED ONE END
WITH 180° STANDARD HOOK AND SPACED AT 12" OIC,

15M @ 12° H.2.E. MEANS 15M BARS HOOKED BOTH ENDS
WITH 90° STANDARD HOOK AND SPACED AT 12" O/C.

DEVELOPMENT OF STANDARD HOOKS
IN TENSION

BASED ON CSA A233.

DEVELOPMENT
LENGTH

CONCRETE REBAR DESIGNATION (GRADE 400 LENGTHS)
STRENGTH 20M oM
20 MPa 18" o
25 MPa 1
30 MPa 5 =z
35MPa 8 GREATER | 7" 10" 14 20

A. COLUMNS VERTS REQUIR\NG TENS\ON sPucEs IS GREATER) constructed” may var fom what s shown on these drawings.
B. BEAMAND GIRDER TOP AND B NOTES: 3. Useof s dravings i imld t that dentifad i the ssuedRevison
FEre il S column. Do not consict fom these draings uniess marked “ssued for
5 ONEWAY SUAB BOTTOM BARS SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR Consicton’ by RIC i e ssedeison cobamn.and en oy or
! WALL HORZONTAL AND VERTICAL DISTRIBUTED REINFORCING AREAS WHICH MAY REQUIRE 3 OR 4 HOUR RATINGS. Hender uniess 5o ndcaied e ssuAIRevisions comn. Priong. o
F. SEE ALSO NOTES ON TOP “Cosing’ awings ar not campiet and any prces based on suc
G. MEMBERS WHICH DO NOT SAT\SFV THE ABOVE CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR AREAS CLASSIFIED AS (D) or (E) ABOVE drawings must allow for this.
TENSION EMBEDMENTS AND SPLICES AS PER CASE 2 TABLE BELOW. FOR WEATHER EXPOSURE. o
eal
CONCRETE | pyncrion REBAR (GRADE 400 LENGTHS)
STRENGTH oM | 15m | 2om | 25m | som | 3sm DESIGNATION OF REINFORCING BARS
20Mpa EVBEOMENT i e 2 o - = 1 BARS SHOWN THUS IN BOTTOM OF BEAMS OR SLABS OR
spuce) [ ar) | @) | @) | 62) | e2) | @3) IN FAR FACE OF WALL
25MPa | EMBEDMENT | 12 | 18 | 23 | 35 | 43 | s0°
2. BARS SHOWN THUS IN TOP OF BEAMS OR SLABS OR IN
sptce) | ey | @ | oy | ey | ey | ) SRR TS, NOT FOR
30MPa | EMBEDVENT | 12 | 16" | 21 | 33 | 30 | 4
3. STRAIGHT BARS:
riice | oy | @y | ey | | on | @ CONSTRUCTION
35 MPa 2 | 5 | 00 | s | s | a2 6-10M13'9 MEANS 6-10M BARS 13-9" LONG.
& GREATER [™spLice) | (16" | (19) | @5) | 09) | @r) | (65 15M12 o 15M9 0 ALT. @ 8" MEA!
NOTES: 1. "TOP BAR" VALUES ARE 1.3 TIMES THE ABOVE LENGTHS. 6" LONG BAR THEN 1- ‘5M 9-10" LONG BAR
“TOP BAR" APPLIES TO HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT CAST SPACED & O/C AWAY.
WITH 12" OR MORE OF CONCRETE BELOW THE BAR.
20M131 @ 12" STAG. 24 FSET pmr—
2. "TOP BAR" FACTOR DOES NOT APPLY TO HORIZONTAL WALL FOR EACH 20M 13" SPAGED AT 12° O/C. g
REINFORCEMENT IN WALLS THAT ARE NOT VIBRATED. IF STAGGER NOT SPECIFIED SEE GENERAL NOTES
AND TYPICAL DETAILS FOR DIMENSION PROPOSED COLLEGE

DRIVE APARTMENTS
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TYPICAL ADDITIONAL REINFORCEMENT
FOR WALL OPENINGS UP TO 2'-6" X 2'-6"
MAXIMUM SIZE

SHEAR WALL SPLICE LENGTHS

HOOK HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL REINFORGEMENT

OR ALTERNATIVELY PRO)

CORRESPONDING YO WALL HORIZONTAL AND

VERTICAL REINFORCING. PROVIDE CLASS B LAP
ICAL REINFORCING

PLICE
[

I EACH SIDE OF OPENING BUT

[ MINIMUM 2-15M EACH SIDE) EXTEND
MANIUM 2 X 4 (TOF) BEYOND

OPENING El

OPENING/SLEEVE WHERE SHOWN

ON WALL ELEVATIONS

t— PROVIDE BARS EQUIVALENT IN AREA

A b WALL HORIZONTAL REINFORGING

WAL VERTICAL REINFORGEVENT
T

\\— PROVIDE BARS EQUIVALENT IN AREA TO WALL
HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT INTERRUPTED BY
OPENING (HALF EAGH SIDE OF OPENING BUT
HINMUM 2150 EACH SIDE). EXTEND 2x L6 (TOF)
BEYOND OPENING EDG!

NOTE: FOR LARGER OPENINGS SEE REINFORCEMENT ON WALL ELEVATIONS.

SHEAR WALL HORIZONTAL SPLICE LENGTHS - s

SEISMIC TIES (HOOPS), SEISMIC CROSS
TIES, AND BUCKLING PREVENTION TIES

CONCRETE SHEAR WALLS

CONCRETE REBAR SIZE
STRENGTH|  1om 25M 30m 35M
25 MPa 2 6 72 84"
30 MPa 18" 5" 55" 66" [
35 MPa [ 25" 33" 51" 61" 7"
40 MPa 16" 23" 3 48" 57" 67"
50 MPa 16" 21" 2" a3 51" 60"
60 MPa 16" 19" B ar 55°

TYPICAL END OF WALL ZONE DETAILS

COLUMNS

1. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, CONCRETE STRENGTH IN COLUMNS IS
INDICATED IN COLUMN SCHEDULE.

2. TIE COLUMN CAGES TO FORMS AND SQUARE BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE.

3. CONDUITS, BOXES OR OTHER INSERTS MAY NOT BE PLACED IN COLUMNS
UNLESS APPROVED IN WRITING BY RUC.

4. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON COLUMN SCHEDULE, ALL COLUMN SPLICES
SHALL BE AS PER TYPICAL DETAILS SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.

5. ALL EXPOSED CORNERS OF COLUMNS SHALL BE CHAMFERED 34" X 314"
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE BY ARCHITECT.

6. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL COLUMN SPLICES SHALL BE
COMPRESSION SPLICES.

7. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, COLUMNS SHOULD BE CENTERED ON
COLUMNS BELOW.

8 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, COLUMNS SHALL BE CENTERED ON GRID
LINES.

9. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, PLACE TOP OF COLUMNS.
0°TO 1/2" BELOW SOFFIT OF SUPPORTED CONCRETE
STRUCTURE. IF TOP OF COLUMN PLACED ABOVE SOFF
CAREFULLY CHIP DOWN MINIMOM 3 DAYS. AFTER ELEMERT
POURED AND AS REQUIRED BY RJC.

WHERE COLUMN VERTICALS DO NOT EXTEND OVER, REFER TO "COLUMN
SPLICE AND DOWEL DETAILS" NOTE

COUPLING (LINTEL) BEAM WHERE SHOWN IN ELEVATION

REFER MAX
TO ZONE [S/2
ISCHEDULE | > .0

S (SPACING OF
ERT. REINF.)

TENSION SPLICE
LENGTH {5, SEE TABLE
1 (STAGGER ALT ROWS)

Y

U-BARS SAME SIZE AND
SPACING AS WALL HORIZONTAL
REINFORCING OR
ALTERNATIVELY HOOK ALL
HORIZONTAL REINFORCING

HORIZONTAL REINFORCING
‘SEE SHEAR WALL AND ZONE SCHEDULE
FOR REINFORCING AND TIES IN ZONE
PLAN VIEW - TWO OR MORE CURTAINS OF REBAR
/7uss 180° HOOKS AROUND VERTICAL BAR

WHERE THERE IS NO TIED ZONE.
HOOKED BARS TO MATCH HORIZONTALS

[ d o o - o o o o3

1. SEISMIC TIES (HOOPS) AND SEISMIC CROSS TIES ARE REQUIRED FOR THE
FOLLOWING ELEMENTS:

A COLUMN TIES WHERE NOTED ON DRAWINGS AND COLUMN TIES.
WHERE TIE SPACING IS 4° O/C OR LESS.

B.  ZONE TIES FOR ALL SHEAR WALLS, UN.O. PLUS WALL TIES WHERE
NOTED ON DRAWINGS AND SCHEDULE.

C. OTHER TIES AND STIRRUPS WHERE NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

2. BUCKLING PREVENTION TIES ARE REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING
ELEMENTS:

A WALL ZONE TIES IN PLASTIC HINGE REGION.
B.  TIES FOR DIAGONAL REINFORCEMENT IN COUPLING BEAM BETWEEN
WAL

C. OTHER TIES AND STIRRUPS WHERE NOTED ON DRAWINGS.
3. TYPICAL "HOOP" TIE DIMENSIONS AS FOLLOWS:

MIN. 6db (STRAIGHT EXTENSION) e 16 pLans,
SCHEDULES AND DETAILS
L ao TvP.

| seismic cross TIE
T SEISMIC TIE (HOOP)

ALTERNATE 90° AND 135° HOOKS.
FOR SUCCESSIVE CROSS TIES.

PICAL STIRRUP "SEISMIC HOOPS"

5
/\*Q SEISMIC CROSS TIE
¥
o ALTERNATE 00° AND 135°
Y " HOOKS FOR
N 3 SUCCESSIVE
o \GROSS TIES,
%

[<—REFER TO PLANS.
N ScHEDULES AND DETALS
o) - sTIRRUPS

MIN. 6db (STRAIGHT EXTENSION) 3

5. SEISMIC CROSS-TIE / HOOP HOOK STRAIGHT EXTENSION LENGTH

[ seswicTiE HooP BAR @b | Tow | 1o | zom |
A (MIN) [«

1. THESE NOTES APPLY TO WALLS SHOWN ON THE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
OR OTHERWISE INDICATED AS "SHEAR WALLS" ON THE DRAWINGS.
PROVIDE REINFORCING AS DEFINED ON WALL ELEVATIONS OR SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULES, SHEAR WALL DETAILS, "MINIMUM SHEAR WALL DISTRIBUTED

REINFORCING' TABLE, AND "ZONE TIE SPACING" TABLES.

2. SHEAR WALL ELEVATIONS SERVE THE PURPOSE OF DEFINING THE ZONES,
WAL DISTRIBUTED AND COUPLING BEAM REINFORCING, SIZE OF SHEAR
WALLS, COUPLING BEAMS (THICKNESS, DEFTH, ETC) A
STRENGTH. SHi AL ELEVATIONS SHOULS BE READ I CONJUNGTION
WITHT SCHEDULES AND TYPICAL SHEAR WALL DETAILS THE GRAVITY
ELEMENTS (SLAB, BEAMS, FOUNDATION SYSTEMS, ETC.) ARE SHOWN
CONCEPTUALLY FOR GLARIFICATION ONLY. FOR SIZE, GEOMETRY, STEPS,

ETC. OF THE GRAVITY ELEMENTS REFER TO PLANS, DETAILS AND
SCHEDULES

3. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS, ALL HORIZONTAL AND
VERTICAL LAP SPLICE LENGTHS SHALL BE CLASS 'B' TENSION LAP SPLICES,
SPLICE LENGTH AND DEVELOPMENT (EMBEDMENT) LENGTHS SHALL BE AS
PER TABLE FOR "CASE 1 CONDITION".

4. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL
AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF
WALL OPENINGS.

5. ANY OPENINGS NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL SHEAR WALL
ELEVATIONS CAN NOT BE ADDED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL BY RIC.

6. SEEALSOWALL NOTES,

CONCRETE SHEAR WALLS -
DISTRIBUTED REINFORCEMENT

L ]
TENSION
PLICE LENGT!

PLAN VIEW - SINGLE CENTERED CURTAIN OF REBAR

ZONE TIES

TYPICAL SHEAR WALL ZONE AT CORNER

COLUMN SPLICE AND DOWEL DETAILS

STANDARD HOOK STANDARD HOOK

(ENGTH] —SLABBLL ’Y—TLENGTH
frveicac| [“ears ) frveicat
ors

TOP OF SLAB
r

}—— TENSION SPLICE LENGTH

DOWELS. SEE NOTE 5. L
COLUMN NEAR SLAB EDGE INTERIOR COLUMN

DETAIL A: TYPICAL TOP OF CONCRETE COLUMN
NOTES:

1. ADD ADDITIONAL SETS OF TIES AT 1/2 TIE SPACING MAXIMUM IF THIS
DISTANCE IS MORE THAN 1/2 TIE SPACE.

2. WHERE COLUMN VERTICALS DO NOT EXTEND INTO A COLUMN ABOVE,
EXTEND VERTICAL REINFORCING 24" MINIMUM INTO UNDERSIDE OF BEAMS
OR TO WITHIN 1" OF TOP OF SLABS UNLESS CLEAR COVER REQUIREMENTS
ARE GREATER,

3 WHERE COLUMN VERTICALS WITH NO HOOK OR WITH STANDARD HOOK 0O
NOT HAVE FULL TENSION EMBEDMENT INTO MEMBER ABOVE, PRO\
HOOKED DOWELS SAVE SIZE AND NUMBER AS VERTICAL COLUMN.
REINFORCEMENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN COLUMN SCHEDULE

A WHERE BARS WITH NO HOOK PERMITTED, EXTEND BAR TO TOP OF
SLAB LESS TOP COVER REQUIREMENT.

B. AL HOOKS AT EACH COLUMN FACE ORIENTED TO CROSS OVER FAR
COLUMN FACE EXCEPT FOR HOOKS FROM INTERIOR FACE PARALLEL
TO SLAB EDGE.

C. HOOKS TO EXTEND TO TOP OF SLAB AND PLACED IN THE SAME LAYER
AS AND PARALLEL TO SLAB REINFORCING IN TOP UPPER LAYER U.N.0.

U-BARS SAME SIZE AND SPACING AS
HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCING OR
ALTERNATIVELY HOOK HORIZONTAL
WALL REINFORCING

TENSION SPLICE
LENGTH 15,SEE TABLE

SEE ZONE
SCHEDULE
FOR REINFORCING

s20r

REFER TO
ZONE SCHEDULE

IMAX. S12

i T
Thax\" ReINFoRCING

S (SPACING OF VERTICAL

REINFORCING)

220

U-BARS SAME SIZE AND SPACING AS
" HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCING OR
ALTERNATIVELY HOOK HORIZONTAL
WALL REINFORCING

TENSION SPLICE
LENGTH Is,SEE TABLE
(BTAGGER ALT ROWS)

& HORIZONTAL REINFORCING

1. ALL ZONE TIES 10M BARS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
2. TIE SPACINGS ARE ON CENTER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. SEE "SEISMIC TIES (HOOPS) AND SEISMIC CROSS TIES" FOR ADDITIONAL
TIE REQUIREMENTS.

4. FOR ZONE TIE SPACING SEE ZONE SCHEDULE AND "ZONE TIE SPACING"
TABLES. FIRST TIE TO BE POSITIONED AT 1/2 TIE SPACING ABOVE
FOUNDATION,

5. ZONE TIES AT ZONE SPLICES TO BE AS FOLLOWS:

OPTION A:
ZONE BARS: }——REGULAR TIES

}—— PROVIDE LARGE TIES TO
ENCASE ALL ZONE BARS

TENSION SPLICE
SEE SCHEDULES

$——REGULAR TIES

NOTE: ZONE VERTICAL MAY BE CRANKED.
OPTION B

ZONE BARS MAY BE SPLICED WITH BENT BAR OFFSETS. IF THIS OPTION IS
SELECTED SPLICE DETAILS ARE TO FOLLOW THOSE FOR "COLUMN SPLICE
DETAILS". WITH CLASS '8 TENSION LAP SPLICES THROUGHOUT, AND.
INCLUDING ADDITIONAL SETS OF TIES AT BAR CRANK LOCATION.

6 ATWALL THICKNESS TRANSITIONS, ZONE BAR OFFSETS DETALLS ARE TO
\SS B’ TENSION
AP SPLICES THROUGHOUT. AND INGLUDING ADDITIONAL SETS OF TIES
AT BAR CRANK LOCATION, IFF APPLICABLE.

7. TYPICAL ZONE TIE ARRANGEMENTS:

SEISMIC CROSS TIES ALTERNATING END FOR END UP THE ZONE MAY BE
SUBSTITUTED FOR EACH LEG OF A CLOSED INTERIOR TIE (TYPICAL UN.O.)

6" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DETAILS.

ALTERNATE ENDS UP
ZONE (TYPICAL)

14 BARS

TIE RESTRAINS MIDDLE
FOR END OF WALL

18 BARS

1. WHERE NO DISTRIBUTED WALL REINFORCING IS INDICATED ON WALL
ELEVATIONS OR SCHEDULE, PROVIDE MINIMUM WALL REINFORCING AS PER
"MINIMUM SHEAR WALL DISTRIBUTED REINFORCING' TABLE.

2. PLACE HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT IN OUTER LAYERS OF THE CURTAINS
/AND VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT IN INNER LAYERS (BEHIND HORIZONTALS),
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. VERTICAL SPLICES SHALL TYPICALLY OCCUR AT FLOOR LEVELS. OTHER
SPLICES OF HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT ARE NOT
ALLOWED EXCEPT WHERE NECESSARY, THESE CASES MUST BE REVIEWED

/AND APPROVED BY RJC BEFORE USE AND, IF APPROVED, THE SPLI
WUST BE STAGGENED WITHN EACH CURTAIN, DO NOT GRANK VERTICAL
BARS ANYWHERE,

4. FOOTING DOWELS ARE TO MATCH VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT.
EMBEDMENT SHALL BE AS PER TABLE 'CASE 1 CONDITION" IF FOUNDATION
THICKNESS IS LESS THAN EMBEDMENT LENGTH, EXTEND
BOTTONM OF FGOTNG AND PROVIDE STANDARD 56: HOGK. SEE ALSO OTHER
NOTES AND DETAILS ON THESE DRAWINGS

5. WHERE VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT IS INTERRUPTED BY AN OPENING,
PROVIDE U-BARS TO MATCH SPACING OF THE VERTICAL REINFORCMENT.
LAP U-BARS WITH VERTICAL REINFORCMENT WITH TENSION SPLICE PER
‘TABLE "CASE 1 CONDITION".

CONCRETE SHEAR WALLS - ZONE
REINFORCEMENT

Creative Thinking
Practical Results

Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd.
Engineers
fic.ca

220 20th Street West, Suite 112
Saskatoon, SK S7M OW9 Canada
tel 306-808-2550
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Drawing Notes

1

A1 cings,plans, modan,dosirs,spcicaions and oo documrts
18 (RUC") and u

1. ZONE REINFORCING IS CALLED UP IN ZONE REINFORCING SCHEDULE OR ON
SHEAR WALL ELEVATIONS.

2. ZONE DOWELS TO MATCH SIZE AND NUMBER OF VERTICAL BARS IN ZONE.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, EXTEND DOWELS TO BOTTOM OF
FOUNDATION AND PROVIDE STANDARD 90° HOOK

TIES FOR ZONE REINFORCEMENT

30 PROVIDE TIES FOR WALL ZONE REINFORCING AS PER "ZONE TIE SPACING"

comecion i ol e nsvamonts of soic o e otk shown
e e Wor)anc d remain he property of RJC

o o1 o,
K exocutod fom thom
any ot work or roject

dosign dravings” ol

use as shop arawings. Use of hase drawings as base drawings for 'shop
rauings" s not permited uless wrilen permission contining cerain

‘conditons and imitations s obtained from RUC. The wor

onsinuclod” may vary from what s Shown on theso drawings.

Uso of those drawings IsImitd to tha dentifad n he lssusd/Rovision

TABLES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON WALL ELEVATIONS OR SHEAR column. Dol coniue o e dvings rioss marked e o
WALL SCHEDULE. e parts noed. The draings shl ol b ueed for ‘pricing ‘cosig or
Henger Breing or

WALL CONSTRUCTION JOINT

“Gasting’ drawings are not complete and any prices base on such
draings must allow or tis.

(CONSTRUCTION JOINT GAN REPLACE CONTROL JOINT) seal

IF ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS

DONOT REQURE A WATERSTOP, FOR WALLS BELOW

PROVIDE A 3/4" WIDE X 1 DEEP NOTCH AND

FILL NOTOH WITH CAULKING OR DAMP PROGFING 10

ARCHITECT'S REQUIREMENTS

WATERSTOP IF REQUIRED. KEY FROM 234

SRR Foomoamions g NOT FOR

ALL HORIZONTAL BARS TO BE

CONTINUOUS THROUGH JOINT OR INSIDE FACE OF

TENSION SPLICED. WALL

PLAN

CONCRETE SHEAR WALLS - Project Name

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS PROPOSED COLLEGE
DRIVE APARTMENTS

HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS
@

‘THE TOP OF THE WALL SHALL BE LEFT ROUGH (OR SHALL BE ROUGHENED)
/AND SHALL BE CLEANED OF LAITANCE AND LOOSE MATERIAL BY SUITABLE
METHODS BEFORE THE SLAB OR WALL OVER IS PLACED.

SLABS WHERE WALLS ARE TO BE PLACED SHALL BE LEFT ROUGH AND
CLEAN AND FREE OF LAITANCE. WHERE THIS IS NOT THE CASE, THE SLAB
SURFACE SHALL BE CLEANED TO SOUND, ROUGH CONCRETE BY SUITABLE
METHODS.

SUITABLE METHODS OF CLEANING SHALL BE HIGH PRESSURE WATER
BLAST, SAND BLASTING, ETC.

VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS
4

LOCATION OF VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS MUST BE APPROVED BY
‘THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. USE THE FOLLOWING DETAIL UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

ADDITI
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL HORIZONTAL KEYS FROM

2XBAT 11 0/C

WALL REINFORCING

LAP HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCING—}
WITH TENSION SPLICE

1202 COLLEGE DRIVE
SASKATOON, SK
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HEADED STUD ASSEMBLY

TYPICAL CORNER MAT LAYOUT FLAT SLAB

SLAB TEMPERATURE REINFORCING

COLUMN TIE ARRANGEMENTS

{ = —
(
SLAB EDGE SLAB EDGE
=
“HH SI0E REVANDER. SIDE, REVANDER
aon OF RALSON
LONG SIDE LONG SIDE
—t =
— =
OF RA\ S ON
TYPE3A AR COL. LONG SIDES
—sus e
;:( - }:.
SLAB EDGE
TYPE 3C TYPE 3E
sus e -
= = | axovera
I e
oR SIoE, REVANDER [*———— 2 RAILS ON SHORT
OF RAILS SIDE, REMAINDER
COneSDEs OF RAILS ON
s
=
=
==
et o RouD coLumy eea. ameor
EQUAL NUMBER EQUAL NUMBER
ﬂﬂjo? e e | |7 cemomes,e
— = = =
- e
2 RAILS PER SHORT 3 RAILS PER SHORT
SIDE, REMAINDER SIDE, REMAINDER
o s Seg
H H LONG SIDES I:H] LONG SIDES

+15h

W

SLAB DEPTH OR

c: &
suseoee | fHy 7 DROPDEPTH=R
=t Bl
/:{ e
5 L
g 2 r
3 2
S
¢ S5
2 8|6 2T
2 g
]
g e
i o | -easic ears (c Bars)
c‘wsm@mwj;
NOTES, (4 BARS SHOWN)

MAX ONE CARRY BAR AND ONE CONCENTRATED BAR IN T.U.L. DIRECTION
MAY BE DROPPED TO T.L.L.

2. FOR OTHER THICKNESSES REINFORCEMENT TO BE PROPORTIONAL TO
ABOVE.

3. BASED ON CANICSA-A23.3: 0.002 X AREA.

4. 15M BOTTOM BARS MAY BE REPLACED WITH 10M BARS AT CLOSER SPACING
SATISFYING 0.002 x AREA. (EG. REPLACE 15M @ 20° WITH 10M @ 10").
DO NOT INCREASE BAR SPACING UNLESS APPROVED BY RIC.

TYPICAL SLAB EDGE HOOK BARS

INTEGRITY REINFORCEMENT

2

CASE 1
AT SUPPORTS (WALL, COLUMN, ETC)

ALL SLAB EDGES TO HAVE HOOKED TOP BARS. IF HOOK BARS NOT
INDICATED ON PLANS OR DETAILS, PROVIDE HOOK BAR SIZE, LENGTH AND
SPACING AS INDICATED FOR CASE 1 OR CASE 2:

MINIMUM 5 X t MINIMUM 5 X t
T (NOT LESS THAN 34") (NOT LESS THAN 34"
cism@ 16" cism@te |
4-15M T&8 CONT. 4-15M T&B CONT.

SEE "SLAB" NOTES
UN.O.ON PLANS

1 172" CLEAR

SEE "SLAB" NOTES
UN.O. ON PLANS
11/2" CLEAR

AT FREE EDGE INCLUDING
OPENINGS GREATER THAN 24"

FOR THINNER SLABS, STANDARD 90° HOOK TO BE ANGLED TO FIT WITHIN
‘SLAB THICKNESS. HOOK LENGTH NOT TO BE CUT.

1. PROVIDE INTEGRITY REINFORCEMENT IN ALL FLAT PLATES, FLAT SLABS
ABS WITH SLAB BANDS AS PE/
[NOTE] [SCHEDULE] SHOWN ON THE PLAN SHEETS UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE ON PLAN

2. SEES3.1FOR TYPICAL DETAILS OF INTEGRITY REINFORCEMENT
PLACEMENT.

3 ALLINTEGRITY REINFORCEMENT T0 BE CONTINUOUS BARS WITHOUT
SPLICES AND ALL BARS MUST PASS THROUGH THE COLUMN CORE. ADJUST
SLEEVE LOGATIONS 70 SUIT INTEGRITY REINFORGEMENT LAYOD

4. CENTER ALL INTEGRITY BARS ABOUT COLUMN CENTERLINE. WHERE SLAB
EDGE OR EDGE OF OPENING IS LOCATED LESS THAN ONE-HALF OF T
INTEGRITY BAR LENGTH FROM COLUMN CENTERLINE OR LESS THAN
WHERE APPLICABLE, EXTEND THE INTEGRITY REINFOREMNT TO SLAB EDGE
LESS COVER AND PROVIDE STANDARD HOOK OR BAR TERMINATOR (5 x Ay

1. MINIMUM BOTTOM (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE). TYPE | 4BARCOL. | 6BARCOL. | 8 BARCOL. | 10 BAR COL. | 12 BAR COL.
TYPE1
TEMPERATURE TEMPERATURE
sLaB THickness | RHEERSTINE | suaB THickNEss | RHEERSTIS E] B B
5 oM@ 16 ® 1M @ 19 e =S
512" oM@ 14” 812" 15M @ 18" * i! !I
o oM@ 1> M@ )
6 112" 10M @ 127 15M @ 16" TVPES
& oM@ 11 1M @ 14°
T2 15M@ 20" 12" M@ 13 TVPES E@]

P

TYPIC/
ANY SIDE OF COLUMN

TYPICAL ROUND OR
OCTAGONAL COLUMN TIES

@s&% WWU
C0xs

AL AT ALL TIES -

NOTES:

B

MAXIMUM CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN VERTICAL BARS ENCLOSED BY THE
CORNER OF A TIE, AND WITHOUT AN INTERMEDIATE BAR, IS 20"

MAXIMUM ONE BAR MAY BE PLACED BETWEEN TIED BARS. MAXIMUM CLEAR
DISTANCE BETWEEN TIED VERTICAL BARS FOR THIS CASE IS 12"

ALL TIES TO HAVE 135" HOOKS AND BE BUCKLING PREVENTION TIES
DETAILED AS HOOPS WITH SEISMIC HOOKS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CLOSED TIES MAY ALWAYS BE SUBSTITUTED FOR CROSS-TIES,

ROUND OR OCTAGONAL COLUMNS TO HAVE 6 VERTICAL BARS MINIMUM.
OFFSET LOCATION OF TIE HOOKS OVER HEIGHT OF COLUMN,

SLABS

TYPICAL MAT LAYOUT WITHOUT DROP
PANEL

HEADED STUD ASSEMBLIES

CARRY BARS
A

1

TYPICAL HEADED STUD ASSENBLY DETAL ]
CONCRETE -
COLUMN ”
ABOVE /\ 8 @
2 2
s g &
. o |zx
£6 b 'z g g 2
ug g = = F4
og © W 2 a
e = & g s
2 2
so| s s_uL br N H o
5 @ £ ]
REINFORCING z ] &
LOCATION, TYPICAL 5 2
-— CONCRETE COLUMN BELOW ] 8
STUD SPACING. SEE HEADED STUD ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE -
END STUD SPACING. TYPICALLY HALF OF STUD SPACING 2
UNLESS NOTED OTHERIISE INHEADED STUD ASSENBLY )
oaH= OVERALL HEIGHT OF HEADED STUD ASSENBLY
EE HEADED STUD ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE. —
CARRY CONGENTRATED > 1ve
D CROSS-SECTION Dh th br tr BARS TOP BARS
AREA OF STUD 113 13 13
38| 011050 INCHES | 119" & 36 BASIC TOP BARS
0.196 SQ. INCHES_|_ 156" T | FOR MAT SIZE SEE DRAWINGS
- - e
0.307 SQ. INCHES 1.98° 134 516° NOTES:
0.4425Q INCHES | 237" > 378" =

MATERIALS AND MANUFACTURING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
LATEST UPDATE OF ASTM A1044.

HEADED STUDS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A29 GRADES 1010 THROUGH
1020 AND THE FOLLOWING TENSILE PROPERTIES.

1. CONCENTRATE EXTRA TOP BARS IN MIDDLE 1/3 OF MAT

2. MAXTWO CARRY BARS + ONE CONCENTRATED BAR IN T.U.L. DIRECTION MAY
BE DROPPED TOTL.L.

TYPICAL EDGE MAT LAYOUT FLAT SLAB

TENSILE STRENGTH= 450 MPa (65000
YIELD STRENGTH 48 P (50000 PSi) MINMAMA
ELONGATION IN 2 20% M

REDUCTION OF AREA= 309 MINIMUM

BASE RAILS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36 AND THE FOLLOWING TENSILE
PROPERTIES:

TENSILE STRENGT
YIELD STRENGTH
ELONGATION IN 2

450 MPa (65000 PSI) MINIMUM
300 MPa (44000 PSI) MINIMUM
20% MINIMUM

STUD WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO CSA W59, INCLUDING THE PROVISIONS
FOR PRODUCTION CONTROL, FABRICATION, AND VERIFICATION
REQUIREMENTS.

TESTING AND INSPECTION OF HEADED STUD ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS.

COVER OF THE HEADED STUD ASSEMBLY TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM SLAB
SURFACES ARE AS PER THE CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT NOTES.

ALL HEADED STUD ASSEMBLIES TO BE INSTALLED WITH THE RAIL LOGATED
OWEST LAYER OF REINFORCEMENT UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE O\ DRAWINGS O APPROVED INWRITING 8Y RiC.

ALLOW MINIMUM 2" CLEAR COVER FROM THE HEADED STUD ASSEMBLY TO
SLAB EDGES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS.

TIE ALL HEADED STUD ASSEMBLIES TO REINFORCING BARS AND USE
ADEQUATE CHAIRS TO PREVENT MOVEMENT OF THE HEADED STUD
ASSEMBLIES DURING CASTING.

NO IN-SLAB DUCTS PERMITTED IN THE REGION CONTAINING HEADED STUD
ASSEMBLIES UNLESS APPROVED IN WRITING BY RIC.

NO SLEEVES OR CONDUIT PERMITTED WITHIN THE REGION CONTAINING
HEADED STUD ASSEMBLIES UNLESS APPROVED IN WRITING BY RIC.

h=SLABDEPTH MAT LENGTH TO MATCH CONCENTRATED
OR OVERALL
ORQVERALL TOP BAR LENATH L0, 825 FLAN
‘T" fSLAB EDGE
7—8
B e e e e N 3
Bfa_3|2 |82
£|SZElZ |58z
LlggE 393
2|82 5|5,|282
o|zE 2|Rg|258
-~ 8l 258
— SEa
3|z 2lgte
2TvP. 2z o|FZE
ki 3|8 2|08L
g E13]
<|o eIl
CARRY c|g Iz
25 H
Sz z
C15M@300 UN.O. C15M@300 UN.O.
(4 BARS SHOWN) BASICBARS (4 BARS SHOWN)
(©BARS)
NOTES:

1. WHERE TUL PARALLEL TO SLAB EDGE, MAX ONE CARRY BAR AND ONE
CONCENTRATED BAR IN TUL DIRECTION MAY BE DROPPED TO T.L.L.

2. WHERE TUL PERPENDICULAR TO SLAB EDGE, MAX ONE TUL BAR EACH SIDE
OF GOLUMN MAY BE DROPPED 0 TLL DO NGT DROP BASIC BARS
PERPENDICULAR TO SLAB EDGE

6" MAX
ANY SIE

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, THE MINIMUM BOTTOM REINFORCING IN BOTH
DIRECTIONS IN SLABS SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON SLAB TEMPERATURE
REINFORCING NOTES.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, EDGES OF ALL SLABS SHALL HAVE 1-15M TOP +
1-15M BOTTOM CONTINUOUS LAPPED 25'. AT RE-ENTRANT CORNER EXTEND
BEYOND THE CORNER. STAGGER TOP AND BOTTOM BAR LAPS MINIMUM

2
-

CAMBERS: FOR SLABS, BEAMS, GIRDERS

INDICATES POSITION AND MAGNITUDE OF
BE CAMBERED 5/8".

A CIRCLED NUMBERS, E.G.
POINTS WHERE SLABS S

B.  FOR SPANS OVER 23-0° WHEN CAMBERS ARE NOT INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS, SPANS SHALL BE CAMBERED 0.002 OF SPAN|

C. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, POST-TENSIONED SLABS AND BEAMS
NEED NOT BE CAMBERED,

LOCATIONS AND DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION JOINTS TO BE SUBMITTED TO
RJC FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SLAB TEMPERATURE REINFORCING SHALL BE
TENSION SPLICED. SEE "EMBEDMENT / DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS AND SPLICE
LENGTHS" NOT

WHERE NOTED ON PLAN SLAB RECESSES TO HAVE SLAB THICKNESS
LOCALLY REDUCED.

OPENINGS IN SLABS:

A UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SLAB REINFORCING SHALL NOT BE CUT
AT OPENINGS INCLUDING SLEEVES, PLUMBING BLOCK OUTS AND
EMBEDDED ELECTRICAL BOXES,

B. AT OPENINGS UP TO 12" X 12", SPREAD REINFORCING AROUND THE
NING.

C. AT OPENINGS UP TO 26" X 26", DISPLACE SLAB REINFORCEMENT
AROUND OPENING AND PROVIDE EXTRA REINFORCEMENT AS SHOWN
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS AND DETAILS.

(26T MAY, SHIFT SLAB REINFORGING EQUALLY TO
EITHER SIDE, MINIMUM 2-15V @ 4° T 8 B,
EXTEND THE SHIFTED BOTTOM BARS

0 NEAREST SUPPORT (WALL, BEAM,
LINE OF COLUMNS, ETC ORAS
SPECIFIED BY THE STRUCTURAL

215V TOP TO EXTEND MINIMUM 2

T ENGINEER. WHERL
|

ADD TEMPERATURE
REINFORCING BETWEEN
DISPLACED BARS, MAXIMUM
I 16°0/C SPAGING, TYPICAL ALL
=

D. AT OPENINGS GREATER THAN 26", SEE PLANS AND DETAILS FOR
REINFORCEENT,

E. NO OPENINGS PERMITTED WITHIN TWICE THE SLAB DEPTH FROM
THE FACE OF COLUMN OR EDGE OF CAPITAL EXCEPT AS NOTED ON
THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

F. ALSO SEE "CONDUITS, PIPES, AND SLEEVES EMBEDDED IN
CONCRETE" NOTE AND THE SPECIFICATIONS.
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MASONRY NOTES

READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE MASONRY SPECIFICATIONS AND STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. ALL MASONRY WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA S304.1 AND ITS
REFERENCED DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO.

A CONCRETE BLOCK T0 CANIGSA-A1G5.1 TYPE H/ISIAM UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE (BAS ER).

B MASONRYWIRER RE\NFORC\NG 7o Csnnsrt AND AT 1064-GRADE 485

C.  REINFORCING BARS TO CSA-A371 AND CSA G30.

5 GROUY PAEPARED ON DR OLF SITE SHALL BE N ACGORDANCE WITH

N "AND SUPPLIER RECOMMENDATION:
i. MINIMUM 28 DAY COMFRESS\\/E STRENGTH - 12.5 MPa
i SLUMP 8" (MIN) TG 10° (MAX)

i ENE AGGHEGATE SHALL BE USED WHERE SPAGES TO

BE GROUTED HAVE DIMENSIONS LESS THAN 2°

E. CONNECTORS FOR MASONRY TO CAN/CSA-A370.
F. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE S PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CAN/CSA-

G. CONNECTIONS TO CANICSA-ATO0.
H. PRACTICE TO CANICSA-A371

2. THE MASONRY CONTRACTOR SHALL BE A MEMBER OF THE CANADIAN
MASONRY CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION.

3. NOMASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT THE
CONTRACTOR ENSURING ALL NECESSARY PROTECTION AND
CONSTRUCTION METHODS CAN BE READILY IMPLEMENTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CANCSA-A371 PRIOR TO TEMPERATURES AND WEATHER CONDITIONS
REACHING THE FOLLOWING
A HOT WEATHER - TEMPERATURE ABOVE +30°C
B.  COLD WEATHER - TEMPERATURE BELOW +5°C
C. WET WEATHER OR SNOW PROTECTION (STORAGE AND CONSTRUCTION)
D.  HIGH WIND CONSTRUCTION

4. ALLWALLS SHALL BE BUILT USING RUNNING BOND. STACK BOND SHALL NOT
BE USED WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

5. MORTAR MAY NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR GROUT.

6. ALL MORTAR JOINTS IN CONCRETE BLOCK WORK SHALL BE TOOLED
CONCAVE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.,

7. FILL BOND BEAMS AND CELLS CONTAINING VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT OR
BOLTS WITH GROUT, VIBRATE OR PUDDLE TO COMPLETELY FILL CELLS.

8 UNLESS MASONRY WALLS ARE NOTED AS ‘FULLY GROUTED" OR “GROUT
SOLID", GROUT ONLY CELLS CONTAINING VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAI
REINPORGEMENT ANCHOR RODS, BOLTS OR OTHER SPEIFICALLY NOTED
AREAS. VIBRATE OR PUDDLE TO ENSURE CELLS ARE FILLED COMPLETELY
AND PROPERLY CONSOLIDATED.

9. GROUTING OF WALLS SHALL BE CARRIED OUT FOLLOWING ONE OF THE
TWO METHODS BELOW. THE METHOD OF GROUTING SHALL BE INDICATED IN
THE SHOP DRAWINGS.

A LOW LIFT GROUTING
i, LIFTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 48" IN HEIGHT.
i TERMINATE EACH LIFT 11/2" BELOW THE TOP OF EACH MASONRY

B HIGHLIFT GROUTING
LIFTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 80" N HEIGHT
i ST BE ALLOWED TO CURE FOR AT LEAST 4
RS P PR\OR TO PLACING GROUT.
i, GROUT S /ST BE MAINTAINED AT 10"
N, P WAL SHALL NOT INCLUDE ANY INTERMEDIATE BOND BEAWS
BETWEEN THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE LIFT.
v, CLEANOUTS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL GELLS TO B
REIFORCED AND FILLED WiThi GROUT. REPEAT CLEANOUTS
'ABOVE BOND BEAWS THESE CELLS ARE 16 66 KEPT CLEAR AND
CLEAN OF MORTAR.
GROUT NOT PLACED WITHIN 1.5 HOURS AFTER WATER IS FIRST ADDED TO
THE BATCH SHALL BE DISCARDED.

REINFORCEMENT SHALL HAVE SPLICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
EMBEDMENT / DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS AND SPLICE LENGTHS NOTE.

COVER FOR VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR EARTH
SHALL BE INCREASED TO 2°

REINFORCING BAR POSITIONERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS PER THE TYPICAL
DETAIL MWO03 TO ENSURE BARS REMAIN WITHIN TOLERANCE DURING
PLACEMENT OF GROUT OR MORTAR.

HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCEMENT AND CONNECTIONS TO BASE
BUILDING STRUCTURE SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING FINISH BASED ON
LOCATION:

A EXTERIOR WALLS EXPOSED T0 EARTH OR WEATHER OR, INTERIOR
SED TO HUMIDITY > 75% MUST BE HOT-DIP GALVANIZED,
E00K COATED (REQUIRING INCREASED EMBED & SPLICE LENGTHS),
OR STAINLESS STEEL.
B INTERIORWALLS IN DRY CONDITIONS SHALL BE MILL OR HOT-DIP
GALVANIZ

PROVIDE LADDER STYLE HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT FOR ALL
REINFORCED WALLS AND TRUSS STYLE REINFORCEMENT FOR
UNREINFORCED WALLS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE PRE-FABRICATED CORNER AND TEE SECTIONS FOR JOINT
REINFORCEMENT.

PROVIDE DOWELS INTO FOUNDATION WALLS, CONCRETE FOOTINGS.

SUSPENDED SLABS, OR SLAB-ON-GRADE:

A TOMATCH VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT DETAILED FOR WALLS.

B. AT MINIMUM PROVIDE 15M@4*-0° STARTER DOWELS WITH STANDARD
HOOK DEVELOPMENT AND 4-0" PROJECTION INTO MASONRY ABOVE.

FOR DOWELS IN CONCRETE ON DECK PROVIDE DROP IN ANCHORS,

19, PROVIDE LINTELS OVER ALL OPENINGS IN WALLS. SEE LINTEL SCHEDULE,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN.

CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TYPICAL

DETAIL MW 102 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

A REFERTO CONTROL JOINT DETAL FOR REINFORCEMENT THAT SHALL BE

CARRIED THROUGH AT LESS NOTED OTHER!

5. LOGATIONS OF CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE LAID OU7 70 ENSURENO

FREE STANDING WIDTHS OF WALL LESS THAN 13 EATED.
ONTRA( 'SHOP DRAWING SHOWING COORDINATED

CONTROL JONTS WITH STRUCTURAL NOTES, OPENINGS AND

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS (WWH VERTICAL MOVEMENT ALLOWANCE)
BETWEEN ALL LOAD-BEARING AND NON LOAD-BEARING WALLS.

c.

OUTSIDE FACES OF EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE WATERPROOFED AS PER
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

TYPICAL CAST INSITU STAIRS
HALF FLIGHT AND LANDING

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS THROUGH
SLABS, SLAB BANDS, AND BEAMS

[ F+1-15m U
D

|
|

i
|
|
—+!

i

| |

|
|
1
’rt‘
& X 6" X 4" POCKET EACH SIDE INTO WALL
1172 KEY ON 3 SIDES.

[SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STAIR DIMENSIONS, ETC.
FOR PRECAST STAIRS MODIFY 'B AND 'E' BARS AS SHOWN ON PRECAST DETAILS.

TYPICAL PLAN PART PLAN

{EVEN RISERS) {STAGGERED RISERS)
RISERS | T B [ - G
7708 | 5 [ 4-15M | 5-10M | 2-20M 5-10M 4-15M
97011 | 6 | 515M | 5-1om | 3-20m 5-10M 5-15M
127013 | 6" | 6-15M | 5-10M | 3-20M [10M @ 12'[ 5-10M 6-15M

NOTES:
ASSUMED FLIGHT WIDTH TO BE 38"
DESIGN LIVE LOAD TO BE 100 PSF.
SEE ARCH. DRAWINGS FOR LAYOUT
AND EXACT NUMBER OF RISERS.

10M @ 16" BARS:

F BARS WITH
1-15M SUPPORT,
>

A'BARS.

1-15M TOP
SUPPORT BAR

CAST INSITU DOWN FLIGHT

10M @ 16" BARS

OR'G' BARS WITH
1-15M SUPPORT

z
H
o ‘CBARS
D BARS
E'BARS

1-15M TOP-
SUPPORT BAR
CAST INSITU UP FLIGHT

BeveALED
112" KEY AT INTERMEDIATE

LANDINGS, TYPICAL SLAB EDGE
5-15W TOP BEND y
INTO TOP LANDING) N
oM@ 16" 80T g5t l
R G BARS WITH

‘C'BARS'
B BARS

oM SUPPORT e
118 A BARS
gRour LIFTING INSERTS
N2 BY CONTRACTOR
%
Jor @
A oears /2 PRECAST CONCRETE STRENGTH
cears— 2 25 DAYS = FLOOR STRENGT}
B PRECAST CONGRETE STRENGTH
€ BARS AT TIE OF LIFTING = 10 MPa.
1-15M TOP-

SUPPORT BAR TYPICAL PRECAST STAIR

LOCATIONS TO BE APPROVED BY RJC
KEY FROM 2x2 FOR SLABS UP TO 5 1/2"
KEY FROM 2x3 FOR SLABS 6" TO 7 1/2"
KEY FROM 2x4 FOR SLABS 8" T0 9 1/2"
FOR SLABS 10" AND OVER USE

KEY 13 THE SLAB DEPTH

ABD TOP REBAR PER TABLE
. (MIN. 151033 @ 12"
AL PARKING SLABS)

Iy vy

RUN BOTTOM REINFORCING
CONTINUOUS THROUGH JOINT

NOTE: TOP REINFORCEMENT
'SHOWN ON PLAN OR DETAILS TO

BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH JOINT
|OR MECHANICALLY SPLICED.

THROUGH SLABS

TABLE A
SLAB / SLAB BAND CONCRETE DESIGN STRENGTH f.;
THICKNESS 35 MPa OR LESS GREATER THAN 35 MPa
Ts12 15M033 @ 1 2000311 @ 17
2 <Ts2 20M08 11 @ 12 25M0411 @ 12
SLAB BAND 20M03 11 @ 12 25M04 11 @ 127
(CENTER ON JOINT)
L1 — INTERRUPT SLAB KEY
ES AT BEAMS
3¢ 2 SHEAR KEYS START 2°
. og FROM EACH FACE OF BEAM
z
&
8 S
]

RUN BEAM REINFORCING
CONTINUOUS THROUGH JOINT
WHERE BEAM CONTAINS SHEAR
REINFORCING, PROVIDE ONE SET
EXTRA EACH SIDE OF JOINT

ALLOW FOR 20M0411 DOWELS
@12'0

10T, SPACE ROWS AT

12" MAX_ BETWEEN TOP AND
BOTTOM REINF. (1 ROW MIN.)

THROUGH BEAMS

NOTES:

1. THESE DETAILS ARE TO ASSIST THE CONTRACTOR IN LOCATING POTENTIAL
CCONSTRUCTION JOINTS. FINAL CONSTRUCTION JOINT LOCATIONS ARE TO
BE APPROVED BY RJC

2. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT ALL PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION JOINT
LOCATIONS TO RJC FOR REVIEW MINIMUM 14 DAYS BEFORE START OF
FORMWORK AND REINFORCEMENT FOR LEVEL CONTAINING PROPOSED
JOINT.

3. REQUIREMENTS FOR KEYS, ROUGHENED SURFACES AND DOWELS AT
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS PROVIDED IN THESE DETAILS ARE FOR TYPICAL
CONDITIONS AND ARE FOR PRICING AND PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY.

FINAL DESIGN OF THE CONSTRUCTION SONT DETAILS 5 TO BE GONPLETED
BY RIC [AT CONTRACTOR'S COST] AFTER THE CONSTRUCTION JOINT
LOCATIONS ARE APPROVED.

4. NO STAYFORM PERMITTED IN CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN PARKING AREAS
UNLESS APPROVED IN WRITING BY RJC.

SLAB ON GRADE REINFORCING AND
CONTROL JOINTS

1. SLAB ON GRADE SHALL BE PLACED ON SOIL CAPABLE OF SUSTAINING 520
PSF MINIMUM WITHOUT SETTLEMENT RELATIVE TO THE BUILDING
FOUNDATIONS. IN AREAS WHERE S.0.G. IS USED TO SUPPORT
TEMPORARY SHORING LOADS, LARGER SUBGRADE CAPACITIES MAY BE

REQUIRED PER LOADS SUPPLIED BY TEMPORARY WORKS ENGINEER

2. REFER TO THE SUB-BASE NOTE AND GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR ALL
'SUB-BASE DESIGN AND COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS

3. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGNING THE SLAB ON GRADE
AND ANY SPECIAL SUBBASE PREPARATIONS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT
TEMPORARY SHORING OR ANY OTHER TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION
LOADS.

4. FOR UNREINFORCED SLABS PROVIDE A 1 1/2" DEEP CONTINUOUS SHEAR
KEY IN THE SLAB ON GRADE FACE.

5. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN PROVIDE SLAB ON GRADE
REINFORCEMENT AS SHOWN IN THE TABLE BELOW, MID-DEPTH IN THE
‘SLAB WITH PROPER CHAIRS.

'SLAB ON GRADE MINIMUM REINFORCING UNLESS NOTED
THICKNESS OTHERWISE ON PLAN

LESSTHAN 412 | WWR6X6- W29 X W29 (LAP 12')
412°T07" 10M @ 16" EACH WAY

GREATER THAN 7| 15M @ 16" EACH WAY

6. COORDINATE REBAR PLACEMENT TO AVOID DAMAGING OR SHIFTING BARS
DURING SAWCUTING AND TO ACCOUNT FOR CONCRETE EXPOSURE.

7. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHOULD BE LOCATED TO PROVIDE SQUARE
POURS AND MEET THE POUR SIZE LIMITATIONS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS,

6. CONTROL JOINTS / SAWCUTS SHALL BE LOGATED AT A MAXIMUM SPACING
E SLAB THICKNESS AND
SHALL NOT EXCEED 14.6° OR AS NOTED IN DRAWNGS SAWGUT LAYOUT
TO BE SQUARE GRIDS WHEREVER POSSIBLE.

9. SAWCUT JOINTS SHALL BE 5/32" WIDE WITH A DEPTH OF 1/3 THE SLAB
DEPTH BUT NOT LESS THAN 11/2"

COORDINATE THE SAWCUT PATTERN TO SUIT ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR
FINSHES, CHANGES IN SLAB THICKNESS, AND POINTS OF SUFFORT. THE

ONSULTANT MAY REQUEST A COORDINATION MEETING TO REVIEW THE
SR8 LAYOUT AN METHODOLGY PRIOR T6 COMMENGING
CONSTRUCTION.

REFER TO THE SPECIFICATONS FOR ADDITIONAL SLAB ON GRADE
CCONSTRUCTION, FINISHING, AND TOLERANCE REQUIREMENTS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS AROUND ALL
COLUMNS PER THE TYPICAL DETAILS,

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL REINFORCEMENT AT ALL DISCONTINUOUS SAW
CUTS, RE-ENTRANT CORNERS AND STEPS IN SLAB PER TYPICAL DETAILS.

B

APPROVAL OF ARCHITECT IS REQUIRED TO SUBSTITUTE “ZIP-STRIPS® FOR
/CUTS!

CONCRETE BEAMS

TYPICAL MECHANICAL / ELECTRICAL
HOUSEKEEPING PAD DETAIL

1. SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION, EXTENT,
AND THICKNESS OF HOUSEKEEPING PADS.

2. THIS DETAIL PROVIDES RESISTANCE TO

HORIZONTAL (SLIDING) FORCES ONLY SEISMIC ANCHORAGE
FROM KE LO/

ToP TOP REINFORCING
/[ SHAB REINFORCING

STIRRUPS.
FACE TYPE BARS-
15M@8" HE.F. UN.O.
BEAM BOTTOM REINFORCING.
CHAMFER BEAMS 3/4" X 3/4"
TYPICAL WHERE EXPOSED

TYPICAL EMBEDMENT 6" MINIMUM
BEAM SIDES MAY BE
'SLOPED 1 IN 20 FOR

EASE IN STRIPPING TYP.

SEE PLAN OR SCHEDULE FOR

MINIMUM BEAM WIDTH

AONG ON PAD NOTEY ARG (DETALS
D EGUIPENT ADDITIONAL NAYVARY, INTERIOR

CONNECTIONS FOR UPLIET FORCES FROM

EQUIPMENT T0 5 DESIGED AND Ho PAD o s RentoRonG
DETAILED BY SPECIALTY ENGINEER AND MAIN STRUCTURE A r“

WILL REQUIRE ANCHORING THROUGH THE
PAD AND INTO OR THROUGH THE
STRUCTURAL SLAB. IN POST-TENSIONED
FLOORS, LOCATE TENDONS BEFORE
DRILLING HOLES !

IO OR 35 AS07 BOLT @ 16 EACH WAY MAXINUM
DRILL AND GROUT INTO STRUCTURAL SLAE WIT
PILTLAIT RE S00V3 EPOXY. USE 1 DOWEL MINIMOM
AT EACH CORNER FOR SMALL PADS

/SEE ‘TABLE BELOW FOR PAD REINFORCING
3

\— STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SLAB.
IF STEEL DECK AND CONCRETE TOPPING,
REPLACE C10M WITH 3/8" HILTI HDI EMBEDDED 2" INTO
CONCRETE TOPPING C/W 10M HOOKED THREADED BAR.

T (PAD THICKNESS) REINFORCING
uPTO4" 1 SHEET OF WWR 6 X6 - W2.9 X W2.9 LAP 12°
AT MID-DEPTH
412'T06" 10M @ 16" EACH WAY AT MID-DEPTH
612°T08" 10M @ 12" EACH WAY AT MID-DEPTH

[TYPICAL EMBEDMENT 6" MINIMUM
BEAM SIDE MAY BE
SLOPED 1IN 20 FOR
EASE IN STRIPPING
SEE PLAN OR SCHEDULE FOR
MINIMUM BEAM WIDTH

EXTERIOR

CHAMFER BEAMS 3/4" X 3/4"
TYPICAL WHERE EXPOSED

NOTES:
1. CAMBERS AS PER SLAB NOTES.
2. ADDITIONAL STIRRUPS MAY BE REQUIRED SHOULD HORIZONTAL POUR

BREAK BE INTRODUCED. ALL POUR BREAKS PROPOSED BY CONTRACTOR
TO BE REVIEWED BY RJC PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

MASONRY - INSPECTION & TESTING

1. ANINDEPENDENT TESTING AGENCY SHALL BE RETAINED TO PROVIDE AN
ON-GOING SERVICE OF ON-SITE QUALITY CONTROL REVIEWS FOR THE
MASONRY WORKS,

2. ATESTING AND INSPECTION PROGRAM SHALL BE DEVELOPED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS IN THE MASONRY NOTES, THE
DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND TMS 402/602-16 BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATION FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES LEVEL A
QUALITY ASSURANCE.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE STRUCTURAL CONSULTANT FOR
SITE VISITS 24 HOURS PRIOR TO POURING GROUT.

[ Creative Thinking
Practical Results

Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd.
Engineers
fic.ca

220 20th Street West, Suite 112
Saskatoon, SK S7M OW9 Canada
tel 306-808-2550
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WOOD MOVEMENT DUE TO SHRINKAGE

WOOD FRAMING - MATERIALS

WOOD FRAMING - GENERAL

1. THE WOOD FRAME STRUCTURE WILL UNDERGO MOVEMENT DUE TO
SHRINKAGE. SHRINKAGE OCCURS AS THE MOISTURE CONTENT IN WOOD
DROPS AS IT IS DRIED. IN SERVICE, THE MOISTURE CONTENT SHOULD

REACH AROUND 6% AND IS CONSIGERED THE EQUILIBRIUM MOISTURE

(EMC) CONTENT FOR THE PROJEC

2. KILN DRIED WOOD IS INITIALLY DRIED TO AN AVERAGE MOISTURE CONTENT
OF 15% WITH NO PIECE EXCEEDING 19%

3. WOOD MAY TAKE ON MOISTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION DUE TO
WEATHER AND EXCEED THE INITIAL FABRICATION MOISTURE CONTENT.

4. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO TAKE ALL REASONABLE MEASURES TO PROTECT
WOOD FROM MOISTURE WHILE IT IS STORED ON SITE. THIS INCLUDES
STORING LEVEL ON THE SITE, RAISED OFF THE GROUND, STACKED USING
SEPARATING SPACERS, AND STORED IN A DRY AREA OR PROTECTED WITH
AMOISTURE RESISTANT COVER. THE RS SHOULD ALSO TAKE
REASONABLE MEASURES 10 GLOSE IN THE STRUCTURE A8 GUICKLY AS
FOSSIBLE, REDUCING THE EXPOSURE OF WOOD 10 MOISTURE BURING
CONSTRUCTION. WOOD ELEMENTS ALONG THE PERIMETER OF THE
BUILDING SHOULD BE COVERED TO PROTECT THEM FROM RAIN. IN THE
EVENT THAT THERE IS POOLED WATER FROM RAINFALL ON STRUCTURE,

RES SHOULD BE TAKEN TO REMOVE THE WATER PROPERLY TO
RO SATURATION OF THE WOOD.

5. FORTHE PROJECT, GLULAM BEAMS AND WALL PLATES ARE SPECIFIED TO
HAVE A MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT OF 15% AT TIME OF FABRICATION.
CLT PANELS TO MEET PRG 320 REQUIREMENTS AND WILL BE LESS THAN
15%, BUT HAVE BEEN ASSUMED 15% FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATING
SHRINKAGE.

6. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO TAKE ALL REASONABLE MEANS TO KEEP THE
BUILDING MOISTURE CONTENT OF THE WOOD STRUCTURE TO 16%
MAXIMUM DURING CONSTRUCTION, THIS INGLUDES CONSTRUCTING IN THE

Y SEASON, TARPING WHEN POSSIBLE, REMOVING STANDING AND OR

CRAPPED WATER, OR OTHER REASONABLE MEASURES

7. PRIOR TO ENCLOSING THE STRUCTURE WITH THE BUILDING ENVELOPE,
THE CONTRACTOR 0 A MAXIMUM
CONTENT OF 155 TH15 NCLUDES ALL WOOD IN TE STRUGTORE ( 4N0T
JUST THE EXTERIOR WALL).

8 THE CONTRACTOR IS TO ENGAGE A BUILDING ENVELOPE SPECIALIST TO
MONITOR REPRESENTATIVE VALUES OF WOOD WITHIN THE BUILDING TO
ENSURE MAXIMUM MOISTURE OF 15% IS NOT EXCEEDED, AFTER WHICH
TIME BUILDING FINISHES CAN BE PLACED.

9. THE BUILDING WILL SEE TWO INITIAL STAGES OF CHANGE IN MOISTURE
CONTENT IN THE WOOD. THE FIRST BEING THE CHANGE IN MOISTURE
CONTENT UNTIL WHICH TIME THE STRUCTURE IS DRIED TO 15%, SHOULD IT
TAKE ON MOISTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION. T IS ASSUMED INITIALLY THE

BE AT 24% MOISTURE CON PPER LIMIT. THE
SECOND BEING THE CHANGE FROM 15% MOISTURE CONTENT T0 THE
EQUILIBRIUM MOISTURE CONTENT OF 6% WHICH IS THE ANTICIPATED FINAL
MOISTURE CONTENT EXPECTED.

3

THE NATURAL MECHANICAL CONDITIONING STRATEGY FOR THE PROJECT
WILL RESULT IN VARIABLE LEVELS OF RELATIVE HUMIDITY (RH) THROUGH
THE SERVICE LIFE OF THE BUILDING, WITH RANGES ANTICIPATED IN
WINTER BETWEEN 12% AND 15%, AND IN SUMMER BETWEEN 50% AND 80%
THE WOOD STRUCTURE WILL FUNCTION AS APASSIVE CONDITIONING
AGENT OVER TIME, TAKING IN MOISTURE AS THE RH INCRE

RELEASNG 1T AS THE R DECREASES. THE ANTICIPATED RANGES OF RH IN
COMBINATION WITH TEMPERATURE EQUATE TO PROBABLE CHANGES IN
EQUILIBRIUM MOISTURE CONTENT (EMC) OF 2%

ﬁ
3
8

THE BUILDING RH, ELEMENT EMC,
IMPORTANT AND RECOMMENDED.

ANY VISUAL DISTRESSES IS

IT 1S THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT ALL TRADES
ARE AWARE OF THE POTENTIAL PER FLOOR SHRINKAGE AND CUMULATIVE
SHRINKAGE THAT MY OGCUR N THE BURDING AT VARIOUS STAGES OF
CONSTRUCTION AND HOW MUCH THEY NEED TO ACCOMMODATE FOR IN
THEIR DETALLS AND CORNECTIONS, THE CONTRACTORS SHOULD ALSO BE

E OF THE GENERAL MOISTURE CONTENT OF PLATES, CLT PANELS,
AND BEAMS SHOULD THEY BE SUBVECT T SIGNIFIGANT MOWSTURE DUSING
CONSTRUCTION.

FOR SYSTENS OR COMPONENTS THAT ARE INSTALLED BEFORE THE
BUILDING HAS BEEN DRIED TO 15%, HE FULL SHRINKAGE
FROM 2434 T0 6%, FOR SYSTEMS R COMPONENTS THAT ARE ADDED
AFTER THE BUILDING HAS BEEN DRIED TO 15%, ALLOW FOR THE
'SHRINKAGE BETWEEN 15% AND 6%. IF THE MOISTURE CONTEND SHOULD
BE FOUND TO BE GREATER THAN 24% DURING CONSTRUCTION, CONTACT
RJC FOR REVISED SHRINKAGE VALUES FOR COMPONENTS THAT MAY BE
AFFECTED.

ALL VERTICAL 100D FRAMING IS CONSIDERED BALLOON FRAMING
RESULTING IN NEGLIGABLE CUMULATH E THROUGH HEIGHT OF
BULDING, SHRINKAGE WILL OCCUR WITHIN FLOOR ASSEMBLY TSELF.

THE SHRINKAGE OR SWELLING OF A WOOD MEMBER BETWEEN THE INITIAL
AND FINAL MOISTURE CONTENT MAY BE ESTIMATED BY USING THE
EQUATION OUTLINED IN CSA 086 AS.4.6.

1. STUDS AND BUILT-UP POSTS TO BE S-P-F NO.1/NO.2 GRADE OR BETTER.
STUDS MAY BE FINGER-JOINTED (MAXIMUM 3 JOINTS PER STUD) EXCEPT IN
SHEAR WALLS. REFER TO WOOD SHEAR WALL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS. FINGER JOINTED STUDS IN FIRE SEPARATIONS SHALL
HAVE HEAT RESISTANT ADHESIVE (HSA),

2. BUILT-UP BEAMS AND HEADERS TO BE S-P-F NO.1/NO.2 GRADE OR BETTER
3. WALL PLATES TO BE S-P-F NO.1/NO.2 GRADE OR BETTER. REFER TO WOOD
'SHEAR WALL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. WALL PLATES SHALL
BE KILN-DRIED AND MAY BE FINGER JOINTED EXCEPT IN SHEAR WALLS.

4. POSTS AND BEAWSS TO BE S-P-F NO.2 GRADE OR BETTER

5. CLT-CROSS-LAMINATED TIMBER PANELS PER CLT NOTES.

6. ALL DIMENSION LUMBER TO BE SURFACED FOUR SIDES ("S4S").

7. PLYWOOD TO BE DOUGLAS FIR PLYWOOD (DFP): REGULAR GRADES OF
UNSANDED. CANADIAN SOFTWOOD PLYWOOD (CSP): REGULAR GRADES OF
UNSANDED.

8  0.5.B.TOCONFORM TO CSA 0325.

9. TIMBER CONNECTION HARDWARE TO BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE, OR
EQUIVALENT APPROVED BY RJC. COMPLETE WITH NAILS SUPPLIED BY
MANUFACTURER. DO NOT USE P NAILS.

10, NAILS - SEE "WOOD FRAMING - NAILING".

MISCELLANEOUS STEEL TO BE CSA G40.21 OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

12. ANCHOR RODS SHALL BE ASTM F1554 GRADE 36 OR APPROVED
EQUIVALENT. ANCHOR RODS SHALL BE DEFORMED, THREADED ALONG
THEIR FULL LENGTH OR HOOKED 1 1/2° AT THE BOTTOM,

BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM A307 OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT, USED WITH
'STANDARD CUT STEEL WASHERS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON
DRAWINGS.

14, MOISTURE CONTENT OF ALL TIMBER ELEMENTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 19% AT
THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION OR FABRICATION.

£LL FASTENERS AND CONNECTION HARDWARE THROUGH PRESERVATIVE
EATED MATERIALS OR OUTSIDE OF THE MOISTURE BARRIER TO BE HOT
DIPPED GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL AS SPECIFIED

1. ALLLOADS AND DESIGN SHALL CONFORM TO PART 4 OF THE NATIONAL
BUILDING CODE OF CANADA. SEE "DESIGN LOADS" NOTE. ALL DETALLS,
MATERIALS, NAILING, AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES SHALL CONFORM
TO PART 9 AS A MININUM

2. ALLLOADS, DESIGN, DETAILS, MATERIALS, NAILING, AND CONSTRUCTION
PROCEDURES SHALL CONFORM TO PART 9 OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING
CODE OF CANADA. SEE "DESIGN LOADS" NOTE.

3. ALLDESIGN, DETAILS, MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES
SHALL ALSO CONFORM TO CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING AS A
MINIMUM

-CSA 086 - ENGINEERING DESIGN IN WOOD
-CSA 0121 - DOUGLAS FIR PLYWOOD
-GSA 0151 - GANADIAN SOFTOCD PLYWOOD
ANICSA-O' L GLUED-LAMINATED TIMBER
CONGT77- GUALIFICATION CODE FOR MANURACTURERS OF STRUGTURAL
GLUED-LAMINATED TIMBER
-CSA 0437 SERIES - STANDARDS FOR OS5 AND WAFERBOARD
-CSAB111 - WIRE NALLS, P!
-ASTHDSASS - STANDARD S SPEC\FICM\ON FOR EVALUATION OF
STRUCTURAL CO!
CANADIAN WOOD-FRAME HOUSE CONSTRUCTION-CHHC
"WOOD DESIGN MANUAL" - CANADIAN WOOD COUNCIL
'WOOD BUILDING TECHNOLOGY" - CANADIAN WOOD COUNCIL

4. ANY CHANGES TO THE FRAMING SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE
PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF RJC. FRAMING CHANGES WHICH HAVE NOT
BEEN SO APPROVED WILL BE REJECTED.

5. CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS AND OUTLINES WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS,
ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS.

6. ANY TIMBER NOT GRADE MARKED WILL BE REJECTED.

7. FINISHES SHALL BE DETAILED TO ACCOMMODATE SHRINKAGE OF THE
TIMBER OVER TIME.

8 DONOT COVER WOOD FRAMING WITH FINISHES UNTIL RIC'S FRAMING
REVIEW IS COMPLETE. PROVIDE 24 HOURS ADVANCE NOTIFICATION WHEN
FRAMING REVIEWS ARE REQUIRED.

9. NOTCHING AND DRILLING OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL FOLLOW THE
GUIDELINES SET FORTH IN THE BUILDING CODE PART 9, UNLESS
OTHERWISE APPROVED IN WRITING BY RIC.

WOOD FRAMING - SHRINKAGE

ALL TIMBER ELEMENTS ARE DESIGNED FOR DRY-SERVICE CONDITIONS

1. THE WOOD FRAME STRUCTURE WILL UNDERGO MOVEMENT DUE TO
SHRINKAGE. SHRINKAGE OCCURS AS THE MOISTURE CONTENT IN WOOD
DECREASES AS IT DRIES,

2. KILN DRIED WOOD IS INITIALLY DRIED TO A MOISTURE CONTENT OF 19%
WOOD MAY TAKE ON MOISTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION DUE TO
WEATHER.

3. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO TAKE ALL REASONABLE MEASURES TO PROTECT
D FROM MOISTURE WHILE IT IS STORED ON SITE. THIS INCLUDES

BEAMS IN BALCONIES SHOULD ALSO BE COVERED AS LONG AS POSSIBLE.

4. THE BUILDING WILL SEE TWO STAGES OF CHANGE IN MOISTURE CONTENT
IN THE WOOD. THE FIRST BEING THE CHANGE IN MOISTURE CONTENT UNTIL
WHICH TIVE THE STRUCTURE IS DRIED TO 16%. T IS ASSUMED INITIALLY

WOOD MAY BE AT 30% MOISTURE CONTENT. THE SECOND BEING THE
CHANGE FROM 195 MOISTURE GONTENT T THE EQULIBRIOM MOISTURE
CONTENT OF 8% WHICH IS THE ANTICIPATED FINAL MOISTURE CONTENT
EXPECTED DURING THE SERVICE OF THE BUILDING.

5. THE TOTAL PER FLOOR SHRINKAGE TO BE TAKEN AS 1/2* BASED ON
SHRINKAGE FROM 30% TO 8%

6. THE TOTAL PER FLOOR SHRINKAGE TO BE TAKEN AS 1/4” BASED ON
SHRINKAGE FROM 19% TO 8%

7. FOR SYSTEMS OR COMPONENTS THAT ARE INSTALLED EARLY ON BEFORE
‘THE BUILDING HAS BEEN DRIED TO 19%, ALLOW FOR THE FULL SHRINKAGE
FROM 30% TO 8%. FOR SYSTEMS OR COMPONENTS THAT ARE ADDED

FTER THE BUILDING HAS BEEN DRIED TO 19%, ALLOW FOR THE
SHRINKAGE BETWEEN 19% AND 8%.

8 MOST OF THE SHRINKAGE OCCURS PERPENDICULAR TO THE GRAIN OF THE
LUMBER OR CROSS GRAIN. THUS MOST OF THE SHRINKAGE OCCURS IN THE
WALL PLATES AND FLOOR SYSTEM ITSELF WHERE THE WOOD IS STACKED
IN PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN LOADING. THE STRUCTURE SHRINKS VERY
LITTLE OVER THE HEIGHT OF THE STUDS.

9. FRAMING DETAILS SHALL ENSURE UNIFORM VERTICAL SHRINKAGE.
ADJACENT PORTIONS OF STRUCTURE SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON ROUGHLY
EQUIVALENT AMOUNTS OF HORIZONTAL TIMBER (JOISTS AND SILL PLATES).
DO NOT MiX KILN-DRIED AND NON-KILN DRIED JOISTS IN ANY GIVEN FLOOR.

FRAMING DETAILS AROUND NON-SHRINKING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS
(CONCRETE, STEEL, PARALLAMS, GLULAMS, MICROLLAMS, PLYWOOD ETC.)
SHALL TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE SHRINKAGE OF THE TIMBER. EXAMPLES:
NO JOINTS IN
SHEATHING OVER GAP
SHRINKAGE GAP

SHRINKAGE GAP
TOP AND BOTTOM

PLYWOOD FILLER
PLATE IN BUILT-UP
BEAM

11, THE TOTAL BUILDING SHORTENING DUE TO SHRINKAGE TO BE TAKEN AS
FOLLOWS:

FLOOR ESTIMATED SHRINKAGE AT FLOOR LEVEL ()
LEVEL ) 9% MOISTURE CONTENT TO | 30% MOISTURE CONTENT TO

COABOVE | 8% MOISTURE CONTENT |~ 8% MOISTURE CONTENT

5 T 35

4 s 2116

3 ™ >

2 e B

1 516 e

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
WATERPROOFING AND VENTILATION DETAILS.

ALL WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION SHALL SATISFY THE FOLLOWING
CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES AS A MINIMUM. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
AND WARRANTY REQUIREMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL TOLERANCE
SPECIFICATIONS.

A FLOORS -  NOTMORE THAN 1/4" IN 10-0° OUT OF LEVEL,
B. WALLS - NOTMORE THAN 1/4" IN 8-0° OUT OF PLUMB.

- NOT MORE THAN 1/4" IN 10-0° FOR ANY BOWING.
C. OVERALL -  BUILDING WALLS AND FLOORS SHALL NOT BE MORE

THAN 3/8" DIFFERENCE IN MEASUREMENT FROM
DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY
DELEGATED DESIGN

WOOD FRAMING - CONTRACTOR
REQUIREMENTS

1. PRIOR TO INSTALLING ANY WOOD FRAME, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO SURVEY
THE SUPPORTING CONCRETE SLAB FOR LEVELNESS, WHERE THE FLOOR 1S
OUT OF LEVEL BY MORE THAN 1/2" FROM A HORIZONTAL DATUM BETWE!
ADJACENT HIGH POINTS, CONTRACTOR IS TO EITHER LEVEL THE SLAB
WITH A SELF LEVELING COMPOUND OR POUR LEVELING CURBS UNDER ALL
BEARING WALLS

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO ENSURE THAT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL
SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS THAT ARE DESIGNED BY OTHERS ARE
PREPARED AHEAD AND SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW BY RJC AND THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THIS INCLUDES ENGINEERED W00D
SHOP ROOF ANCHORS, ROOF TOP MECHANICAL UNITS, OR
OTIER ELEMENTS DESIGNED B THE CONTRACTOR® TRABES WHICH MAY
AFFECT THE WOOD FRAWE.

3 THE CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE AMEETING WITH THER TRADES AND
TO REVIEW THE ANTICIPATED BUILDING MOVEMENTS Wi
BCCUR DURING CONSTRUCTION AND CONTIUE ARTER THE BUILDING S I
SERVICE DUE TO WOOD SHRINKAGE. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO ENSURE |
THAT ALL TRADES ARE AWARE OF THE POTENTIAL BUILDING MOVEN
AND HOW MUGH THEY NEED 10 ACCOMMODATE FOR IN THEIR DETAILS AND
CONNECTIONS. SEE SHRINKAGE NOTES,

4. ALL FRAMING INCLUDING BACK FRAMING AND THE REMEDIATION OF ALL
DEFICIENCIES IS TO BE SIGNED OFF BY RJC PRIOR TO INSTALLING ANY
GYPCRETE OR CONCRETE TOPPING.

5 THECONTRAGTOR IS 70 ENGAGE THE BUILDING ENVELOPE CONSULTANT
TO MONITOR THE GENERAL MOISTURE C
STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUGTIONINGLUDING BOTH THE INTERIOR
FRAMING AND EXTERIOR WALLS. THE WOOD STRUCTURE IS TO BE DRIED
SUCH THAT THE MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT IS BELOW 19% FOR ALL
WOOD ELEMENTS PRIOR TOAPPLYING FINISHES OR CLOSING IN ANY OF
‘THE WOOD COMPONENTS. THE WOOD SHOULD DRY WITH AT
LERST N EXPOSED FAGE UNTIL THE BULDING ENVELOP CONSULTANT
HAS PROVIDED APPROVAL.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ALL NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY TO BE
DESIGNED BY SPECIALTY ENGINEER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
SPECIFICATIONS

[SUBMIT SCHEDULES S-B AND S-C FOR DESIGN OF ALL MASONRY TO THE
ARCHITECT]

THE FOLLOWING NOTES FOR NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY ARE PROVIDED
FOR INITIAL PRICE ESTIMATING PURPOSES AND AS AN OUTLINE
SPECIFICATION FOR TENDERING OF THE MASONRY PACKAGE. THESE

SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION
BoCOMENTS.

UNDER AWARD OF THE MASONRY CONTRACT THE SUCCESSFUL
CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE
ENGINEERING DESIGN OF THE NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY AS DEPICTED
ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SHALL ALSO COORDINATE THE
DESIGN OF THE MASONRY WITH MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL TRADES
FOR WALL OPENINGS.

NON-LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR HEIGHT NOT
EXCEEDING 30 TIMES THE WALL THICKNESS UNLESS SPECIFIED
OTHERWISE BY THE CONTRACTOR'S SPECIALTY ENGINEER.

NON-LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED TO THE BASE
BUILDING STRUCTURE IN A WAY THAT WOULD ALTER THE LATERAL
STIFFNESS OF THE PRIMARY STRUCTURAL SYSTEM OR THE GRAVITY LOAD
PATH,

ANY CONNECTIONS OTHER THAN THOSE PROVIDING LATERAL SUPPORT OF
‘THE WALL MUST BE SUBMITTED TO RJC FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT PRIOR
TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION. THE SUBMISSION SHALL BE SIGNED AND
SEALED BY THE SPECIALTY ENGINEER AND SHALL INDICATE ALL FACTORED
FORCES IMPOSED ON THE PRIMARY STRUCTURAL SYSTEM.

THE SPECIALTY ENGINEER SHALL ENSURE

A PROVIDE DEFLECTION GAPS BETWEEN NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY
AND ADJACENT COLUMNS AND WALLS EQUAL TO THE M
SEISMIC DRIFT AT THAT LOCATION INDICATED ON THE "STRUCTURAL
MOVEMENT" NOTES OR AS PROVIDED ON DETAILS, BUT IN NO CASE
LESS THAN 1"

B. MASONRY UNITS OF NON-LOAD BEARING WALLS BELOW OR ADJACENT
TOGRAVITY STRUCTURE SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO
W FOR THE FOLLOWING DEFLECTIO!
i, FLOOR FRAMING - L/300 OR 1" (M\N )
ii.  ROOF FRAMING - L/180 OR 1" (MIN.)

C.  DEFLECTION GAPS MAY BE FILLED WITH COMPRESSIBLE MATERIAL
IF REQUIRED BUT THIS MATERIAL SHALL NOT IMPEDE THE OPEINING
OR CLOSING OF THE GAP DURING AN EARTHQUAKE.

FIELD REVIEW OF NON-LOAD BEARING MASONRY IS NOT PART OF RJC's
SCOPE AS REVIEWER OF THE PRIMARY STRUCTURAL SYSTEM.

THE SPECIALTY ENGINEER OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVE SHALL ENSURE
QUALITY ASSURANCE OF THE WORK ON SITE BY PERFORMING ALL
NECESSARY FIELD REVIEWS INCLUDING REVIEW OF THE PROVIDED
DEFLECTION GAPS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, CONNECTION TO BASE BUILDING SHALL.
INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

A ALL VERTS TO HAVE MATCHING DOWELS FROM SLAB OR
FOUNDATION BELOW.

B.  PROVIDE LATERAL RESTRAINT AT TOP PER DETAILS MW301, MW302
OR MW303 AS APPLICABLE, OR DETAILS PROVIDING EQUIVALENT OR
BETTER RESTRAINT. IMPOSED RESTRAINT FORCES ON THE BASE
BUILDING STRUCTURE TO BE INDICATED ON THE SHOP DRAWINGS.
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Drawing Notes

1

Al Gravings, plans, models, o
propared by o

whethe he Work i axeculed o nt,and UG reserves e Copyrigh n
executed from them,
any ot work or roject

dosign dravings” ol
se a5 shop drawings. Use of these drawings as base crawngs for"shop
rauings" s not permited uless wrilen permission contining cerain

ARCHITECTURAL BRICK VENEER
LEDGER ANGLES

FIRE PROTECTION OF EXPOSED
WOOD MEMBERS

1. FIRE RATINGS PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. ALL ELEMENTS DESIGNED
FOR 1 HOUR RATING EXCEPT FOR ROOF.

2. MASS WOOD ELEMENTS LISTED BELOW ARE EXPOSED AND ARE DESIGNED
USING A RATIONAL DESIGN METHOD BASED ON ANNEX B OF CSA 086,

A THE UNDERSIDE OF ALL PANELS FOR BOTH FLOORS, AND ROOFS.
3. CLT FLOOR AND ROOF PANELS DESIGNED FOR THE RARE CASE FOR FIRE
WITH ULS DESIGN CASE 1.0D + 1.0L OR 1.0 D + 1.0 S. MEMBER SECTIONS

FACE ONLY. FACTORED RESISTANCES USING THE REDUCED DEPTH
MODIFIED PER ANNEX B USING @ = 1.0, Ko = 1.15, Kfi = 1.25 for E1 STRESS
GRADE CLT, AND Kfi = 1.5 FOR V2 STRESS GRADE CLT IN ACCORDANCE

WITH CSA 086,

4. SEE ALSO SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS ON ARCHITECTURAL AND
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR AREAS OF EXPOSED STEEL ELEMENTS.
WHERE INTUMESCENT PAINT REQUIRED.

'SEE AND COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BRICK
VENEERS. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, 4" (90 mm) BRICK VENEERS SHALL
BE SUPPORTED AT BOTTOM BY DIRECT BEARING ON CONCRETE SLAB OR
CORBEL (IF SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS) OR ON A STEEL LEDGER
ANGLE.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BRICK SUPPORTS IN CASES
DIFFERENT THAN SHOWN IN "ARCHITECTURAL BRICK VENEER LEDGER
ANGLE" DETAILS.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LATERAL SUPPORT OF BRICK
VENEER TO WALL BEHIND (CONCRETE, CONCRETE BLOCK, STEEL STUD,
WOOD STUD, ETC.

CORROSION PROTECTION OF LEDGER ANGLES SHALL BE HOT-DIP
GALVANIZING AFTER ALL SHOP FABRICATION. GRIND SOOTH ALL WELDS.
AFTER WELDING OR BOLTING THE ANGLE IN PLACE, C{

GALVANIZED STEEL (EXPOSED PORTION OF EMBED PATES WELDS, AND
BOLT HEADS) WITH GALVACON OR EQUIVALENT ZINC RICH PAINT.

PROVIDE LEDGER ANGLE AT EVERY FLOOR, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

BRICK LEDGER ANGLES SHOULD BE INSTALLED WITH MINIMUM 6"
CLEARANCE ABOVE SOIL AND 2" CLEARANCE ABOVE CONCRETE. SEE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR UNDERSIDE OF BRICK LEDGER ANGLE
ELEVATIONS.

SHOP DRAWINGS SHOWING ALL STEEL SUPPORTS FOR BRICK VENEER
SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE
ELEVATION DRAWINGS SHOWING DIMENSIONED LOCATIONS FOR AL
EMBEDS IN CONCRETE.

UN.O. BRICK LEDGER ANGLES SHOWN IN "ARCHITECTURAL BRICK VENEER
LEDGER ANGLE" DETAILS MAY BE FLIPPED ON HORIZONTAL AXIS IF
REQUIRED FOR ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS.

WOOD FRAMING - MOISTURE BARRIERS

PROVIDE A MOISTURE BARRIER BETWEEN WOOD ELEMENTS AND ALL
CONCRETE OR MASONRY. THIS CAN BE A SHEET OF LIGHT-GAUGH

(24 GAUGE MINIMUM) GALVANIZED METAL, ASPHALT IMPREGNATED BUILDING
PAPER (15 POUNDS PER 100 SQUARE FEET), CLOSED-CELL FOAM GASKET
MATERIAL, TYPE S ROLL ROOFING. SHEET POLYETHYLENE NOT PERMITTED.
ALL JUNCTIONS AND TERMINATIONS TO BE LAPPED (2" MINIMUM) AND
SEALED. BUTT JOINTS IN MOISTURE BARRIERS NOT PERMITTED.

onsinuclod” may vary from what s Shown on theso drawings.

Uso of those drawings IsImitd to tha dentifad n he lssusd/Rovision
olumn. Do nol consinct fom these drawings unless marked "lssued for
Consicion by RJC 1 e ssodRasin . hor ony o
the parts noled. The drawings shal not bo used fo pricing’ | costing” or
o s o ndicted n th lssuedRovisions courn, Preing: or

crauings st alowfor s
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WOOD FRAMING - WALL ANCHORAGE

WOOD FRAMING - WALLS

ENGINEERED WOOD SCREWS

WOOD FRAMING - NAILING

9.

FASTEN LOAD BEARING WALLS AT BASE BY BOLTING THE BOTTOM PLATE
(SILL PLATE) TO THE CONCRETE WITH 1/2" @ ANCHORS AT 4-0° O/C UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. ANCHORING OPTIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

A ANCHOR RODS CAST IN PLACE OR EPOXIED INTO PRE-DRILLED HOLES
WITH THE HILTI [HIT-HY 200][HIT-RE 500-V3] ADHESIVE ANCHORING
'SYSTEM. ANCHOR RODS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 5" EMBEDMENT,
MINIMUM 3' PROJECTION ABOVE THE CONCRETE, AND 2 1/2° OR
GREATER EDGE DISTANCE

5 MIN.
i

2112 MIN 2 112" MIN, z 12" MIN

212" MIN. z 12" MIN,

NOTE: ANCHOR RODS MUST BE HOOKED 1 1/2" AT THE BOTTOM fi1 /2
IF THEY ARE NOT DEFORMED OR THREADED ALONG THEIR
ENTIRE LENGTH,
B HILTI [OWIK BOLT 1JIOWIK BOLT T22] MECHANICAL ANCHORS WITH A
MENT, MINIMUM 3' PROJECTION ABOVE THE
CONCRETE, AN 5+ OR GREATER EDGE DISTANCE

3 MN.

3'MIN, 3 MIN,

3"MIN.

3 M\NM MIN.

€. SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE AND TYPICAL DETAILS FOR ALL
ANCHORING REQUIREMENTS OF SHEAR WALLS.

NON-LOAD BEARING WALLS MAY BE FASTENED WITH 1/8" @ POWER DRIVEN
FASTENERS AT 16" O/C (MINIMUM 3/4" PENETRATION INTO CONCRETE).

SILL PLATES SHALL BEAR ON A LEVEL SURFACE; PROVIDE A LEVELLING BED
OF MORTAR IF REQUIRED. PROVIDE A SILL GASKET UNDER SILL PLATES
BEARING ON CONCRETE. SEE NOTES ON "MOISTURE BARRIERS" FOR SILL
GASKET REQUIREMENTS.

LOAD BEARING WALLS: T DENOTED ON PLAN THUS.
ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE LOAD BEARING,

SEE TYPICAL DETAILS FOR LOAD BEARING WALL CONNECTIONS BETWEEN
FLOORS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, PROVIDE A BUILT-UP STUD POST AT THE
ENDS OF ALL BEAMS AND GIRDER TRUSSES FRAMING INTO A WALL. THE
BUILT-UP STUD POST SHALL MATCH THE WIDTH OF THE BEAM, AND THE
STUD SIZE SHALL MATCH THOSE IN THE WALL UN.0. ON PLAN

& WALL PLATE

2 o
Q R0, REINFORCING
e, % STRAP NOT SHOWN
"y, 55"44 FOR CLARITY.
1TUD
e HEiGHT
EACH SID]

USH DROPPED BEAM
(GIRDER s SIMILAR)

NAILING OF BUILT-UP STUD POSTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING
SCHEDULE. EACH STUD OF BUILT-UP POST SHALL BE NAILED.

STUD NAILING
2x4 "NAILS @ 8" O/C STAGGERED
2X6 2 ROWS OF 3' NAILS @ 8" O/C
2x8 2 ROWS OF 3' NAILS @ 8" O/C

BUILT-UP STUD POST NAILING PATTERNS (BY STUD SIZE)
11/4" (1 172, FOR 4-PLY) 12 112 22

a“
o

2x4 2x6 8

BUILT-UP STUD POST NAILING PATTERNS (BY NUMBER OF PLYS),

ENGINEERED WOOD SCREWS SPECIFIED IN THE DRAWINGS ARE ASSY
SCREWS AS MANUFACTURED BY SWG AND PROVIDED BY MTC SOLUTIONS.

ALTERNATIVES WITH CANADIAN CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS CENTRE
REPORTS (CCMC) APPROVAL ARE TO BE PREAPROVED BY RJC.

'SCREW DESIGNATIONS: SXXXXXX

S
DIAMETER (mm)
S1:  SWG ASSY ECOFAST

S2 SWG ASSY VG CSK
S3. SWG ASSY SK

st s2 s3 s4
PARTIALLY FULLY PARTIALLY FULLY
THREADED THREADED THREADED THREADED
COUNTERSUNK ~ COUNTERSUNK ~ WASHERHEAD  CYLINDRICAL
EAD HEAD HEA(

s5 soD
PARTIALLY  SELF-DRILLING
THREADED DOWEL
HEX HEAD

PROVIDE TAPERED HOLES IN STEEL SECTIONS TO SUIT FLUSH SCREW

HEAD INSTALLATION.
PREDRILL HOLES AS RECOMMENDED BY SCREW MANUFACTURER.

SOME SAMPLE DETAILS ALSO REFERENCE USE OF SIMPSON STRONG TIE
(SST) SDS SCREWS. ALTERNATIVES TO ALSO BE PREAPPROVED BY RJC.

ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS (E.W.P.)
GENERAL

174" (6 mm) @
WOOD SCREWS
. (COUNTER-SUNK HEAD) AT
1727 MAX 16" O/C. ALTERNATE SCREW
TO SCREW] DIRECTION:

2PLY 3PLY 4PLY GREATER THAN 4 PLY.

ALL FOSTS AND BUILT-UP STUD POSTS SHOWN ON ANY LEVEL SHALL BE
CONCRETE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE

SOLID BLOGKING BETWEEN JOISTS UNDER ALL POSTS AND BUILT-UP POSTS

ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE 2 CONTINUOUS TOP PLATES AND
1 CONTINUOUS BOTTOM PLATE. BEAMS OR HEADERS OVER OPENINGS IN
WALLS SHALL BE DROPPED TO ALLOW THE TOP PLATES TO BE
CONTIMJOUS. WHERE 1 12" GYPGRETE OR GONGRETE TOPPING IS USED
ON THE FLOORS, PROVIDE 2 CONTINUOUS BOTTOM PLATES. DX

PLATES SHALL BE SPLICED WITH A MNIMUM 2.0" STAGCER AND LARPED AT
CORNERS. TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES WHICH HAVE BEEN CORED OR WHICH
ARE DISCONTINUOUS SHALL BE REINFORCED AS FOLLOWS:

MAXIMUM 43 HOLE IN 2 X6 PLATE.
MAXIMUM 2" @ HOLE IN
HOLE 10 BE ONGENTERLINE OF PLATE.

%< 114" X 1167 X 16 GAUGE STEEL STRAP
EACH SIDE OF EACH PLATE.
NAIL WITH 82 112 LONG NAILS AS SHOWN.
£ X1 X 16 GAUGE STEEL STRAP
ON ONE SIDE OF EAGH P
RAILWITH.2 112 LONG NAILS AS SHOWN.

WHERE PERMANENT SHEATHING IS NOT APPLIED TO STUDS PROVIDE
BLOCKING AT 3-4" O/C FOR 2 X 4 WALLS AND 20" O/C FOR 2 X 6 WALLS.

ALL BEARING WALLS WITHOUT PLYWOOD SHEATHING BUT CLAD IN GYPSUM
WALL BOARD TO HAVE STUD BLOCKING PER THE FOLLOWING TABLE.
BLOCKING TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF GYPCRETE OR
CONCRETE TOPPING.

STUD HEIGHT BLOCKING
LESS THAN 40" NONE
0" T08-10" 1-ROW (MID HEIGHT)

8-10"T0 11-10" 2-ROWS (THIRD POINTS)

EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS LESS THAN 1200 mm WIDE TO HAVE AT LEAST
ONE SILL PLATE, AT TOP OF DOOR OPENINGS, AND AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF
WINDOW OPENINGS. EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS GREATER THAN 1200 mm
WIDE TO HAVE AT LEAST TWO SILL PLATES, AT TOP OF DOOR OPENINGS,
AND AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF WINDOW OPENINGS.

NON-LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE DETAILED TO ALLOW FOR
DEFLECTION OF THE STRUCTURE TO PREVENT LOAD TRANSFER TO
UNINTENDED ELEMENTS,

WHERE A RIM BOARD IS NOT BRACED BY A FLOOR SYSTEM, SUCH AS AT A
STAIR SHAFT, EITHER THE RIM BOARD SHALL BE FULL WIDTH OF THE WALL
OR ALL WALL STUDS SHALL BE FULLY BLOCKED BESIDE THE RIM BOARD.

ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS INCLUDE ALL PRE-MANUFACTURED BEAMS,
COLUMNS, AND I-JOISTS BY WEYERHAEUSER TRUS JOIST AS SHOWN ON

BEAMS EXPOSED TO VIEW IN FINISHED BUILDING SHALL BE SANDED
APPEARANCE GRADE WITH STAMPS IN COVERED LOCATIONS.

ALL MANUFACTURED BEAMS, COLUMNS, AND I-JOISTS SHALL HAVE A
MOISTURE CONTENT OF LESS THAN 12%. ALL WOOD SHALL BE WRAPPED
AND PROTECTED FROM MOISTURE UNTIL IT IS INSTALLED.

SIZES OF BEAMS AND POSTS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED ON PLAN.

BEAMS: MINIMUM STRENGTHS OF BEAMS AS SPECIFIED ON PLAN.

1. NAILING SHALL CONFORM TO THE BUILDING CODE PART 9, AND "WOOD
BUILDING TECHNOLOGY" PUBLISHED BY THE CANADIAN WOOD COUNCIL.

NAILING CALLED UP ON THESE DRAWINGS (E.G. FOR SHEATHING) IS BASED

ON COMMON NAILS.

2. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE NAIL ALL WALL, FLOOR, AND ROOF SHEATHING.

TO FRAMING MEMBERS WITH 2 172 NALS. SPACE NAILS AT 6 0IG AT ALL
EDGES OF SHEATHING SHEETS AND AT 12" O/C AT
INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE GLURD T0 THE
JOISTS IN ADDITION TO NAILING. SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE OR
DIAPHRAGM NAILING SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

S | | N | S | |
m

I I

Il Il Il Il
i 11 ft ft ft
Il Il & lsoistll Il
[ 1 H H H
Il Il Il Il Il
[ W ez 172 U [

[ NALS | Il

Y A TR
A

O/C (WALLS, FLOORS, AND ROOF)
12" OIC (WALLS, FLOORS, AND ROOF)

SHEATHING NAILING PATTERN
3. DO NOT OVERDRIVE NAILS. NAILS OVERDRIVEN BY MORE THAN 10% OF
PANEL THICKNESS MAY BE REJECTED.

4 ALL PNEUMATICALLY DRIVEN NALS ARE TOHAVE FULL ROUND HEADS:
PNEUMATIC NAILS THAT HA OON SHAPED HE/
PERMITIED, MOST STRIP STYLE NALERS USE CLIPPED OR MOON SHAPED
HEADS. THEREFORE, ONLY COIL STYLE NAILERS THAT USE NAILS WITH
FULL ROUND HEADS SHALL BE USED.

® ©
NoT PERMITTED

PERMITTED

_—

5. NAILS FOR JOIST HANGERS AND CONNECTION HARDWARE SHOULD BE AS
SPECIFIED OR SUPPLIED BY THE MANUFACTURER

6. NAILS SHALL BE COMMON ROUND STEEL WIRE NAILS OR PNEUMATIC NAILS

(P NAILS) WITH MINIMUM DIAMETERS PER THE FOLLOWING TABLE. NAILS
ARE CALLED UP BY LENGTH AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING

ADS ARE NOT
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NOTE: 3" X 0.131" NAILS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR 3" X 0.148" NA|
PROVIDED ADDITIONAL NAILS ARE USED OR T SPECIFIED NATL SPACING

LENGTH PENNY WEIGHT NAIL DIAMETER
> & o |ISSUED FOR 50% REVIEW 2024.12.20 | KL
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1y fom what & shour on s drawings.
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TRUS JOIST | MODULUS OF | SHEAR | BENDING | BEARING IS REDUCED PER THE FOLLOWING TABLE Consinctad may v
DESIGNATION | ELASTICITY
*) (*) (f) 3 X 0.148" NAIL SPACING 37X 0.131" NAIL SPACING
LsL 155E (1550KSI) | 575PSI | 4205PSI | 1635PSI SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS (20% MORE NAILS REQUIRED)
VL 2.0E (2000KS) | 530 PSI 4805 PSI 1365 PSI 12 100 g
PSL 22E (2200KS|) | 540PSI_| 5360PSI | 1135PSI 10 L
& 6
Seal
BEAM DEFLECTIONS SHALL BE LIMITED TO SPAN/360 FOR LIVE LOAD AND o 5" °
‘SPAN/240 FOR TOTAL LOAD. m >
LSL - LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER (TRUS JOIST TIMBERSTRAND) 3 212"
LVL - LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (TRUS JOIST MICROLLAM) n
PSL - PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (TRUS JOIST PARALLAM) 2 NOT APPLICABLE

COLUMNS: COLUMNS SHALL BE PSL 1.8E BY WEYERHAEUSER TRUS JOIST
OR PRE-APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN STEEL CONNECTING HARDWARE FOR
LSL, LVL, AND PSL BEAMS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF DEVELOPING 100% OF THE
BEAM SHEAR CAPACITY.

PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE PRE-APPROVED.

DO NOT SUBSTITUTE BUILT-UP MEMBERS OF SAWN TIMBER FOR
ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS,

PSL USED IN EXTERIOR APPLICATION SHALL MEET THE EXPOSURE
REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. DO NOT USE LSL OR
LVL FOR EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS.

ALL ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL BE KEPT DRY AND PROTECTED
FROM THE ENVIRONMENT DURING STORAGE ON OR OFF THE PROJECT SITE
AS PER THE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. STORE MATERIAL
ELEVATED FROM GROUND AND WRAPPED TO SHED MOISTURE
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CROSS-LAMINATED TIMBER (CLT)

WOOD FRAMING - SHEATHING

WOOD FRAMING - BEAMS

ALL DESIGN, DETAILS, MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES
SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT EDITIONS OF:

GAN/CSA-086 AND REFERENCED DOCUMENTS
SAB111— WIRE NAILS, SPIKES AND STAPLES
CLT HANDBOOK 2011 EDITION — FP INNOVATIONS

moow>

320
ANNEX B OF CSA-086

IF EUROPEAN PANELS ARE PROPOSED, THE SUPPLIER MUST SUPPLY AN
EQUIVALENCY REPORT FROM AN ENGINEER STATING THAT THE PANELS
MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF CSA AND PRG IN COMPARISON TO THE
CANADIAN SPECIFICATION AND THAT TESTING MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS
OF PRG 320.

CLT MEMBERS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY CSA APPROVED PLANT
MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANSI/APA PRG 320.

3. CLT PANELS CONSIST OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER, CROSSWISE STACKED
AND GLUED TOGETHER, MINIMUM OF 3 LAYERS. MINIMUM THICKNESS TO BE
41/8" (105 mm).

4. WHERE CLT PANELS UTILIZED AT STAIR AND ELEVATOR CORES THEY ARE
CONSIDERED BALLOON FRAMED TO MINIMIZE SHRINKAGE WITH LOADS,
REACTIONS, AND PROPOSED CONNECTIONS INDICATED ON WALL
ELEVATIONS, PLANS, AND SECTIONS TO FACILITATE PERFORMANCE BASED

DESIGN BY SUPPLIER'S ENGINEER.

5. ANY CHANGES TO THE CLT FRAMING SHOWN ON THIS SET OF DRAWINGS
SHALL HAVE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF RJC. CHANGES WHICH HAVE
NOT BEEN SO APPROVED WILL BE REJECTED.

6. CLT SIZES ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS MAY BE REVISED BY SUPPLIER IF
SPECIALTY ENGINEER DESIGNS VARIANCES TO MEET ALL STRUCTURAL,
CHITECTURAL, ACOUSTIC, AND FIRE REQUIREMENTS TO THE
SATISTAGTION GF RIG.AND THE ARCHITECT

7. CONFIRM ALL CLT DIMENSIONS AND OUTLINES WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS.

8 THE SUPPLIER SHALL SUBMIT ADEQUATE PRODUCT CERTIFICATES TO RJC
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF FABRICATION

9. COORDINATE PENETRATIONS THROUGH CLT PANELS WITH
ARCHITECTURAL, ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS. ALL
PENETRATIONS AND OPENINGS TO BE SHOWN ON SHOP DRAWINGS AND TO
BE APPROVED BY RJC PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

AT JOINT LOCATIONS BETWEEN WALL TO FLOOR / ROOF PANELS AS WELL
AS FLOOR / ROOF TO FLOOR / ROOF PANELS, USE JOINT SEALANT FOR
IMPROVED ACOUSTIC PERFORMANCE. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
FOR DETAILS,

ALL EXPOSED CLT CONNECTIONS SUPPORTING OR WITHIN FIRE RATED
ASSEMBLIES TO MEET FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS. SEE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS.

ALL EXPOSED SURFACES TO BE VISUAL GRADE S-P-F L3, SEE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL FINISH REQUIREMENTS.

ERECTOR / CONTRACTOR T0 TAKE MEASURES T0 ENSURE ALL GLT PANELS
CTED FROM THE ENVIRONMENT D

STGRAGE. TRANSPORTATION. AND HANDLING ON OR OFF THE PROJECT

SITE TO MAINTAIN SPECIFIED MOISTURE CONTENT. STORE MATERIAL

ELEVATED FROM GROUND AND WRAPPED TO SHED MOISTURE. PROVIDE

PREAPPLIED MEMBRANE TO TOP AND SIDE SURFACES IN PLANT. WAX SEAL

TO BE APPLIED TO CLT END GRAINS.

2

CLT MEMBERS SHALL BE KEPT DRY AND PROTECTED FROM WEATHER. A
SHOP APPLIED WATERPROOFING ADHESIVE MEMBRANE OR OTHER
APPROVED EQUIVALENT SHALL BE USED AS A MINIMUM.

CLT MOISTURE CONTENT 12% AVERAGE, WITH NO PIECE EXCEEDING 15%

16.  FLOOR VIBRATION TO ACHIEVE PEAK ACCELERATION THRESHOLD FOR
RESIDENTIAL AND OFFICE SPACE OF 0.5%g DUE TO WALKING EXCITATION
AS DEFINED IN AISC GUIDE 11

ALTERNATE PRICE FOR NLT FLOOR + PLYWOOD SHEATHING
SUBSTITUTION (OR OTHER ONE WAY SYSTEM) HAS NOT BEEN STUDIED BY
RIC AS PART OF THESE CURRENT DOCUVENTS AND IF PROVIDED AS
PART OF THE BID AT THE SOLE DISCRETION OF THE SUPPLIER),
PERFORMANCE OF THE ALTERNATE MUST BE EQUIVALENT OR BETTER
THAN THE SPECIFIED SYSTEM

SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR FINISHING REQUIREMENTS.

‘SEE "FIRE PROTECTION OF EXPOSED WOOD MEMBERS" NOTE.

SEE "MASS TIMBER CONNECTIONS" NOTE.

REFER TO CLT SPECIFICATION FOR OTHER REQUIREMENTS.

1. A ROOF SHEATHING

ELAT ROOF (SLOPE 15% MAXIMUM)
5/8" TONGUE AND GROOVE PLYWOOD.

5" 0SB ON EXTERIOR SIDE TYPICAL
SEE ALSO ARCHITECTURAI
RDDITIONAL SHEATHING REGUIREMENTS

B.  EXTERIOR WALL
SHEATHING

D.  SHEARWALL
SHEATHING

‘SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR SHEATHING
REQUIREMENTS AT SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS.

2. LAY FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING WITH THE SURFACE GRAIN AT RIGHT
ANGLES TO THE JOISTS. STAGGER THE JOINTS PARALLEL TO THE JOISTS.

l——END JOINTS OF PANELS.
MUST BE SUPPORTED

3. DRYWALL OR SHEATHING ON LOAD BEARING WALLS OR SHEAR WALLS
SHALL BE FASTENED DIRECTLY TO THE STUDS, WITHOUT THE USE OF
RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS

STAIR CONSTRUCTION

BUILT-UP SAWN LUMBER BEAMS (E.G. 32 X 10) SHALL HAVE EACH PLY
NAILED TOGETHER WITH COMMON NAILS AS FOLLOWS:

A FORTOP LOADED BEAMS: 2 ROWS OF 3' NAILS AT 12" O/C.
B.  FOR BEAWS SIDE LOADED WITH UNIFORM JOISTS:

- BEAMDEPTH <9 1/4" 2 ROWS OF 3' NAILS AT 6" O/C.
- BEAMDEPTH2 9 1/4" 3 ROWS OF 3' NAILS AT 6" OIC.

C.  FORBEAMS SIDE LOADED WITH A BEAM (POINT LOAD)

SUPPORTED BEAM
BUILT-UP BEAM

3‘{%»:
NAILS AS PER NOTE B
ABOVE

3" NAILS SPACED ON A 3" X 3" GRID.
TOTAL NUMBER OF NAILS TO MATCH
TOTAL NUMBER OF NAILS IN B
HANGER (50% ON EACH s\DE)

INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS MAY NOT BE SPLICED BETWEEN SUPPORTS.

2. FORENGINEERED PRODUCTS, NAILING REQUIREMENTS OF LAMINATES
SHALL BE SPECIFIED ON ENGINEERED SHOP DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY BEAM
SUPPLIER

3. FLUSHBEAMS:

1. TREADS: STAIR TREADS SHALL CONFORM TO BUILDING CODE
'SECTION 9.8.9.5 AND SHALL BE CLOSED RISERS.

2. STRINGERS: STAIR STRINGERS SHALL BE SELECT STRUCTURAL D.FIR UN.O.

A EXIT STAIRS WITH HALF HEIGHT LANDINGS:
MAXIMUM 10-0° FLOOR TO FLOOR, MAXIMUM 3-8" WIDE.

- STAIR STRINGERS SHALL BE SPACED AT MAXIMUM 2-
- INTERIOR STRINGERS SHALL BE MINIMUM 2-2 X 12 NOTCHED
- EDGE STRINGERS SHALL BE MINIMUM 1-2 X 12 NOTCHED
- NOOVER CUTTING OF STRINGERS ALLOWED,

MINIMUM 5 1/2" THROAT REQUIRED.

B.  EXIT STAIRS WITHOUT HALF HEIGHT LANDINGS:
MAXIMUM 100" FLOOR TO FLOOR, MAXIMUM 3-8 WIDE.

- STAIR STRINGERS SHALL HAVE MIN. 2.2 X 12 EACH SIDE OF
STAIRS, NO CENTER STRINGER

- NONOTCHING OF STRINGERS ALLOWED.

- TREADS SHALL BE MINIMUM 1 1/2' THICK AND SUPPORTED AT
‘TOE AND HEEL OF TREAD BETWEEN STRINGERS.

3. TYPICAL LANDING - DOWN FLIGHT:

LANDING

MINIMUM 2-2 X 10 EDGE BEAM:
SIMPSON LSSJ210LZ/RZ (SINGLE STRINGER)-
AND LSSR210-2Z (DOUBLE STRINGER)
SLOPED HANGERS TYPICAL

4. TYPICAL LANDING - UP FLIGHT OPTION 1.

SIMPSONLSSJ210LZIRZ (SINGLE STRINGER)
AND |55R210.22 (DOUBLE STRINGER)
SLOPED HANGERS T

LANDING

MINIMUM 2-2 X 10 EDGE BEAM:
5. TYPICAL LANDING - UP FLIGHT OPTION 2

ADDITIONAL 2 X 6 CONTINUOUS
BLOCKING REQUIRED IF STRINGER
OVERHANGS EDGE BEAM CW.

2 ROWS OF 3' NAILS @ 6" OIC.
MINIMUM 2-2 X 10

EDGE BEAM

ELEVATORS - WOOD

1. SEE ELEVATOR SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ELEVATOR REQUIREMENTS, IN
PARTICULAR

+ CONFIRMSHAFT DIMENSIONS
- CONFIRM PIT DEPTI

T CONFIRM LOCATION OF DIVIDER BEAMS

- CONFIRM ROUGH OPENING SIZE FOR DOORS

2. STEELBEAMS PROVIDING PERMANENT SUPPORT FOR ELEVATOR
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT ARE N N THESE DRAWINGS. THEY
AL BE DESIGNED AD DETAILED 3 THE ELEVATOR SUB.CONTRACTOR
SHOP DRAWINGS SHOWING THESE BEAMS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY RJC
FOR THEIR EFFECT ON THE BASE BULDING STRUCTURE. THE CONCRETE
INFILL SLAB AT THE TOP OF THE SHAFT IS NOT DESIGNED TO
SUPPORT THE ELEVATOR MACHINERY AND EGUIPMENT. UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE, IF THE ELEVATOR MANUFACTURER NEEDS THE SLAB TO
SUPPORT THE ELEVATOR MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT, THEN
ELEVATOR MANUFACTURER SHALL ADVISE RUC AND SHALL PROVIDE LOAD
INFORMATION AS REFERENCED IN NOTE 3

3. THE ELEVATOR MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE RJC WITH LOADING DATA
IN ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL BULDING CODE OF
REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL IMPOSED ON THE STRUCTURE.
AL FORGES SHALL 8E CLEARLY NDICATED IN THE REQUIRED LOGATIONS
WITH APPLICABLE DIRECTIONS. ULTIMATE STRENGTH DESIGN FORCES
SHALL BE PROVIDED. DEFLECTION DESIGN FORCES SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH ASSOCIATED DEFLECTION LIMITS, WHERE DEFLECTIONS ARE
CRITICAL.

4. PROVIDE AW10x19 HOIST BEAM IN THE CEILING OF THE ELEVATOR MACHINE
ROOM, SPANNING OVER THE ELEVATOR SHAFT, THE HOIST BEAM SHALL BE
'SUPPORTED ON EACH END AS PER WOOD ELEVATOR DETAILS ON'S

MAXIMUM SERVICE
LOAD = 10 KIPS

\
%—M\FLUSN BEAM TYPICAL UN.O.

4. DROPPED BEAMS:

BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS
DROPPED BEAM DESIGNATED AS (D.B.) ON PLAN
5 UNLESSNOTED OTHERWISE ALL EXTERIOR WALL BEAMS, INTERIOR WAL
DROPPED. UNLESS N

OTHERWISE ALL OTHER INTERIOR EEAMS ARE FLUSH

6 USE22X 10 BEAMS OVER ALL OPENINGS INBEARING WALLS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. BEAMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT EACH END AS
SHOWN BELOW UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

A CASE 1-FLUSH BEAM:

SEE PLAN FOR NUMBER OF
STUDS, MINIMUM 2 STUDS
TOTAL

B.  CASE 2- DROPPED BEAM - OPENING LESS THAN 40"

BLOCKING- W %ELOCK\NG
soisT Y i
JOISTS
DROPPED BEAN |
= 1 MM 1 FuLL
SEE PLAN 7 HEIGHT STUD

‘SPAN LESS THAN 4 [~ SEE PLAN FO

R
NUMBER OF STUDS

1 JACK STUD UNDER BEAM
OR GREATER

sLockiG W %Emwe

JoisT N\ Za i

JOISTS
HEIGHT STUD

F—TI———SEE PLAN FOR
NUMBER OF STUDS

SPAN 4-0° OR GREATER

2 JACK STUDS UNDER BEAM:

7. HOLES IN BEAMS.

[NO POINT LOADS FROM POSTS ABOVE]

UNIFORM LOAD

TED

M{/j]{]j‘“ ZONE WREREHOLES
PERMIT |

EXDIA

. OF LARGER HOLE
CLEAR MINIMUM

[ Creative Thinking
Practical Results

Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd.
Engineers
fic.ca

220 20th Street West, Suite 112
Saskatoon, SK S7M OW9 Canada
tel 306-808-2550

|IsSUED FOR 50% REVIEW 2024 1220 | KL

No. | Rovision

[ oae |8y

1

Drawing Notes

Al Gravings, plans, modes, designs, specifcations and other documents
preparod by Ro. Christolfersen Lid. (RIC) and used in

Wor)andas S rean rman e propery of .G

whethe he Work i axeculed o nt,and UG reserves e Copyrigh n
executed from them,

any ot work or roject

dosign dravings” ol

se a5 shop drawings. Use of these drawings as base crawngs for"shop
rauings" s not permited uless wrilen permission contining cerain

‘onditons and imitations s obtained from RAC. The work

onsinuclod” may vary from what s Shown on theso drawings.

Uso of those drawings IsImitd to tha dentifad n he lssusd/Rovision

column. Do not consiuct from these dravings uniess.
Constnitin” by

“Gosing’ drawngs are ot compiete and any pices based on suct
draings must allow or tis.

Seal

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

Project Name

PROPOSED COLLEGE
DRIVE APARTMENTS

1202 COLLEGE DRIVE
SASKATOON, SK

113 SPAN 113 SPAN 113 SPAN
LA BEAM DEPTH | MAXIMUM HOLE
1. MAXIMUM 3 HOLES PER SPAN. ETER
32" 34
2. CONTACTRIC FOR OTHER - -
CONDITONS. LA 1
74" [RCA
> 714" z
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EXTENSION TO FREE EDGE

DOWELS TO MATCH VERTICAL : o
CONCRETE COLUMN. SEE PLANS, —~gTArT COLUWN RENFORCING S Creative Thinking
SCHEDULES, AND DETAILS FOR D TO BOT OF .
SIZE AND REINFORCIN PILE GAP AND HOOK ATBLL Practical Results
2-20M DOWELS, ——————— SEE PLAN FOR SLAB ON GRADE: =
CONCRETE WALL OR GRADE . [-SLAB ON GRADE CONTROL JOINT
30 BAR DIA. CONTINUE STIRRUPS 20BARDIA, MIN. REFER TO PILE SCHEDULE BEAM, SEE PLANS, TOP BARS PER SCHEDULE AT _M/EE 5 | (PROVIDE ISOLATION JOINT WHERE
THROUGH JOINT UN.O. ~F SLAB ON GRADE SCHEDULES, AND DETAILS COMBINED PILE FE2 | EXPANSIVE SOILS ARE PRESENT)
T i SEE PLANS CQMPRESSIONLAP— S Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd.
i { TENSION SPLICE UN.O. Engineers
S FULL TIE SPACE — 5 - 000 4 fieca
==l__IFFT conmue stirrups = &ul  ToPiecae 112 SPACE TO. . morEcw
STIRRUP a f THROUGH JOINT UN.O. 4 R FIRST COLUMN TIE% e 220 20th Street West, Suite 112
SPACING 'S’ — | STIRRUP SPACING 'S TENSION SPLICE UN.O. CAP DEPTH % | FACE STEEL (SEE SCHEDULE) (S:IS“;&O;DS';S%M OW9 Canada
MAX.05X'S", b Elmax 05x°s, 3TIES @ 3" AT TOP 10M @12 TIES ADD 2-SETS OF COLUMN TIES @75
TYPICAL _ TYPICAL IN CAP (3 MIN.) UN.O. e
= ITES @Y IN CAP SCHEDULE - —— - — - _TIOPILE(SEE CF100)
FOR PILECAP OR PILE BOTTOM OF PILE AP
SeepLANS schEDUES > ) g L D . _BOTTOMOER
CONPRESSION ENBEDVENT UN.O.
GRADE BEAM CORNER INTERSECTION GRADE BEAM TEE INTERSECTION AND DETAILS SEE CAP SCHEDULE B o PILES
FOR SIZE AND
€F13)_(PLAN VIEW) F130,_(PLAN VIEW) NOTE. _ WALL PLAGED BEFORE SLAB POURED RENFORONG oF PILE INTO 1P
st/ v s21) M=o SEE SCHEDULE FOR PILE
DIAMETER AND REINFORGEMENT
CONCRETE WALL / BEAM ON CONCRETE PILE 3TES @Y
2" = 10" NOTES:
1. COLUMN PLAGED BEFORE SLAB POURED. IF SLAB ON GRADE IS POURED
WITH INTEGRAL PEDESTAL TO TOP OF PILE CAP, LAP OF DOWEL
COLUMN VERTICAL BARS TO BE MEASURED FROM TOP OF SLAB ON GRADE.
e REINFORCEMENT ONLY IF w2
il CALLED UP OR PLAN g3 2. DETAIL ONLY FOR CAPS CONCENTRICALLY LOCATED ON SINGLE PILES.
‘ 3. FOR UNREINFORCED DRILLED PILES ADD DOWELS FROM PILE INTO CAP
S 2 AT EQUIVALENT TO 1% OF PILE CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA (6-20M BARS MIN)
bt =1 WITH COMPRESSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTHS EACH END MIN.
L= -¢ 2
6" MAXIMUM STEP INTERIOR CONCRETE COLUMN ON PILE CAP
=10
REINFORCEMENT ONLY IF | SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR CLEAR
CALLED UP ON PLAN COVER REQUIREMENT, TYPICAL
=
1-15M CONT. p EQUAL | EQUAL | 83 THIS BAR SHOWING.
2

! TYPICAL SLEEVE,
| | ADuusT LocaTion
| J TOSUIT INTEGRITY
REINFORCEMENT
S —_— dT T

T
INTEGRITY u J NTEGRITY

TYPICAL

10M03‘3‘@ 12" TOP EXTRA

| REINFORCEMENT REINFORCEMENT
12" MAXIMUM STEP TYRCAT | |
. 0N
healll S07MINUNO CASE A: INTERIOR COLUMN CASE B: CORNER COLUMN 1_|ISSUED FOR 50% REVIEW | 2024.12.20 | KL
LoweR o0 cAST 9@ 15 crmam | Roveion [ owe |er
TO BEAR AGAINST U.N.O.ON
DOWNTURN BEND AS SHOWN 2 ; %:PLT:%&';E;E Drawing Notes.
— o 1. All drawings, plans, models, designs, specifications and other documents
J = = B|§ | [ rHoaiEss o wkere s s Tt s et ot
2 HE SRR M 3 F INDICATED ON PLAN o i 13 joc e moramerts o sonio o e it shown
Z MM 1-15M TGP CONT. 43 g [ e 8 (CENTER, ,—INTERRUPT SLAB KEY AT BEAVS e e Wk s such o nd o e ropory o
3 |2 vehions 2 & | 1—]‘ E | oNJoN) T 2 SHEAR KEYS (START 2* FROM i ot 4 s ot and UG ot 1o Cpr
4 3|2 = . - H EACH FACE OF BEAM) any ot work or roject
= B1 | 5 & id ‘Gesign drawings" onl
— o 3 use as shop drawings. Use of these drawings as base drawings for "shop
2-15M CONT. TYPICAL —] — irawings" is not permitted unless written permission containing certain
REINFORCEMENT ONLY IF Z N—wreerTy H magd e o s oo o U T e ae”
CALLED UP ON PLAN REINFORCING IF CALLED REINFORCEMENT I N ivrecriry g ik Consiuaed ey vy o it s Shown o e e
UP ONPLAN | REINFORCEMENT 8 iy s 5. Uso of hse daving i i o that denied e ssuciRovisin
L o ot e daenge ioss sk eoued o
. MAXIMUM STEP ! & 57 ot oy B e s bvrog SO, e han oy 1t
3 CASE C: EDGE COLUMN CASE D: INTERIOR COLUMN HERE ORADE SEan B A oRCENENT NCLUONG e st o it o
THROAT . . o G s 101 compicle and o e e 1 o
4 5 WMN. BUT NOT LESS o £0°MIN.UNO WITH CAPITAL (CORNER AND WHERE CRADE BE BEAM REINFORCENENT 1) et o o o n
o THAN SLAB THICKNESS - EDGE COLUMNS SIMILAR) REINFORCING, PROVIDE THROUGH JOINT
= oM@ 6" EXTRAMIN ONE SET EXTRA EACH Soal
10M @ 16" EACH WAY AT MID-DEPTH / UNC ONPLAN ONE SET EXTR
216M CONT. 4y NOTE: _ DISTANCE ' SHALL BE OVERLAP WITH BOTTOM REINFORCEMENT OF TWO TIMES
= “THE CASE 1 EMBEDVENT LENGTH OF THE INTEGRITY REINFORCEMENT BAR
poeseso o8 oz NOTE:  LOCATIONS OF CONSTRUCTION JOINTS TO BE PRE-APPROVED
N 1-15M TOP CONT. 2 2 BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
4 10M @ 8" HORIZ TYPICAL INTEGRITY REINFORCEMENT
. REINFORCING F —— CONFIGURATION, FLAT PLATES WITH GRADE BEAM CONSTRUCTION JOINT NOT FOR
2
& CONTINUOUS BOTTOM REINFORCEMENT ELEV VIEW,
) Clouos11 @ 16" EXTRA e CONSTRUCTION
3-15MBOT. CONT
MAXIMUM STEP - ALTERNATE
Project Name
CONCRETE BLOCK- HOOKED DOWELS, TO MATCH
NON-LOAD BEARING VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT
PARTITION WALL SIZE AND SPACING, ALTERNATE
INTEGRAL TOPPING BUILDUP TO SUIT SLOPE, HOOK DIRECTION 1202 COLLEGE DRIVE
58" MININIUM, 2 MAXIMUM FORA REINFORCED BRILL AnD evieD 5 UG SASKATOON, SK
SEE PLAN FOR SLAB ON GRAI z
CURB, SEE ARCHITECT L5l MINMUM GLEAR TOP AND SIDES AT EXPOSED ¥z TOP BARS xZ SN RONEOROG ADHESIVE ANCHOR SYSTEM
1 CLEAR COVER TYPICAL FOR DRAPE TOP BARS DOWN TO SUIT. WHERE S CLASS B SPLIGE g § SEE PLAN FOR TOP BARS THROUGH. Sheet Title
rLERR COER TS STANBARD HOOK SHOVN ON PLAK, ROTATE BARS z 3 %2 2 150 BOTTONM CONTINUOUS
SLOPE 1.5% TO MAINTAIN COVER AND HOOK LENGTH. 89 Q SEE PLAN FOR TOP BARS SEE DRAWINGS FOR! -~
CONERAL NoTeS . s o8 £ 58/ smpumronroran sec oramGs TYPICAL DETAILS
z SEE ARCHITECT pur] T, oW
L - i = THICKNESS N
i T S < — - ]
e =— @
4 JHL,J ~ TYPICAL SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS P Z
1" CLEAR COVER TYPICAL FOR FOR DRIP REVEAL DETAILS. PROVIDE
INTERIOR SLAB AS PER MINIMUM 1 58" CLEAR FROM REVEAL TO SEE PLAN FOR TOP BARS: SEE PLAN FOR
GENERAL NO' ANY REINFORCEMENT. MINIMUM C15M03'3 @ 16" MIN. 2t BOTTOM BARS vL—»L
SEE PLAN FOR REINFORCING 1-16M TOP AND BOTTOM CONT. cisss
/AND BAR PLACING ORDER MEMBRANE SYSTEM WITH RECOMMENDED Drawn By KML Scale  As indicated
NANCE. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SPLICE
AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR DETAILS. Designed By  PWM Date 2024.12.20
TYPICAL SLAB ON GRADE THICKENING .
4" MAXIMUM SUSPENDED SLAB STEP UNDER NON-LOAD BEARING BLOCK oectNumber  SAS.138936.0001
\SD TYPICAL BALCONY OR EYEBROW WITH CURB SECTION £5103 SOFFIT STEP G003 PARTITION Sheet Number Revison
S21) 12°=10" 12" = 10" S21) 34 =10" S 2 1 1

2024-12-20 18:56:24
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SEE MECHANICAL CORNERS i inki
SEE MECHANICY [ CreaUveIThmking
GRATING AND EDGE FIELD BEND VERTICALS T i
ANGLE DETAI o FIELD BEND VERTICAL pe— } Practical Results
1 OLEAR TYP. —— A 7 sue oncraoe | | TReNCH
5 5 P Z 5 5 — !
1 | Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd.
s | Engineers
#1112/ KeY] TGP OF WALL B% SAW cuT ! SAW cuT flcea
f AL ACCEPTABLE” [
| AL A L
N AT e nore 2 220 20th Street West, Suite 112
i~ SEE NOTE 2 Saskatoon, SK S7M 0W9 Canada
NOTE 1 tel 306-808-2550
[SLAB ON GRADE [SLAB ON GRADE
=5 j T—RaiseD sLas [ —concwai
SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SYSTEM WITH | 1| oncrabe
CRARAGE, REFERTO ARGHMEGH, FOR GLADDING E— MAINTENANCE. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS | | SAW CUT //SEE NOTE 2
) i AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR DETAILS. | —
PROVIDE MINIMUM 5 MPa CONCRETE WHERE PIT . X g
EXCAVATION INTERFERES WITH ZONE OF INFLUENGE OF THE F R s JENSIONSPLICE 6,5 1578 MINIMUM CLEAR TOP AND SIDES AT EXPOSED / '( SEENOTE 2 |
NEW FOUNDATIONS. PIT EXCAVATION TO BE REVIEWED BY N AL MO EshB AS PER UNO.ON || = SLABS. DRAPE TOP BARS DOWN TO SUIT. WHERE I i
GEOTEGHNICAL ENGINEER. PLAN i SLOPE L MM, STANDARD HOOK SHOWN ON PLAN, ROTATE BARS TO see
oS ‘ [ SEE ARCHITECT 77 MAINTAIN COVER AND HOOK LENGTH, NOTE saw cut
— & L 5 _.i:l“ SLAB ON GRADE
1. SEE MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS g === =
FOR SIZE, LOGATION AND WATERPROOFING REQUIREMENTS. 1+ CLEAR COVER TYF\CAL or 43 I
INTERIOR SLAB A j i SEE
2. PRECAST ALTERNATIVE MAY BE PROPOSED BY CONTRACTOR IF . i
ACCEPTABLE TO ARCHITECT AND MECHANICAL CONSULTANT. STRUGTURAL CENERAL NOTES I B EANINGS ] NOTE 1 '
DESIGN OF PRECAST ALTERNATIVE NOT BY RIC, SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS SEE PLAN FOR REINFORCING R R T RO o 7 I [5AB ON GRADE]
CHEDULES FOR PRECAST ALTERNATIVE SIGNED AND AND BAR PLACING ORDER Lo SR i L
SEALED BY LICENSED SPECIALTY ENGINEER FOR REVIEW !
> | ———SEE
<& | K. NoTE !
€513} TYPICAL BALCONY OR EYEBROW WITH STEP DOWN SECTION & |
(s22/ m=ror S8 !
28 i
S |
sAw cuT
R /
4. 1-15M1500 T&B AT EACH CORNER TYF|
e JN\-seenoTE2
2. WHERE CORNER TRIMBARS ARE | [SLAB ON GRADE] !
SHOWN DASHED, THEY ARE NOT
REQUIRED IF SAW CUTS AR
PROVIDED AS SHOWN, OTHERWISE
PROVIDE 1-15M1500 T&B. PROVIDE
3. FOLLOW DETAILS UNLESS NOTED
SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS y
VERTS 12" INTO
DETAILS TOP OF SLAB 1_|ISSUED FOR 50% REVIEW | 2024.12.20 | KL
SLAB ON GRADE I No | Revision | oae [sr
. DISCONTINUOUS SAW CUT (AIM TO AVOID) I
Drawing Notes
\ 1. Al ravings, plans, models,designs, specfcaions and aer documerts
prparey e oes Crafsen L (R1C) andne
* senicafor tha work shown
Emmcéénfé’t? Tyl SR
& ® e 4. ALTERNATE DETAIL FOR USE AT CONCRETE WALLS AND AT COLUMNS WHERE unainer the Work i avecutod o RIC rasarves. ha copyight i
& EACH WAY DIAMOND SHAPED JOINTS NOT ARCHITECTURALLY ACCEPTABLE: e o e % o o
L (CENTEREDY, FORM AND PROVIDE design ravings” on
" fesion dravings* on
. 'H2E HORIZ BARS 13mm JOINT FILLER s 0 h0p g Use ofnese drungs 33 b0 rawngs 1"
ALL SIDES INTERIOR CONCRETE Condilons and lmtatons 5 obaned fom RUC. The work 'as”
ALTERNATE COLUMN OR WALL Consincted may var fom what 5 shown on hesa drawng.
‘C10M @ 8" HOOKED
T BOTTOM OF SLAB — 3. Useof s dravings i imld t that dentifad i the ssuedRevison
1-15M1500 T&B: column. Do not consict fom these draings uniess marked “ssued for
PR Consncton* by RUC it 5sueclRevison colarn, and then ol for
CONCRETE FILL AS REQUIRED FOR DRAINAGE, o pars s shal cing cosing o
REFER TO ARGHMECH SAWCUT CONTROL JOINT Fender” tiess o ndicaed n o ssuedRevisons coumn “Prcing o
“Cosing’ drawngs are ot compiets and any prces based on such
PROVIDE MINIMUM 5 MPa CONCRETE WHERE PIT

EXCAVATION INTERFERES WITH ZONE OF INFLUENCE OF THE
NEW FOUNDATIONS, PIT EXCAVATION TO BE REVIEWED BY
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

Seal

[NoTEs:
SAWCUT (SEE NOTES) AND FILL. ‘SAWCUT (SEE DETAIL) ‘ 1 SEE MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
WITH APPROVED JOINT FILLER sue JOINT DOWEL FOR SIZE, LOCATION AND WATERPROOFING REQUIREMENTS

SLAB REINFORCEMENT

2 DRECAST ATERUATIE Y BEPROPOSED Y CONTRACTOR P NOT FOR

RCCER TR 70 ANCLITERY A MecHNCAL SONRBLTAN
SR EETORA D2bioN OF PR chaT A TERMATIVE NOT B o suBT
$T0P DA 125 AD RELATED SCHEDULES FOR PRECAST AL TERNATIE CONSTRUCTION

SIGNED AND SEALED BY LICENSED SPECIALTY ENGINEER FOR REVIEW.

DOUBLE SUMP / ACCESS PIT

2 =1-0"

Project Name

PROPOSED COLLEGE
DRIVE APARTMENTS

STEEL COLUMN

CONCRETE COLUMN 1202 COLLEGE DRIVE
SASKATOON, SK

SAWCUT TABLE CONTROL JOINTS,
SLAB THICKNESS | REQUIRED TYPICAL S eut Sheet Title
(i) SAWGCUT DEPTH PILE CAP BELOW,
(SIZES VARY, SEE PLAN) PILE CAP TYPICAL DETAILS
<5 U3 BT NOT LESS
F<is6 HAN 1.5 DRILLED CONCRETE PILE

13 BUT NOT LESS
THAN 2

DRILLED CONCRETE CONCRETE COLUMN ABOVE
PILE BELO\ (SHAPES AND SIZES VARY,
SEE PLAN) EXAMPLE C
DrawnBy  KML Scale  As indicated
Designed By ~ PWM Date  2024.1220
RJC Project Number SAS.138936.0001
‘Sheet Number Revision

S22 1

2024-12-20 18:56:24
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e 9 MAX, TYP. . el
S Tve ST JorRoor sTrueTuRE TACA. oePTsvance ssErveow Creative Thinking
JO\STS MAY BE PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAT 1
AR WALL SHEATHING 70 GONTUETO U KOO Practical Results
HIGH STRENGTH COUPLER  INSTALL HOLD DOWN ROD —] HIGH STRENGTH COUPLER
INSTALL HOLD DOWN ROD /YO MATCH HOLD DOWN ROD PRIOR TO PLACING CONRETE. TO MATCH HOLD DOWN ROD
INSTALL HOLD DOWNROD = AND ANCHOR ROD. SEE SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE AND ANCHOR ROD. SEE
PRIOR 10 PLACING CONRETE o SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR ROD SIZE AND GRADE i SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE Read Jones Christotrsen L.
FOR ROD SIZE AND GRADE MIN. PROJECTION ABOVE SEE PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL MIN. PROJECTION ABOVE ngineers
i /TOP OF FLOOR REINFORCING REQUIRED [ /TOP OF FLOOR ric.ca
SEEPLANFOR ADDIONAL & & = 220 20th Street West, Suite 112
REINFORCING REQUIRED - - i i Saskatoon, SK S7M OWS Canada
2-15M CONT. T tel 306-808-2550
i SEE TYPICAL
. - — SHEAR WALL
BLOCKIN
DETAIL
bt T e m— 25TUDS MINIMUM EACH END, UN.0.—— || | ||| [ I L1
T z
B ]
6-15M U-BARS. 4 PL_x_x__ AT SINGLE j -20M10.8 EW. TOP AND
@& 0C B HOLD DOWN LOCATIONS PL_x_x_ATSINGLE BOTTOM @ 4" 0IC
5 PL__x_x__ AT DOUBLE HOLD DOWN LDCATIEOLIéS TACK WELD OR LOCK WASHER
g - HOLD DOWN . )
= 3*MIN._| NUT AND WASHER (TO MATCH
& MAX LOCATIONS, PAIR OF ey R il SEE TYPICAL
CONCRETE WALL—= RODS 10 BE CENTERED LGGATIONS, PAIR OF NAILED SHEAR
THROUGH RODS TO BE CENTERED WALL CONNECTIO!
TAGK WELD O LOCK WASHER THROUGH PLATE BETWEEN FLOORS
NUT AND WASHER (10 ATCH FLoORLEVEL __ | 1 w
GRADE OF HOLD DOWN ROD) e ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ %
F00% HOLD DOWN CONNECTION TO CONCRETE SLAB F i
§23) e
SEE TYPICAL
SHEAR WALL
BLOCKI
DETALL
MAX. TYP.
EMIN. TYP. | N | S | | S | S |
HIGH STRENGTH COUPLER r F
TO MATCH HOLD DOWN ROD
SHEAR WAL END POST AND ANCHOR
(SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE) SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
seeTvPoAL
N, PROJECTION ABOVE NAILED SHEA
/ TOPOFFLO0 WAL COnEC IoNS 1_|ISSUED FOR 50% REVIEW | 2024.12.20 | KL
HOLD DOWN (SEE PLAN AND . BETWEEN FLOORS)
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE) & oorieveL i | ) No. | Revision [ oae [sy
" PROVIDE 13/4" X FULL DEPTH Draing Noles
~ i LSL (1.3E MIN.) BLOCKING TO 1. A raving.pans, model,cesigs, spcifcaons and e documents
f T UATCH WIDTH AND DEPTH OF Srepared by Read Jonos Csoteson L. {RUC) and csed
i -2-15M MIN. CONT. TOP REINF. BUILT-UP POST BELOW. ’ K ‘connection with this um‘em are instruments of service for the work shown
CONGRETE BEA) WALL # (SEE PLAN AND SECTIONS) BLOCKING MUST BE CONTINUOUS intrem ho Wor) and a suh roand romai e popory of UG
L | | OVER WIDTH OF POST AND NAILED o oacutes from e,
FOR REINFORCING) TOGETHER WITH 2 ROWS OF ‘any other work or project.
: 1 Sz AD GRAGE TS @ e oc EXAMPLE SIMPSON . ——
< \ IO MATCH HOLD EXAMPLE SIMPSON J—- O N SV TEM e e e o
e s T T : STRONG-TIE ATS SHEAR WALL Consiuaed ey vy o it s Shown o e e
-BARS, BLOCKI
EXTEND T0 BOTTOM OF 3151 UBARS HOLD DOWN SYSTEM DETAL 3. Usoof tese dravinga s it o tat onifed i h ssuedRovision
WALL EACH SIDE EXTRA || || L Coumn. Do no consetfom ineso oans uness markea Tssued or
5 SHEAR WAL END POST, SEE ————] —r — Eomeinicio by RIC it esuedFouon conm: o it oy o1
5 4 ﬂ SCHEDULE FOR NUMBER OF STUDS I I N ) N | | st T s sl e A Sou o
- (HALF EACH SIDE OF ROD) o G s 11 compiele ond o prce st s
NUT AND WASHER ———1 MIN. 2-PLY EACH SIDE OF HOLD DOWN. dravings st o for s
(TO MATCH GRADE ALL STUDS TO BE NAILED
OF HOLD DOWN ROD) T“CvGEYgER WWH 2 ROWS OF i\t Seal
INALS @6 nl SEE TYPICAL
PLYWOOD NOT SHOWN FOR —— C‘JAA‘tED ‘S‘HEAR
cuARTY. TYP
EE SCHEDULE FOR THICKNESS CDNNECT‘ONS
AND NALING
FLOORLEE — | ‘ NOT FOR
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE ANCHOR [
TIEDOWN SYSTEM. SEE SHEAR WALL
STAGGER NALL TO SCHEDULE FOR ATS TIE DOWN SIZE
AVOID SPLITTING NO VERTICAL PLYWOOD JOINTS
ALLOWED WITHIN 2-0" OF END POST I
NAIL SHEATHING AT 2 X SHEAR
PICAL|
WAL NAIL SPASNG TO. ouTst 73| [SHEAR WAL Project Name
[BLOCKING
SECOND NTERMEDIATE PLY ! (ORIZONTAL BLOCKING AT
st screouie 7 s e e T s KRS PROPOSED COLLEGE
FOR NAIL SPACING OF INTERMEDIATE PLYS AT 12" O/C
! i Lo | DRIVE APARTMENTS
FOR EXTERIOR WALLS PROVIDE FOR EXTERIOR WALLS PROVIDE FOR EXTERIOR WALLS PROVIDE | |
175 HOLES ABOVE AND 170 HOLES ABOVE AN BELOW 175 HOLES ABOVE AN BELOW DOUBLE SHEAR —4— [
BELOWBLOCKING, TYPICAL BLOCKING, TYPICAL BLOCKING, TYPICAL WALL NAIL SPACING, H
SEE SCHEDULE
22 x 4 BLOCKING TYPICAL 1 55E MIN.) 2 6 BLOCKING TYPICAL (8" MAX, OIC)
'WHERE DOUBLE BLOCKING BLOCK\NG CLINCHING NAILS WHERE DOUBLE BLOCKING 1202 COLLEGE DRIVE
IS REQUIRED, SEE SHEAR WALL 1S NOT REQUIRED ISNOT REQUIRED, SEE SHEAR WALL SASKATOON, SK
GENERAL NOTES GENERAL NO'
3*NALLS @ 6" OIC. Sheet Tite
SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
FOR SHEATHING AND NAILING FOR SHEATHING AND NAILING FOR SHEATHING AND NAILING CCONCRETE SLAB / FOUNDATION TYPICAL DETAILS
i
ALTERNATE TO DOUBLE BLOCKING v
(USE AT CORRIDORS, TYP.
SCHEDULE FOR SIZE AND SPACING:
REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR
ADDITIONAL SILL BOLT
REQUIREMENTS,
LENGTH VARIES - SEE PLAN DrawnBy  KML Scale  As indicated
Designed By  PWM Date 2024.12.20
RJC Project Number SAS.138936.0001
EXAMPLE 4 STOREY WOOD FRAME SHEAR WALL ELEVATION
Shoet Number Revision

2024-12-20 18:56:24

90



Appeal 9-2025
Page 14

2-1/4" G x3' LONG
SDS SCREWS

WOOD FRAME SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THE SCHEDULE.

BOTHSIDESOF STUD  SS.T.-
EACH FACE STAGGERED  T.OM.

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE
TOP OF WALL

NAILING SHOWN ON SCHEDULE APPLIES TO ALL FREE EDGES OF
'SHEATHING PANELS. PROVIDE NAILS AT 12" O/C ALONG INTERMEDIATE
SUPPORTS.

BLOCK ALL UNSUPPORTED EDGES WITH 2x BLOCKING, SEE GENERAL
NOTES, TYPICAL SHEAR WALL BLOCKING DETAIL. DOUBLE STUDS AND
DOUBLE BLOCKING ARE REQUIRED AT PANEL EDGES WHERE SHEAR WALL
NAIL SPACING IS LESS THAN 3' O/C OR NAIL LENGTH IS GREATER THAN 2
1/2". NAIL DOUBLE STUDS / BLOCKING TOGETHER WITH TWO ROWS OF 3"
NAILS AT 4' O/C.

DOUBLE RIM BOARD OR DOUBLE BLOCKING IS REQUIRED WHERE TWO
ROWS OF SILL NAILS "B ARE NOTED IN THE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE. REFER

NOTES sw4 sw3 sw2 sw1 LEGEND LEVEL
SHEAR WALLS SHOWN ON PLAN AS THUS: 8. DO NOT LOCATE VERTICAL BLTT JOINTS IN SHEAR WALL SHEATHING 1ROW @ 4" 0/C 1ROW @4"0/C 1ROW@6"0/C 1RoW @é" ol e ) TRUSS ROOF
SW TAG SHOWN ON PREFERRED SIDE OF ———>——SW1 WITHIN 24" OF END PO prep prepn o o P ——
'WALL TO ATTACH SHEATHING » " ” " HEAR CLIPS T.0.W.
9. REQUIREMENTS OF WOOD FRAME LOAD BEARING WALLS APPLY TO ALL 7/16° OSE 1 SIDE 716" 0SB 1 SIDE 7116" 0SB 1 SIDE 716" 0SB 1 SIDE SHEATHING
SHEAR WALL END POST (3 STUDS ON OUTSIDE, ROD, SHEAR WALLS. 21/ @ 4" 0IC 212 @4 olc 212 @6' 0IC 2112 @6" OIC NALING
THEN REMAINDER OF STUDS ON THE INSIDE) 426 42 - 42 £l PosTS
10 PROVIDE HOLD DOWN ANCHORS AS MANUFACTURED BY MITEK ONLY, MaCs-1 172 MQC5-1 172 MQCS-1 14 MQCs-1 114 (OLD DOWN (EACH END
AT 6 NN S Oy TG NAILS THAT ARE UNLESS ALTERNATES ARE PRE-APPROVED BY RIC IN WRITING 1ROW @ 4" 0/C 1ROW @ 4* 0/C 1ROW @ 6" 0/C 1ROW @6 0/C L naeTveE A
1ROW @ 3" OIC 1ROW @ 3" O/C 1ROW @ 5" O/C 1ROW @ 5" OIC [ B
11, STUDS WITH OVERSIZED HOLES WILL BE REJECTED AND ARE TO BE e e e e SILLNALS TYPE & SIXTHFLOOR
LENGTH DIAMETER PENNY WEIGHT REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. 10" 0O/IC 10" O/C 16" 0/IC SHEAR CLIPS T.OoW.
- - 7/16" OSB 1 SIDE 7/16" OSB 1 SIDE 7/16" OSB 1 SIDE 7/16" OSB 1 SIDE SHEATHIN
2172 0151 8d 12, NO OPENINGS GREATER THAN 8" © ALLOWED THROUGH SHEAR WALL 212 @2 0C 1 21z @2 olc T 2112 @4+ olc 2112 @ 4"OIC NALING
E 0148 04 SHEATHING UNLESS PRE-AUTHORIZED BY ENGINEER OF RECORD. 6246 824 6-2x6 82u4 END POSTS
- - Macs-1 112 MaCS-1 172 MQcs-1 1/4 MQC5-1 1/4 HOLD DOWN (EACH END)
312 0162 164 13. FOR SILL NAIL TYPES 'A' AND 'B' ARRANGEMENTS SEE TYPICAL WOOD 2ROWS @5'0IC# || 2ROWS @ 5" 0IC# | | 1ROW @ 4" O/C 1 ROW @ 4" 0/C SILLNAILS TYPE 7
FRAME DETAILS IN GENERAL NOTES, 2ROWS @ 5" OIC # 2ROWS @ 5" OIC # 1ROW @ 4 O/C 1ROW @ 4" OIC SILL NAILS TYPE '8 FIFTH FLOOR

WHERE PANELS ARE APPLIED ON BOTH SIDES OF A WALL AND NAIL
SPACING IS LESS THAN 6" O/C ON EITHER SIDE, PANEL JOISTS MUST BE
OFFSET TO FALL ON DIFFERENT MEMBERS.

8 oc
7/16" OSB 2 SIDES
212" @4 0IC

SYMBOL LEGEND:

+  DOUBLE STUDS/IDOUBLE BLOCKING (SEE NOTE 5) 2Rows @ 0cH

& oc
7/16" 0SB 2 SIDES
212" @ 4" 0IC
8-2u

Macs.

YRows @ aocH
2ROWS @ 4" OIC #

12" 0/C.
7/16" 0SB 1 SIDE
212" @3'0IC

1ROW @3' 0/C

12" 0C.
7/16" 0SB 1 SIDE
212" @3 0IC

1ROW @ 3" 0IC

SHEAR CLIPS T.OW.
SHEATHING

NAILING

END POSTS

HOLD DOWN (EACH END)
SILL NAILS TYPE &
SILLNAILS TYPE '

FOURTH FLOOR

#  DOUBLE RIM BOARDIDOUBLE BLOCKING (SEE NOTE 6) 12002 SI0ES 0

o SHEAR WALL CLIPS ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL AT STATED SPACING

12" O/C 2 SIDES ©

10" 0IC
7/16" 0SB 1 SIDE

SHEAR CLIPS T.O.W.

SB 2 SIDES 7/16" 0SB 2 SIDES 7/16" 0SB 1 SIDE SHEATHING
2 1/2 @J”O/ct 212'@3"0IC t 21z @2 oct 212@2°olct NAILING
10-204 62:6 810-204 END POSTS
1”7 MQcs-1 112 MQC5-1 114 MQCs-1 114 HOLD DOWN (EACH END)
2ROWS @ 3" 0IC # 2ROWS @ 3" O/C # 1ROW @ 3' 0/C 2ROWS @ 3" 0/C SILL NAILS TYPE ‘A"
2ROWS @ 4" OIC # 2ROWS @ 4" OIC # 1ROW @ 3' O/C 2ROWS @ 3" OIC SILL NAILS TYPE 'B' THIRD FLOOR
12" 0/C 2 SIDES © 12" /C 2 SIDES © 1070 10" 0IC. SHEAR CLIPS T.OW.

f
g
F

ssTmscupeson 7
SIDE ToP AN
30TToM OF PosT

2-112'0 x5 112" ——

LONG ASSY KOMBI
SCREWS

L—

REFER TO ARCH. FOR GYPSUM
SHEATHING REQUIREMENTS

HOIST BEAM, SEE GENERAL NOTES

wELod

716" 0SB 2 SIDES 7/16" 0SB 1 SIDE 71167 0SB 1 SIDE SHEATHING
TO TYPICAL DEIAILS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. 716 0582 S0 s e T ees SHEATH
PROVIDE DOUBLE BOTTOM SILL PLATES FOR SHEAR WALLS SHEATHED 1224 626 24 END POSTS
BOTH SIDES OR FOR FLOORS WITH CONCRETE TOPPING. ALL STUDS IN MQCs-1 1 Macs-1 14 Macs-1 14 HOLD DOWN (EACH END)
SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE KILN DRIED D.FIR NO.1/NO.2 GRADE OR BETTER, 34" e @ 16" 0IC weo@ 15“ orc 34" 2 @ 16" 0IC 34" o @16"0/C SILL BOLTS
SECOND FLOOR
PSL POSTS ARE ONLY REQUIRED WHERE
ELEVATOR CONNECTS DIRECTLY T0 POST.
ELol IF ELEVATOR CONNECTS TO RIM B
524 FOSTS NOT REQUIRED, POST AND STUD
WALL DESIGN TO BE CONFIRMED ONGE O —
. ELEVATOR SHOP DRAWINGS COMFIRMED. B
1 ROW OF 3" NALLS @ " 0/C 5 1/4° WIDE PSL POST POST
PLATE FASTENERS, REFER TO WEL002 1
TYP. SST A35 CLIP E.S. OF POST © 14167 PSL POST
. . -
1 ROW OF 2 1/2" NAILS @ 3" O/C FOR 1/47 © x 6" LONG SDS
MIN. 32" FROM WALL IN EACH JOIST OR ™ "
WHERE BEAM IS BELOW CONT. TOP SCREWS @ 8" O/C A
FLATE FROVIDE AD0T bRoPPeD BLOCKING FULL LENGTH OF WALL
DOUBLE SILL BETWEEN 2.7 i s i wi i = 2ROWS OF 2 12" NAILS @ 6" O/C brons. @)
STUDS NAILED TOGETHER WITH 1- JoisT . i 524
ROW OF 3" NALLS @ 6" 0/C GIW. N . SST A5 CLP s 514" WIDE PSL RIM BOARD
TWO SST A35 CLIPS EACH SIDE. A= o . N
TOR D Bor. LAP SHEATHING OVER e — _
{ ya RIM BOARD AS SHOWN
2ROWS OF 2 1/2° NALS @ 6" O/C 5.PLY 26 MIN. EACH I
,— 1 {5 114" WIDE PSL POST O REFER TO SHOP DRAWINGS
[ oSt BEAM OR INTERMEDIATE Gi IF JOISTS RUN PARALLEL TO 114" @ x 6" LONG SDS

'SUPPORT DIVIDER BEAM. SEE
GENERAL NOTES (TO BE

WALL, PROVIDE 1 1/4° WIDE
Lst slockiNc @ 16" oic
0 JOIST SPACES

CENTERED ON POST)

MIN. TW
FOLLLENGTH OF WAL

~—SST A35 CLIP

f—2-FULL HEIGHT 246 STUDS
EACH SIDE. NAIL STUDS TO PSL
~] POST PER GENERAL NOTES,

I~—PSL POST PER WEL001

m DIVIDER BEAM TO PSL POST
=10

HOIST BEAM AND INTERMEDIATE SUPPORT

IF JOISTS RUN PARALLEL TO 71
WAL, PROVIDE 1 14" WiDE .
LSL BLOCKING @ 16
- FOR M. TWG JOIST SPACES -
FULL LENGTH OF WALL

ELEVATOR WALL PLAN DETAIL
=107

N 1ROW OF 3" NALS @ 3" 0/C
4/2' SHEATHING ON

INSIDE FACE OF
SHAFT WALLS

[ELEVATOR GUIDE RAIL BRACKETS TO

SCREWS @ 8' O/C

SST A35 CLIP E-S. OF POST

1/2" SHEATHING ON INSIDE FACE

OF SHAFT WALLS

REQUIREMENTS AT DOOR
CCONNECTIONS

N

\5 1/4'x16" PSL POST
["™~—2x6 @ 16" STUD WALL

WOOD INFILL WALL TO BE

CONSTRUCTED AFTER ELEVATOR
HAS BEEN INSTALLE|

1/2° SHEATHING ON INSIDE FACE

OF SHAFT WALLS

BEAM, SEE PLAN

SINGLE ELEVATOR PLAN DETAIL

NOTES:

OVERRUN AND SUPPORT HOIST
DOUBLE ELEVATOR). REFER TO WELO04.

1. REFER TO ELEVATOR SHOP DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF POSTS

2. CONT. PSL POSTS ARE REQUIRED FROM LAST OCCUPIED LEVEL TO FORM ELEVATOR
BEAM, TYPICAL 2 LOCATIONS (4 LOCATIONS FOR

1 ELEVATOR PARTIAL PLAN
U =107

Creative Thinking
Practical Results

Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd.
Engineers
fic.ca

220 20th Street West, Suite 112
Saskatoon, SK S7M OW9 Canada
tel 306-808-2550

|IsSUED FOR 50% REVIEW 2024 1220 | KL

No. |

Revision [ oae |8y

Drawing Notes

A1 cings,plans, modan,dosirs,spcicaions and oo documrts

intrem e Worc) and d remain the property of RUC

Py
Y veacuod tom o
any ot work or roject

dosign dravings” ol

se a5 shop drawings. Use of these drawings as base crawngs for"shop
rauings" s not permited uless wrilen permission contining cerain

‘onditons and imitations s obtained from RAC. The work

onsinuclod” may vary from what s Shown on theso drawings.

Uso of those drawings IsImitd to tha dentifad n he lssusd/Rovision

olumn. Do nol consinct fom these drawings unless marked "lssued for
Consicion by RJC 1 e ssodRasin . hor ony o
s shall vicing’ | costing”or

maew unless 5o indicaied n he IssuedIRovisions column. “Pricing" or
“Casing raning ro ot compiteand ay rces ased o1 4
draings must alow for

Seal

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

Project Name

PROPOSED COLLEGE
DRIVE APARTMENTS

1202 COLLEGE DRIVE
SASKATOON, SK

Sheet Title

TYPICAL DETAILS

DrawnBy  KML Scale  As indicated
Designed By ~ PWM Date  2024.1220
RIC Project Number SAS.138936.0001

‘Sheet Number

Revision

S24 1
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COLUMN AND PILECAP LEGEND

OR PILECAP

& SEE COLUMN SCHEDULE

INDICATES ms;l < COLUMN MARK

!
— FACTORED LOAD/
UPLIFT LOAD/
FACTORED BENDING
250kNI-100KN/4SKNm  MOMENT ON PILE

PILE TYPE, —————=P1-
SEE SCHEDULE sssskagcw DETAIL, SEE DETAILS

ELEVATION (mm) TOP OF PILE
W/ REFERENCE TO MAIN
FLOOR ELEVATION = 100000 mm

PILE CAP SCHEDULE

WARK SIZE
75 X 24 X 20 DP,
100" X 4-0° X 2-6' DP.
12-0° X 4-0° X 4-0° DP.
PC 12-0"X 12-0° X 40" DP.
140" X 12-0° X 4-0 DP.

., Creative Thinking
| B L Practical Results

Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd.
Engineers

fic.ca

220 20th Street West, Suite 112

Saskatoon, SK S7M OW9 Canada
tel 306-808-2550

@ FOUNDATION PLAN
178" = 1'0'

10x24" DP. GR. BM.,
TYP. AT PERIMETER

30x48'DP.

e e e oo
& <
S5 J) B
500 120000 g BT ssaoo
98800 98800 |
|
|
% s0agop. |
H 245000 R BM. |
o drob — = 1100kn
=i e
1l e 1_|ISSUED FOR 50% REVIEW | 2024.12.20 | KL
s OKN/-200kN No | Revision| [ oae |8y
200N Cerr SR [ —
AN P repares o e Jons Chviotson L. (F0CH and ceed
‘ ‘ i them (i "Work-) and as such are and remain the property of RJC
:;;ED T T 1gs" is not permitted unless written permission containing certain
PR = oo ettt s eoes o U Ty
[T e e 3. Use of these drauings i imied to tht identfied in the IssuedRevision
[ | Comeinicion by RIC I the esuediRenision solo e onty for
=] 300kN' e ings shall not for "pricing” / *costing" or
L } Seal
B |
2 2200kN: |
98800 |
PR |
g ‘ [ /O» ‘ OT FO
. SON o | NOT FOR
R / \
/ - CONSTRUCTION
/= —~\ I
(©O)  (ON 1
[ A |
|
| 30x48"DP. |
o _ L n 1100kN | GR. BM. | Project Name.
5 — 0 ‘
L oo } ] e PROPOSED COLLEGE
4-P2-A o -
[ Clr—rpei nis, DRIVE APARTMENTS
=
‘ > -
2100kN. ((/,:) 1202 COLLEGE DRIVE
S SASKATOON, SK
~o Sheet Title
= FOUNDATION PLAN
<1 1800KNI-200kN 1800KN 1800KN
(1] }|2P2D 2-P2-C 4 o 2P2C
B oosoo. 98800 & 98800 N
‘0’5 — 7] =] [~V ere
T e ——— 73| | 98800
l\— 10" CONC.
By S e
s Drawn By Author  Scale  As indicated

Designed By  Designer Date  2024.12.20
RJC Project Number SAS.138936.0001

‘Sheet Number Revision

S 3.1 1

2024-12-20 18:56:25
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CONCRETE COLUMN SCHEDULE

., Creative Thinking

) L Practical Results
ZONE SCHEDULE P A

ELEMENT.
z # LeveL Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd.
Engine
8-15M VERT. |4-15M VERT. ficca
1OMTIES@ [10MTIES @
10" 0IC 10° 0/C LeveLt 220 20th Street West, Suite 112

Saskatoon, SK S7M OW9 Canada

CONC. SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE tel 306-808-2550

cowi | CONCRETE |ELEWENT
STRENGTH LeveL
10"WALL 8o
RIW 10M @ 2z
10"EW. EF. S —_—

188" 240" 178 180"

1_[ISSUED FOR 50% REVIEW | 2024.12.20 | kL
] & No. | Revision [ oae |8y

Drawing Notes

1. Al Gravings, plans, models, desigrs, specifcatons and ofher documents
prepared by Read Jones Chnstofersen L. (RUC") and use in
Service for the work shown
in hem (the "Work®) and as such are and remain he property of RUC
s axecued or nol, in
them and n the Work executed from them. and they shalnot b used for
any oher work or project

n o "design dravings" only.

use as shop arawings. Use of hase drawings as base drawings for 'shop
g5 is o permitted unless writen permission containing cortain

onditons and imitaons s obtained from RAC. The work "as

onsinuclod” may vary from what s Shown on theso drawings.

184"

3. Use of these drauings i imied o that dentfied in the ssuodRevision
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SLAB STRUCTURE

1. BASIC BOTTOM REINFORCING MAT
18" DEEP SLAB RIW 20M @ 8 EACH WAY BOTTOM
PLUS EXTRA BOTTOM BARS AS SHOWN ON THI

L E PLA}
CERTER EXTRA BOTTOM BARS ALONG COLUMN CENTER LINES AND SPACE

AT 4" O/C UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLAN. ALL BOTTOM
REINFORCING TO BE TENSION SPLICED

2. BARPLACING ORDER
4 | TopupPERLAYER (TUL)

3. “— TOPLOWERLAYER (T.LL)

BOTTOM UPPER LAYER (B.UL)
1. | BOTTOMLOWER LAYER (BLL)

CONCRETE OUTLINE LEGEND

<—  SLOPE SLAB OR SLAB BAND SOFFIT DOWN

SLAB DEPTHS NOTED ON PLAN DO NOT INCLUDE CONCRETE BUILD-UP.

@  DENOTES MECHANICAL PENETRATION THROUGH SLAB.
SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

@ CONCRETE BUILD-UP USED TO FORM SLOPE. REFER TO ARCH

SHEARWALL HOLD-DOWN REINFORCING

{xi DENOTES SHEAR WALL HOLD-DOWN LOCATION

UN.O. CENTER EXTRA REINFORCING AROUND HOLD-DOWN LOCATIONS, SPACE
@4" O/C. UNO.

REFER TO TYPICAL SHEAR WALL HOLD-DOWN DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS,

CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE EXACT POSITION OF HOLD-DOWNS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT
IF

OF REINFORCING IN WALLS AND SLABS. SEE DETAILS / SECTIONS ON
DRILLING HOLES THROUGH CURED SLAB, ENSURE REINFORCING WILL NOT BE
INTERFERING WITH THE HOLD-DOWN BOLT LOCATION.

188"

240

INTEGRITY REINFORCING

1. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN, AL FLAT PLATE SLABS TO HAVE
‘THE FOLLOWING INTEGRITY REINFORCEMENT:

MARK SLAB THICKNESS REINFORCING
4 S25MEW,
. G25M S W+
e 3-35M LW.
Lw
BARS
—
sw.
BARS
COLUMN

256"
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WOOD WALL LEGEND

XXX DENOTES SHEAR WALL,

[ DENOTES LOAD BEARING WALL.

WOOD WALL SCHEDULE

STAGGERED
rroon | EXIERIOR | INTERIOR | INTERIOR | pougc parry Py

2x6 ora) 2x6 WALLS CORRIDOR
SIXTH 2x6 2x4 2x6 2x4 @16 2x4
TO ROOF @16 @16 @16 (TWO WALLS) @8
FIFTH TO 2x6 2x4 2x6 2x4 @16 2x4
SIXTH @16 @12 @16 (TWO WALLS) @8
FOURTH 2x6 22x4 2x6 2x4 @ 10" 22x4
TO FIFTH @16 @16 @12 (TWO WALLS) @s
THIRD 2x6 22x4 2x6 2x4 @8 22x4
TOFOURTH | @16" @12 @i (TWO WALLS) @8
SECOND 2x6 22x4 22x6 2-2x4 @12° 22x4
TOTHRD | @12°* @10 @16 " (TWO WALLS) * @8

NOTES:

1. *DENOTES DOUBLE RIM BOARD OR DOUBLE BLOCKING IS REQUIRED IN FLOOR
LEVEL ABOVE WALL (L.E. MIN. 2 - 1 1/4" WIDE LSL RIM BOARD / BLOCKING).
REFER TO GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS.

2. REFER TO "WOOD FRAMING" GENERAL NOTES AND WOOD SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS,

3. ALLSTUDS TO BE S-P-F NO.1/NO.2 GRADE OR BETTER
4. FOR STAGGERED STUD CORRIDOR WALLS

., Creative Thinking
| B L Practical Results

Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd.
Engineers

fic.ca

220 20th Street West, Suite 112

Saskatoon, SK S7M OW9 Canada
tel 306-808-2550

188"

240

180"

WOOD FRAME SCHEDULE

WOOD JOIST SCHEDULE

256"

[swa]

1_[ISSUED FOR 50% REVIEW | 2024.12.20 | kL
No | Revision [ oae |8y

Drawing Notes

1. Al Gravings, plans, models, desigrs, specifcatons and ofher documents
prepared by Read Jones Chnstofersen L. (RUC") and use in

DIMENSIONAL LUMBER JOISTS
MARK | size TvPE SPACING
EHED s SEE PLAN
2 | 2x8 s SEE PLAN
3 | 2x10 st SEE PLAN
| 2xi2 st SEE PLAN
WOOD BEAM SCHEDULE
MARK | SizE TYPE | MARK | sizE TYPE
B1 | 2x6 s B6 | 134X LSL 155
B2 | 2x8 st B7 | 134 0XXX LVL 208
B3 | 2x10 st B8 | 3120 XXX PSL22E
B4 | 2x12 s BO | 5147 XX XX PSL2.2E
Bs | 194x9 14" LVL20E | B10 | 700X PSL22E

WOOD POST SCHEDULE

Service for the work shown
in hem (the "Work®) and as such are and remain he property of RUC
s axecued or nol, i
executed from them,

any ot work or roject

n “dosign drawings” oly.
use as shop arawings. Use of hase drawings as base drawings for 'shop
g5 is o permitted unless writen permission containing cortain
onditons and imitaons s obtained from RAC. The work "as
structed: may vary fom what & shown on hese drawings.

3. Use of these drauings i imied o that dentfied in the ssuodRevision

olumn. Do nol consinct fom these drawings unless marked "lssued for

MARK | sizE TYPE__ | MARK | SIZE TvPE
P1 2x4 SL P5

P2 | 2x6 s

P3| x4 s

P4 6x6 SL

NOTES:

1

FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS FOR THE LEVEL ABOVE
DOOR AND WINDOW HEADERS SHOWN ARE OVER THE DOOR AND WINDOW AT
THIS LEVEL.

‘SEE PLAN FOR NUMBER OF LAMINATIONS REQUIRED.
EXAMPLE: 381 = 3 - 246 MEMBERS.

PROVIDE NUMBER OF JACK STUDS PER GENERAL NOTES UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE ON PLAN. WHERE ADDITIONAL JACK STUDS ARE REQUIRED THE
FOLLOWING CONVENTION WILL BE USED:

4P1-3) DENOTES 4 STUDS TOTAL, 3 OF WHICH ARE JACK STUDS.

ABBREVIATIONS:
sL -SAWN LUMBER

- LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER
- LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER

LsL
PSL v

1-JOIST HANGERS TO HAVE A MINIMUM CAPACITY OF Vf=7.5 kN UN.O. ON PLAN.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, BEAM HANGERS TO BE AS FOLLOWS. ALTERNATE
HANGERS TO BE PRE-APPROVED BY RJC AND MUST PROVIDE EQUIVALENT OR
GREATER CAPACITY.

13/4" WIDE MEMBER - SIMPSON STRONG TIE HU9 vi=
31/2° WIDE MEMBER - SIMPSON STRONG TIE HGUS410 Vi = 62 kN (14,015 LBS)
5 1/4" WIDE MEMBER - SIMPSON STRONG TIE HGUS.50/10 VI = 65 kN (14,645 LBS)
7'WIDE MEMBER - SIMPSON STRONG TIE HGUS?.25/10 Vi = 70 kN (15,760 LBS)

25N (5,685 LBS)

998"
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WOOD WALL LEGEND

XXX DENOTES SHEAR WALL,

[ DENOTES LOAD BEARING WALL.

Creative Thinking
Practical Results

Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd.
Engineers
fic.ca

220 20th Street West, Suite 112
Saskatoon, SK S7M OW9 Canada
tel 306-808-2550
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WOOD WALL LEGEND

XXX DENOTES SHEAR WALL,

[ DENOTES LOAD BEARING WALL.

Creative Thinking
Practical Results

Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd.
Engineers
fic.ca

220 20th Street West, Suite 112
Saskatoon, SK S7M OW9 Canada
tel 306-808-2550
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Requirement: Section 10.4.4(2)(b) states for
multiple unit dwellings or where dwelling units are
erected above commercial, office or institutional, an
interior side yard shall be provided for the part of
the building containing such dwelling units of 1.5
metres, up to a height of 12 metres and 3 metres
or that portion of the building in excess of 12
metres in height. No such side yard shall be
required when no window, door or other opening is
provided in the wall facing the adjacent property.

Proposed: Based on the information submitted
dwelling units are provided on the 2nd to 6th floors,
with windows and doors along the East wall facing
the adjacent property. A 0-metre interior side yard
setback is proposed from the East portion of the
building containing dwellings, to the East property
line.

Deficiency: This results in an East interior side
yard deficiency of 1.5 metres for the first 12 metres
of the building containing dwelling units, and a 3
metre East side yard for the portion of the building
in excess of 12 metres in height. No such side yard
shall be required when no window, door or other
opening is provided in the wall facing the adjacent
property.

Requirement: Section 5.2.6(2)(a) states waste
spaces must be not less than 3 metres by 7.5
metres.

Proposed: Based on the information provided the
waste space is 3 metres by 6 metres.

Deficiency: This results in a waste space
deficiency of 1.5 metres in length.

PHOTO #1

Munroe Avenue

Proposed
Waste Space

PHOTO #2

College Drive

Proposed
Building

L 1
o s o 4 _|
Lane
PHOTO #3 PHOTO #4 |

DEVELOPMENT APPEAL - SITE PLAN
ADDRESS: 1202/1204 College Drive

LOT: 21, 22, 23, 35, 43, & 44
BLOCK: 35
PLAN: F5527 & 101356253

N:\Planning\MAPPING\Appeals\2025\DA09S-25.dwg
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B.1

Ci ty o f Development Appeals Board www.saskatoon.ca
c/o Office of the City Clerk tel (306) 975-3240
SaSkatO On 222 — 39 Avenue North

Saskatoon SK S7K 0J5

March 5, 2025

«RGSTR_OWNER»
«MAILING_ADDR_DELIV_ADDR1»
«MAILING_ADDR_CITY»
«MAILING_ADDR_PROV_CODE»
«MAILING_ADDR_POSTAL_CODE»

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION

Reference: Development Permit Denial — Appeal No. 9-2025
Site: 1202/1204 College Drive
Proposal: Shopping Centre with Multiple Unit Dwelling (65 dwelling units)

The above-noted appeal has been filed by James Zimmer, James D Zimmer Architect on behalf of
101088347 Saskatchewan Ltd. under Subsection 219(1)(b) of The Planning and Development Act, 2007.
This letter has been sent to you as the registered owner or property manager of a property that has been
deemed as neighbouring the subject site. The Board is required by law to send a notice in order to give the
neighbouring property owners opportunity to submit comments in writing regarding the appeal.

The property is zoned CS1 under Zoning Bylaw No. 9900, and the development permit was denied due to
the following deficiencies:

1.  Requirement: Section 10.4.4(2)(b) states for multiple unit dwellings or where dwelling units are
erected above commercial, office or institutional, an interior side yard shall be
provided for the part of the building containing such dwelling units of 1.5 metres,
up to a height of 12 metres and 3 metres or that portion of the building in excess
of 12 metres in height. No such side yard shall be required when no window,
door or other opening is provided in the wall facing the adjacent property.

Proposed: Based on the information submitted dwelling units are provided on the 2nd to 6th
floors, with windows and doors along the East wall facing the adjacent property.
A 0-metre interior side yard setback is proposed from the East portion of the
building containing dwellings, to the East property line.

Deficiency: This results in an East interior side yard deficiency of 1.5 metres for the first 12
metres of the building containing dwelling units, and a 3 metre East side yard for
the portion of the building in excess of 12 metres in height that contain dwelling
units.

2. Requirement:  Section 5.2.6(2)(a) states waste spaces must be not less than 3 metres by 7.5

metres.
Proposed: Based on the information provided the waste space is 3 metres by 6 metres.
Deficiency: This results in a waste space deficiency of 1.5 metres in length.
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Development Appeals Board
Appeal 2025 - 9

The Development Appeals Board will hear the appeal: Tuesday, April 1, 2025, at 4:00 p.m. in
Committee Room E. Appeal hearings are open to the public.

For additional information please refer to the website at www.saskatoon.ca (select City Hall, City Council,
Boards & Committees, Agendas, Minutes & Video, Development Appeals Board) or contact the Secretary
at (306) 975-3240.

If you wish to provide written comments regarding this matter you are required to submit a letter including
your name and full address to the Secretary, Development Appeals Board, City Clerk's Office, City Hall,
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7K 0J5 or email development.appeals.board@saskatoon.ca.
Submissions providing comments and/or requests to speak must be received in the City Clerk’s
Office by noon the day of the hearing. Please note that your letter and written comments are a public
document and will be provided to the parties of the appeal in advance of the hearing.

Debby Sackmann, Secretary
Development Appeals Board
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RECEIVED Appeal 1?,;2062‘;3
CITY CLERK'S OFFICE A.1 g
March 6, 2025
City of Saskatoon Development Appeal Application- page 2

THIS PAGE WILL FORM PART OF THE PUBLIC RECORD FOR THE APPEAL

Applicant Name:  Terry Deneiko

Registered Property Owner(s):
(if different from above):

Location of Subject Property

Legal Description

Lot (s) Block Plan No.

Civic Address: 633 Guelph Cres.

Present Status of Building or Structure Under Appeal:
@ Construction not yet begun O Under Construction O Completed

Type of Construction:
@ Residential O Commercial O Industrial O Other

(specify) Residential

Description of Development Appeal: (example: side yard deficiency, parking deficiency, etc.)

| would like to build a new detached garage and the size | want to build exceeds the
max that the bylaw states. | will meet all the other requirements needed to build it.

Reason for Development Appeal: (as per The Planning and Development Act, 2007 , applicants
have 5 days prior to the appeal hearing date to submit drawings and written materials)

| can’t see the little amount that | am asking for should make any difference.

BOTH SIDES OF THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED

RETURN TO DEVELOPMENT APPEALS BOARD, CITY CLERK'S OFFICH,@22 - 3rd AVENUE NORTH, SASKATOON, SK S7K 0J5 (306) 975-8002



G [y o f Planning and Development www.saskatoon. ca
‘ S k t 222 3 Avenue North tel (306) 975-2645
dSKaloon

Saskatoon SK S7K 0J5 fax (306) 975-7712

March 6, 2025 R.1 Appeal 10-2025

Terry Deneiko

v
Saskatoon, SK I
SENT VIA EMAIL

Re: Development Permit Denial: ACC-2025-01224
Proposal: Accessory Building (Detached Garage)
Site Address: 633 Guelf Cres
Zoning District: R2 — Low Density Residential District 2

The Planning and Development Division has reviewed your Building and Development Permit
application for an Accessory Building. After review, the following deficiency has been noted with
the City of Saskatoon’s Zoning Bylaw 9990:

1. Requirement: Section 5.1.2(4)(c) states:
“(4) In calculating the total floor area of detached accessory buildings, the following shall
be considered:

(c) it shall not have a total floor area greater than the floor area of the principal building
exclusive of an attached garage or carport or 54 square metres, whichever is greater. In
no circumstance shall a detached building accessory to a OUD have a total floor area
greater than 87 square metres.”

Proposed: The proposed garage has an area of 93.6 square meters.

Deficiency: This proposed garage exceeds the maximum allowable floor area of 87 square
meters, by 6.6 square meters (or 71 square feet).

As consequence, the Planning and Development Division cannot approve your plans for a
Development Permit.

I understand you wish to appeal this decision to the Development Appeal Board. To proceed with
a appeal request please fill out the online Development Appeal application form available through
the following link: https://capps.saskatoon.ca/development-appeals/ within 30 days of the date of
this letter. Note there is a application fee of $50 for this process. Attached to this email is general
information about the Development Appeal process, as well as a extract from the Planning and
Development Act 2007.

If you have any questions about this information, please let me know.

Sincerely,

V. Z}"-' i e =
A
/

Wes Holowachuk
Planning and Development Division (306-975-2659)

vanessa.champagne@saskatoon.ca

CC: Brent McAdam, Planning and Development
Development Appeal Board Secretary, City Clerks
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Appeal 19-2025

McCourt
Park

DEVELOPMENT APPEAL - LOCATION PLAN

ADDRESS: 633 Guelph Crescent R.2
LOT: 22 Received
BLOCK: 760 City Clerk's Office

March 24, 2025
PLAN: 74515354
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Requirement: Section 5.1.2(4)(c) states:
"(4) In calculating the total floor area of detached accessory buildings, the following shall be considered:

(c) it shall not have a total floor area greater than the floor area of the principal building exclusive of an attached garage or
carport or 54 square metres, whichever is greater. In no circumstance shall a detached building accessory to a OUD have a
total floor area greater than 87 square metres."

Proposed: The proposed garage has an area of 93.6 square metres.

Deficiency: The proposed garage exceeds the maximum allowable floor area of 87 square metres, by 6.6 square metres
(or 71 square feet).

DEVELOPMENT APPEAL - SITE PLAN

ADDRESS: 633 Guelph Crescent

LOT: 22
BLOCK: 760

PLAN: 74515354 ' SCilykoaj;
N:\Planning\MAPPING\Appeals\2025\DA10S-25.dwg ‘ as oon

105

2023 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY

Appeal 10-2025
Page 2



B.1

Ci ty o f Development Appeals Board www.saskatoon.ca
c/o Office of the City Clerk tel (306) 975-3240
SaSkatO On 222 — 39 Avenue North

Saskatoon SK S7K 0J5

March 12, 2025

«RGSTR_OWNER»
«MAILING_ADDR_DELIV_ADDR1»
«MAILING_ADDR_CITY»
«MAILING_ADDR_PROV_CODE»
«MAILING_ADDR_POSTAL_CODE»

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION

Reference: Development Permit Denial — Appeal No. 10-2025
............ Site: 633 Guelph Crescent
Proposal: Accessory Building (Detached Garage)

The above-noted appeal has been filed by Terry Deneiko under Subsection 219(1)(b) of The Planning and
Development Act, 2007. This letter has been sent to you as the registered owner or property manager of a property
that has been deemed as neighbouring the subject site. The Board is required by law to send a Notice in order to give
the neighbouring property owners opportunity to submit comments in writing regarding the appeal.

The property is zoned R2 under Zoning Bylaw No. 9900, and the development permit was denied due to the following
deficiency:

Requirement: Requirement: Section 5.1.2(4)(c) states:
“(4) In calculating the total floor area of detached accessory buildings, the following shall be
considered:

(c)it shall not have a total floor area greater than the floor area of the principal building exclusive
of an attached garage or carport or 54 square metres, whichever is greater. In no circumstance
shall a detached building accessory to an OUD (one-unit dwelling) have a total floor area greater
than 87 square metres.

Proposed: Based on the information provided the proposed garage has an area of 93.6 square meters.
Deficiency: This results in the proposed garage exceeding the maximum allowable floor area of 87 square

meters, by 6.6 square meters (or 71 square feet).

The Development Appeals Board will hear the appeal: Tuesday, April 1, 2025, at 4:00 p.m. in Committee
Room E. Appeal hearings are open to the public.

For additional information please refer to the website at www.saskatoon.ca (select City Hall, City Council, Boards &
Committees, Agendas, Minutes & Video, Development Appeals Board) or contact the Secretary at (306) 975-3240.

If you wish to provide written comments regarding this matter you are required to submit a letter including your name
and full address to the Secretary, Development Appeals Board, City Clerk's Office, City Hall, Saskatoon,
Saskatchewan, S7K 0J5 or email development.appeals.board@saskatoon.ca. Submissions providing
comments and/or requests to speak must be received in the City Clerk’s Office by noon the day of the
hearing. Please note that your letter and written comments are a public document and will be provided to the parties
of the appeal in advance of the hearing.

Debby Sackmann, Secretary
Development Appeals Board
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Appeal 10-2025

Received B 2

City Clerk's Office
March 13, 2025

From: Dave & Irene Blum

To: Web E-mail - Development Appeals Board
Subject: Appeal No. 10-2025

Date: Thursday, March 13, 2025 4:24:31 PM

[You don't often get email_. Learn why this is important at

https://aka.ms/T earnAboutSenderIdentification ]

[Warning: This email originated outside our email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.]

I am sending this email in regards to the above appeal. I live at. Guelph Crescent and I just wanted to let you
know that I don't have any issues with the permit to allow a larger floor plan for the garage for Terry Deneiko.
If you require anything further, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Irene Blum
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